Fal et
2 223272

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
office of the Chancellor

January 15, 1962
TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENIS
OF THE UNIVERSITIY OF TEXAS
Gentlemen:
The budgetary dockets prepared by the compeonent institutions listed below

are herewith submitted, with my recommendation for approval, for consideration
at the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on February 2-3, 1962,

Main University M. D. Anderson Hospital and
Texas Western College Tumor Institute

Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School
Dental Branch Postgraduate—School—of-Medieine

The following changes affecting Central Administration budgetéry operations
are recommended for approval by the Board of Regents:

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS IO 1961-62 BUDGET

DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Grant a Military Leave of Absence to Mr. Calvin C. Nolen, Assistant
Director, for the period January 5 through January 12, 1962, while he is on
active duty at the U. S. Navy Amphibious Base, Little Creek, Virginia. (RBC 49)

CLERK~OF ~THE ~WORKS FOR BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION - ECONOMICS BUILDING AT THE
MAIN UNIVERSITY

Effective September 20, 1960, Mr. Wesley E. Griffin of Austin, Texas,
was appointed on a month~to-month basis as clerk-of-the-works on the Business
Administration -~ Econemics Building to be constructed on the Campus of the
Main University, Austin, Texas, at a monthly salary of $600, the employment
to continue until further notice from this office. Since this building was
substantially complete in November, it is now recommended that Mr. Griffin's
resignation be accepted as at the close of business November 22, 1961, which
includes allowable vacation time.

TRANSFERS BETWEEN ACCOUNTS FOR REMODELING OLD PRINTING DIVISION BUILDING AT
THE MAIN UNEIVERSITY

In order to take care of a few items deemed desirable inm completing the
contracts for Remodeling of the 0ld Printing Division Building at the Main
University, it will be necessary to issue additive change orders to two of
the construction contracts. The money necessary to take care of these
additions is available within the total appropriated for this project, but
transfers between accounts will have to be made to cover these change orders.
it is, therefore, recommended that the following transfers between accounts
be made and that the Comptroller be authorized to issue the change orders
referred to above:

C~-b -1




Te

Account No. 85-9020-0099 - Remodeling of 0ld Pyinting )
Division Building - Allotment Account $1,322,70
From

Account No. 85-9020-0150 - Remodeling of 0ld Primting
Division Building - Electrical Contract - Walter A.
Tew Electric (Balance Remaining in Contingency
Allowance) $ 322.00

Account No. 85-9020-0160 - Remodeling of 0ld Primting
Division Building - Heating, Ventilating, and Air
Conditioning Contract =- Young and Pratt (Balance

Remaining in Centingenecy Allowance) $1,000.70
$1,322.70
From
Account No, 85-9020-0099 - Remodeling of Old Printing
Division Building - Allotment Account $1,633.45
To

Account No. 85-9020-0100 - Remodeling of 0ld Printing
Division Building - Consulting Architect’'s Fee -
Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven 8 2.93

Account No. 85-90200110 - Remodeling of 0ld Printing
Pivision Building - Associate Architect’'s Fee -
Barnes, Landes, Goodman, and Youngblood 14.66

Account No. 85-9020-0120 - Remodeling of 0ld Printing
Division Building - General Contract - K. §, Wendler
Congtruction Company, Inc. 1,434.89

Account No. 85-9020-0140 - Remodeling of 0ld Printing

Division Building - Plumbing Contract - P. G. Sosa
and Sons 180.97
$1,633.45

APPROPRIATION FROM THE AVAILABLE UNIVERSITY FUND TO UNIVERSITY LANDS - LEGAL

AND SURVEYING )

The .Board of Regents on December 2 authorized additional surveying work on
Blocks 4, 5, and 6, University Lands in Andrews, Martin, Gaines and Dawson
Counties to be done by Mr. Jess Conklin. Estimated cost is $8,000. BSo that
this work may proceed, we wish to request that $5,000 be appropriated from
the Unappropriated Balance of the Available Fund to Account No. 63-208-0050,
University Lands - Legal and Surveying - Maintenance and QOperations.

TRANSFER FROM ETTER ESTATE FUNDS

To MAIN UNIVERSITY

Appropriate $1,250 from Account No. 57-0400-0520, Estate of Lila Belle
Etter, and transfer to Main University Account No. 30-0205-0025, President's
Salary =~ Current Restricted Funds (Etter Fund).

This transfer reflects a change in source of funds for the $1,500 "in
lieu of house and utilities' appropriated in  Senate Bill No. 1. Omn or
about November 1, 1961, Dr. Smiley occupied the house provided by the
University. The above $1,250 represents the portion of the legislative
appropriation applicable to the last ten months of the year, which is to
be held for lapse to the General Revenue Fund as of August 31, 1962.

C-b -2




To CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

The Chancellor has authorized addition of $1,500 to Account No. 55-0630-1060,
Etter Estate - Special Fund to come from Account No. 57-0400-0520, Estate of
Lila Belle Etter. This fund was originally established by the Board of Regents
to be used at the discretion of the Chancellor for administrative expenses.

Sincerely yours,

: Hamm l

Chancellior

ADDENDUM
February 3, 1962

The Board adopted the following amendments to the 1961-62 budget:

Main University

1. Amend the 1961-62 Budget of Main University on Page 25,
Itern 1, and Page 75, Item 24, by changing the total salary
for twelve months of Joe W. Neal to $13, 250; the additional -
funds are to come from Unallocated Salaries, with no change
in the portion borne by the Department of Government.

Dental Branch

2. Amend the 1961-62 Budget of The University of Texas Dental
Branch on Page 3, Item 1., by increasing the total salary of
John Victor Olson from $18, 000 to $20, 000 for twelve months,
the additional funds to comefrom the W. H. Scherer Fund,

Betty Anne Thedford

Secretary, Board of Regents

C-b ~3




MAZN  UNIVERSITY BUDGET AMENDMENTS
LNDEX

e tnses e

aruary 2 and 3, 1962

b
b
ty’

Budget, 1961-62
Auxiliary

Government Sponsorad Research

Academic Persomnel « - o o = o o o o s 5 o o s o o . Mbu2E -
Classified Persomel . . « « o« o o o o s + o o s = » Mab=3h -

Main University Budget

Academic Persconel . . . - s o« o 4 e = s s v o+ 0 o+ Mebel o«
Classified Persomnel . « 2 o o ¢ o+ o » o o« o + & o 2 MeD=31 =

Miscellianeous Sponsored Areas

Academic Personnel . . o « o ¢ « s 5 2 o o o s 0 e o+ Mebe2d a

Classified Personnel . - o« « « o « o » o+ « o o o . MaD=33

Budget, 196C-61
Government: Sponsored Research
Academic Perscnnel . .« « o «~ = 2 o s o o o o & o o o« M-ba38

Correction of Dockets
November Meeting . .+ « « o « « o « 2 o « v o « » = » « Mb=37
December Meeting . . « « o « o o o o o « o o o o o . 5 MDa28

Special Feculty Asslgmments _
Collaege of Arts and Sciences . . . . « + & » o + = » o MDa30

Main - Budget Index

Clagsified Personnel . . . . . . + v « o « + 5 5 » o Mbe32 »

20
32

25

o

a,

1

g
-

F
b
i

ia




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Main University
Office of the President
Austin

January 12, 1962

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The, University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:

The following changes in the Main University Budget are submitied for your
approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin
on February 2 and 3, 1962:

Recommended Amendments to the 1961-62 Budget

Academic Personnel

(Salary rates are based on nine months, and the terminal date of appointment
is May 31, 1962, unless otherwise shown. For docket purposes, dollar figures
are used, cents omitted. The term "rate"” for academic personnel is the fuli-
time nine month base rate; the appointee receives the proportionate amount
depending on the pericd of his appointment and the fraction of time for which
he is appointed. Funds for appointments or salary increases are from
Unallocated Salaries unless-otherwise shown. Unused salaries are unfilled
positions or positions vacated by resignations or transfers.)

. Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date

GENERAL CCLLEGE ADMINISTRATION

Office of the Auditor

Transfer of Funds:
1. TFrom: IBM Machine Rental § 5,78k
Tos Salaries account 5,78k
For: To establish a new
position of System
Analyst and Programmer -
needed because the new IBM 1401
Data Preocessing System reguires a
great deal of programming effort and
intense concentration which cannot bhe done
effectively by personnel doing proguction
Jobs on conventicnal equipment.

(h2)

M-b=1




1961-62 Budget {continued) - St
Academic Fersconnel (continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
Transfers{continued):
2. From: IBM Machine Rental $ 3,072
To: - Salaries account 3,072
For: To astablish a new
position of Key Punch
Operator I because of
increase in keypunch workload, and
anticipated changes over to the
(k3) 1401 IBM Data Processing System.
Dean of Students
Change of Status:
3. Glenn E., Barnett Dean of Students; Dean of Students; June 1, 1962-
Profeszor of Curricu-  Professor of Curricu- August 31,
lum and Instruction Jum and Instruction 1962
(818) Rate: $13,000 Rate: $17,300 for
12 months

(The effect of this change is to put the Dean of Students on a twelve month
‘appointment rather than on a nine month at approximately the same base rate.)

bean of Student Life
Transfer of Funds;:

L. From: Salaries Ttem {Bredt) $ 7,500
Tos Unallocated Salaries 2,649
Salaries {Group Advisor III) L,851

For: 7o establish a new position of Group

Advisor III, since position vacated by
(278) death of Dean Bredt has not been filled.

GENERAL INSTITUTICNAL EXPENSE
Miscellaneous Genersl Institutional Expenses

5. From: Main University Uneppropriated $ 4,000
Balance
To: Official Entertainment 4,000

For: The initial appropriation of
$1,000 budgeted for 1961-62 has
been exhausted. This additional
amount will bring the total to

(761) approximately that used during 1960-61.

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION AND DEPARTMENTAI, RESEARCH
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Anthropelogy
Transfer of Funds:
6. From: Main University Unappropriated Bal. $ 175.46
To: Publication Fund 175.46
?orz To reappropriate August 31, 1961 balance
310)

M-b-2




1961-62 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

ey
et 1
Is
P
iy

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recomitended.- Status Date
College of Arts and Sciences (continued)
Astronomy :
Appointment as Chalrman:
7. Frank Edmonds Associate Professor  Associate Professor dJamuary 1,
Rate: $ 9,000 Acting Chairman 1962
(850) Rate: $ 9,000
First Semester
Classical Languages 1961-62
Reappointment:
8. John Patrick Visiting Professor Visiting Professor February 1,
Sullivan Rate: $ 10,000 Rate: $ 10,000 1962
(725)
Economics |

Salary Increase:

9. Daniel C, Morgan, Jr. Assistant Professor

Rate: $ 7,100
(791)
English
Reappointment: 196061

Special Instructor
Rate: $ 3,600

10. Samuel E, Vandiver

(115)

Appointments:
11. Lillie Biake Iamer

(150)

12. Theodore D. Nostwich
(11k)

13. Mary Turner 35.Kobler
(777)

1k. Billie Jo Inman

{129)

M-b-3

Assistant Professor
Rate: $ 7,200

Source of Funds:
Current Restricted

Punds

Special Instructor
Rates $ k,500
Source of Funds:
Unused Salaries

Special Instructor
Rate: $ 6,000
Source of Funds:
Unused Salaries

Special Instructor
Rate: $ k,500
Sowrce of Funds:
Unused Salaries

Special Instructor
(1/% m.)

Rate: $ k,800
Source of Funds:
Teaching Assistants

Special Instructor
Rate: $4,500
Source of Funds:

. Unused Salaries

September 1,
1961

September 1,
1961

Septenmber 1,
1961

September 1,
1961

September 1,
1961 - Januvary
31, 1962

September 1,
1961



1961-62 Budget (continued)
hcademic Persommel (continued)

. Ttem Praesent Status

* Recommended Status

Effective

Date

College of Arts and Sciences (continued)
English {continued)
Appointments (continued)

15. William B. Allmon
(81)

16. Charles Edward Ferguson

(89)
17. John 8. Harris
(87)
18. John Nelson Kelley, Jr.
(86)
19. 1Isaac N. Walker
(82)
20. Dale H. Edmonds
(116)
21l. James . Ellis
(83)
22. Johnny F. Kerr
(85)
23. Sampel H, McMillan, Jr.
(8k)
2k, John V. Price
(722)
25. Claude A, Allen
(88)

M-b-k

The scurce of funds
for the following
TPeaching Assistant
appointments is the
Teaching Assistants
item

Teaching Assistant
(1/2 T.)
Rate: $ 5,400

Teaching Assistant

(1/2 T.)
Rate: $ 5,400

Teaching Assistant

(1/2 T.)
Rate: $ 5,400

Teaching Assistant

(1/2 T.)
Rate: $ 5,400

Teaching Assistant

(/2 1.)
Rate: $ 5,400

Teaching Assistant

(1/2 7.}
Rate: $ 5,000

TPeaching Assistant

(1/2 7.)
Rate: $ 5,000

Teaching Assistant
(1/2 7.)
Rate: $ 5,000

Teaching Assistant

(1/2 T.)

Rate: $ 5,000

Teaching Assistant
(1/k T.)
Rate: $ 5,000

Teaching Assistant

(1/2 T.)
Rate: $ 4,800

September 1,

1961

September 1,

1961

September 1,

1961

Septembér 1,

1961

September 1,

1961

September 1,

1961

September 1,

1961

September 1,

1961

September 1,

1961

Octobar 23,

1961
31,

- January

1962

September 1,

1961




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

Ttem Present Status.

Recommended Status

561

Effective
Date

College of Arts and Sciences (continued)
Engilish (continued)
Appointments (continued)

26. Nina R. Cooper
(80)

Salary Increase:
27. Robert J. Ray
' (1/2 1.)

Rate: $4,200
{690)

Changes of Status:
28. William B, Allmon Teaching Assistant

(/2 T.)
(564} ‘Rate: $5,400
29. Dale H, Edmonds Teaching Assistant
(1/2 T.)
(771) Rate: $5,000
Resignation:
30. John Nelson Teaching Assistant
Kelley, Jr. (1/2 7.)
('788) Rate: $5,400
Geology
Resignation:
31. James H, Davis Assistant Professcr
(836) Rate: $6,300

Germanlic ILanguages
Transfer of Funds:
32. From: Iecturer (Ttem 27)
To: Teaching Assistants
For: Because of decision of
prospective staff member not

to accept appointment, necessary
to provide funds for additional

Teaching Assistant .

Teaching Assistant

(/2 T.)
Rate: $4,600

Teaching Assistant
(1/2 1.)

Rate: $5,000
Source of Funds:
Teaching Assistants

Teaching Assistant
(1/% T.) ,
Rate: $5,400

Teaching Assistant

(3/%°T.)
Rate: $5,000

$ 6,000
6,000

(273) Teaching Assistants 16 care for classes

Government,
Ieave of Absence;:
33. Wallace Mendelson Professor

(759) Rate: $12,000
History First Semester
Reappointment: 1961-62
34. Nancy N. Barker Lecturer

(1/2 T.)

(789) Rate: $5,200
Mathematics
Ieave of Absence:

35. Harry Shultz Professor
Vandiver (Modified Service)
(767) Rate: $4,320

Mb-5

Leave without
salary

Lecturer

(1/2 7.}
Rate: $5,200

September 1,
1961

September 1,
1961

September 1,
1961 - January
31, 1962

September 1,
1961 - January
31, 1962

Januvary 31,

1062

Prior to
September 1,
1961

February 1,
1962

February 1,
1962

September 1,
1961



1961-62 Budget {continued)
Acadenic rersonnel {continued)

Item Present Status

College of Arts and Sciences (continued)

Philosophy

leave of absence:

36. Arthur Edward Professor
Murphy Rate: $17,000
{713)

Physics

Appointments:

37. Harry Charles
Kewnsg

(770}
38. Kenneth Winstead

Hannah
(78k)

Transfer of Funds:

39. From: Unallocated Maintenance and Eguipment

Effective
Recommended Status Date
Ieave without February 1,
salary ‘1962
Visiting Professor February 1,
Rate: $13,000 1952

Visiting Lecturer
(1/3 T.)

Rate: $8,000
Source of funds:
Unused Salaries

$8,000

To: Iiguid Nitrogen for Various Departments $8,000
For: Physice will be responsible for the purchase
of liquid nitrogen to be used by various

departments.
(272)

Psychology
Reappointments and Salary Increases:,

40. Lois Chatham 196061 -
Tecturer (1/3 7.)
(492} (temporary)

- Rate: $5,b400

41, Barbara Nellis Lecturer (1/3 T.)
{temporary)

(488) | Rate: $5,400

Lecturer (1/3 T.)

(temporary)
Rate: $6,600%

Lecturer (1/3 T.)
temporary)
Rate: $6,600%

September 1,
1961,

September 1,
1961

September 1,
1961

¥The rate increase was approved by the Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
November 11, 1961, and reported here to record appointment for 1961-62. Total
payment to be made to each nominee is $2,200 for nine months.

Changes of Status:
42.. Robert Rogers
Blake Rate: $10,500

(669) (768)

k3., Jane Hubbard
Srygley Mouton Rate: $6,500

(678) (758)

Sociology
Change of Status:
ki, Jack P. Gibbs

(1/3 T.)

Professor (2/3 T.)

Lecturer (temporary)

Associste Professor .

Professor (1/3 T.)
Special Faculty

Assignment {1/3 T.)

Rate: $10,500

Lecturer (2/3 T.)

(temporary)

Special Faculty

Assigmment (1/3 7.)

Rate: $6,500

Associate Professor

(2/3 T.)

(751) "~ (September 1-January 31) Rate: $8,500

Rate: $8,500

M-b~6

February 1,
1962

September 1,
1961

September 1,
1961

NN AP



St H
i
o

A

1961-62 Budget {continued)
Ecademic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
College of Arits and Sciences (continued)
Sociology (continued)
Transfer of Funds:
45, From: Southwestern Social Science $900.00
Quarterly, M. and O.
To: Teaching Assistants, Department $900.00
of Sociology
For:; To provide funds for paying
Teaching Assistant to teach the
number of classes by which the work-
load of the Bditor of the Quarterly
is reduced.
(799)
Speech
Increase in Salary and Change in Status:
46. Renfro ¢. Norris Assistant Professor Assistant Professor September 1,
(1/2 T.) (/% 7.) 1961 -
Rate: $5,900 Special Faculty January 31,
Assignment (1/4% T.) 1962
(Also in Radio- Assistant Professor
Television) (1/2 T.)
Rate: $6,300
(793) (794) {Rate change effective
(795) September 1, 1961)
Zoalogy

Transfer of Funds:
47. From: Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment $9,000

To: Maintenance and Equipment $9,000
For: Additional funds for operation and
equipment.
(314)
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION
Accounting
Appointments:
48. Harold Orville Iee Lecturer September 1,
Rate: $5,500 1961
{(1k1) Source of Funds:
Unused Salaries
49. Arnocld Eugene Crotty Iecturer (&/7 T.) September 1,
Rate: $5,250 1961
{121} Source of Funds:
Pnused Salaries
50. Porter Wyatt Lecturer (2/7 T.) September 1,
Henderson, Jr. - Rate: $5,250 1961
Source of Funds:
(120) Unused Salaries
51. Paul W. Lindloff, Jr. ILecturer (4/7 T.) September 1,
Rate: $5,250 1961
{119) : Source of Funds:

Unused Salaries

M-T-7




H 60 “

1961-62 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

Iten Present Status

College of Business Administration (continued)
Accounting (continued)

Resignation:
52. Walter Iee Pike  Lecturer (4/7 T.)
(123) Rate: $4,550

Change of Status:

53. Earl D. Bennett Associate Professor
Rate: $10,000
{822)
Finance
Appointments:
54. Richard G. Arellanc
(12k)

55. Richard Harper Petitway

{153)

© 56, William F. Staats

(125)

Regignation:

57. James Wilburn Lecturer (1/2 T.)
Serur Rate: $5,200
(126}

Management

Changes of Status:

58. Edwin W. Mumma Asscciate Professor
. (2/3 T.)
(%03) {752) Rate: $10,500

(Also in Office of
the Dean 1/3 7.)

59. Charles R.
Klagson

(824)

Agsistant Professor
Rate: $8,000

COLIEGE OF EDUCATION
Corriculum and Instruction

Appointments:
Evelyn F. Herringion
{15h)

M=b=8

Recommended Status

5645

Effective
Date

Associste Professor
(1/3 T.)

Rate: $10,000
(Also in Excellence
Fund )

Iecturer (1/2 T.)
Rate: $5,200
Source of Funds:
Unused Salaries

Lecturer (1/2 T.)
Rate: $5,200
Source of Funds:
Unused Salaries

Lecturer. (1/2 T.)
Rate: $5,200
Source of Funds:

Unused Salaries

Asscciate Professor
(1/3T.)

Special Faculty
Assignment (1/3 T.)
Rate: $10,500
(Also in Office of
the Dean 1/3 T.)

Asgigtant Professor

(2/3m.)
Rate: $8,000

Lecturer (1/2 7.)
Rate: $5,k00
Source of Funds:

Unusged Salaries

Prior to
September 1,
1961

February 1,
1962

September 1,
1961

September 1,
1961

September 1,
1961

Prior to
September 1,
1961

September 1,

1961

February 1,
1962

September 1,
1961




1961-62 Budget {continued)
Acedemic Personnel (continued)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
College of Education (continued)
Curriculum and Instruction (continued)
. Appointments (continued):
" 61, Rayburn Barl Slayton Lecturer (1/2 T.) September 1,
* Rate: $5,400 1961
(155) Source of Funds:
Unuged Salaries
62. James Pete Williams lLecturer {1/2 T.) September 1,
, Rate: $5,400 1961
(157) Source of Funds:
Unused Salaries
Appointment as Chairman:
63. ‘Thomas D. Horn Profegsor Professor and February L1,
_ Rate: $9,600 Chairman 1962
{849) Rate: $9,600
Reappointment and Salary Increase: '
6. Jewell Popham 1960-61 Iecturer (3/4t T.) September 1,
Raschke Tecturer (Part-time) Rate: $5,400 1961
{156) (664) Rate: $5,000
Transfer of Funds:
65. TFrom: Associate Professor position $8,600
Tos Unallocated Salaries $2,600
Salaries--Lecturer position $6,000
For: To establish a position of lecturer
at $6,000 and lapse the remainder
of the vacant Associate Professor
position into Unallocated Salaries.
(316)
66. From: lecturer (2/3 T.) (Ttem 29) $k,000
To: Teaching Assistants $3,000
Unallocated Salaries $1,000
For: To provide funds for additional
Teaching Assistants needed because
of inebility to recrult at higher
level.
{19%)
Educational Psychology
Reappointment:
67. Iuther Alvin Marsh 1960-61 Lecturer {(3/4 T.) September 1,
Tecturer (1/2 T.) Rate: $5,400 1961
{1k5) Rate: $5,400
Appointmentss The source of funds for
the following appointments
of Teaching Assistants is
the Teaching Assistant item.
68. Norman Edward Wilson Teaching Assistant September 1,
‘ (1/2 7.) 1961
(158) Rate: $5,200
69. John M. Crandell, Jr. Teaching Assistant  September 1,
(1/2 T.) 1961
(159) Rate: $5,200

M-b=9




Tomg~any

.
568

1961-62 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

Effective
ITtem Present Status Recommended Status Date
College of Rducation (continued)
Bducational Psychology {continued)
Tncrease in Salery:
70. Francis Johkn Lecturer (1/2 T.) Lecturer (1/2 7.) September 1,
Kelly Rate: $5,400 Rate: $5,900 1961
(837)
Changes of Status:
7L. William G. Wolfe Professor (2/3 T.) Professor (full-time)February 1,
{750} Rate: $12,000 Rate: $12,000 1962
72. Robert F. Peck Professor (3/k& T.) Professor {3/5 T.) September 1,
{706} Rate: $10,400 Rate: $10,400 1961
73. Royal B. Embree Professor (1/3 T.) Professor (1/2 T.) February 1,
{786) Rate: $10,000 Rate: $10,000 1962
Physical and Heslth Education
Appointment:
Tk, Berton B. Lyle, Jr. Teaching Assistant  September 1,
(1/2 7.) 1961
(165) Rate: $5,000
Source of Fundss
Teaching Assistants
0ffice of the Dean
Appointment:
75. William E. Barron ~ Associate Director June 1 =~
' (school Surveys) August 31,
(715) (688) (1/2 T.) 1962

Rate: $8,700
Source of Funds:
Vigiting Lecturers
item

Transfer of Funds:
76. F¥From: Main University Unappropriated Balance $i98.08
To: Inter-American Activities $408.08
For: To establish a new account in Office
of Dean in an amount equal to that
lapsed at August 31, 1961 and
which had been provided by U. S.
Office of Education.
(766)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Aero-Space Engineering
Transfer of Funds:

77. From: Travel $22.50
Tos Maintenance and Operastion $22.50
For: Toc provide proportionate

part of bus fare for two
staff members supervising
senior inspection trip.
Funds collected for student
fares go into M. & ¢. and
disbursement to bus company
made from that account.

(765)

M~b=10




196162 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

Effective
ITtem Present Status Recomzended Status Date
College of Engineering (continued)
Chemical Engineering
Appointment:
T8. TIlya Prigogine Vigiting Professor  October 1,
Rate: $15,000 1961 -
{840} January 31,
1962
Transfer of Funds;
9. From: Visiting Professor $7,500
Tos Mzintenance and Operation $1,475
Unallocated Salaries $6,025
For: To pay by voucher for consulting
gservices during Sepiember andé
Qctober.
(359)
Civil Engineering
Transier of Funds:
80. From: Unallocated Salaries $7,200
To: Teaching Assistants $7,200
For: Resignations of faculty make use of
Teaching Assistants necessary; funds
have lapsed from teaching positions
to ¥mallocated Salaries.
(435)
Engineering Mechanics
Appolintment;
8l. James Reily Liloyd Assistant Professor February 1,
(2/3 T.) 1962
{755) Rate: $7,300
_ Source of Funds:
Unused Salaries
Transfer of Funds:
82. From:; Other Salaries $2,400
To: Other Salaries, Electrical Engineering $2,400
For: To combine with $1,200 transferred
from Unallocated Salaries Lo establish
a new position of Techniecal Staff
Assistant III, effective December 1, 1961.
(779)
COLIEGE OF FINE ARTS
Music
Appointments:
83. Hans Heinz Draeger Guest Professor September 1,
(203) Rate: $7,500 1961
84. Arend J. C. Koole Guest Professor September 1,
(127) Rate: $7,500 1961
Source of Funds:
Unused Salaries
85. Neumon Leighton Guest Lecturer September 1,
Rate: $6,500 1961
(128) Source of Funds:

Unused Salaries

M-b-11




196162 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

o)
nJ

Effective
ITtem Present Status Recommended Status Date
College of Fine Arts {continued)
Music {continued)
Appointments {continued):
86. John Kenneth Adams Special Instructor September 1,
Rate: $5,000 1961
{1h2) Source of Funds:
Unused Salaries
87. Dorothy Patricis Owens Lecturer (3/5 T.) Baptember 1,
Rate: $5,000 1961
(161) Source of Funds:
Unuged Salaries
Resignations:
88. Robert W. Yingling Guest Professor Prior to
{99) Rate: $8,300 September 1,
1961
89. Richard H. Hoppin Associate Professor Prior to
{98} . Rate: $7,500 September 1,
1961
90. George Schwartz Guest ILecturer (1/k T.) Prior to
{97} Rate: $6,400 September 1,
1961
9. George H. Instructor Prior Lo
Pantillon Rate: $5,000 September 1,
(100) 1961

Change in Name:

92. Change the name of Migs Elinor L. Warner to Mrg. El%ycﬁ Duff. Mrs. Duff is
Assistant Professcor of Music at £ ,500 for nine months. ([OL)

Graduate School of Library Sclence

Transfer of Funds:

93, From: Assistant Professor position
at $7,500 $3,750
To: Iecturer $3,750

For: Since unable to fill Assistant
Professor position, need funds for
part-time lecturers.

{315)

GRADUATE SCHOOL -
OFFICE OF THE DEAYN

Appointment: :

gk. Barl Ingsrson

(711} (707}

Assgociate Dean October 1,
{1/3 T.) 1861
Rate:  $16,000

Source of Funds:
Transfer from Bureau

of Economic Geology

(Also in Geology 1/2 T.

and Bureau of Economic

Geology 1/6 T.)

M-b-12




,1
o 1
g
s

1961-62 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status "Date

Egdio;Television
95. Change the appointment of Mr. Robert F. Schenkkan, Director, Professor of
Speech, so that his appointment for 1961-€2 is distributed as follows:

September 1, 1961 - May 31, 1962, Radio-Television (5/1i2 T,) $5,000.00
June 1 - August 31, 1962, Radio-Television (5/6 T.) 3,333.33
September 1, 1961 - May 31, 1962, Speech (1/2 T.) 6,000.00
September 1, 1961 - May 31, 1962, XIRN-TV, General Manager {1/12 T.} 1,000.00
June 1 - August 31, 1962, KTRN-TV, General Manager (1/6 7.) 666.67

Total salary for 12 months $16,000.00

The salary for the KIRN-TV position is paild from Southwest Texas ETV Counci1
funds. Mr. Schenkkan has also been given a salary supplement of 3900 for
1961-62-0only as reported in the docket for the December meeting. (762){763)

Transfer of Funds:

96. From: Salaries item {Film Editor) $6,168
To:.  Assistants : $6,168
For: Since wable to find full-tine

people for appointment, necessary to
employ on part-time basis from Assistants
account.

(622)

Attendance at Professional Meetings
Transfer of Funds:
97. From: Main University Unappropriated Balance $5,000
To: Attendance at Professional Meetings $5,000
For: To provide needed additionsl funds for
transportaticon for faculiy delivering
papers at professional meetings.

{800)

ORGANIZED RESEARCH
Buresu of Buginess Research
Transfer of runds:
98. From: Main University Unappropriated Balance $1,393.56
To: Revolving Publication Fund $1,393.56
For: To rs-appropriaite balance on hand as of
August 31, 1961, from Sales of
Economics of Natural Gas.

{306}

Bureau of Economic Geology
Change of Status:

Q9. Earl Ingerson Consnitant and Consultant and Qctober 1,
Professor {1/2 T.) Professor {1/6 T.) 1961
{(719) Rate:  $16,000 Rate: $16,000

Bureau of Engineering Research
Transier of Funds:
100. From: Maintenance and Operation $7,800
Tos Installation of Atomic Reactor $7,800
For: To simplify bookkeeping involved
in purchase and installation of
Atomic Reactor,all funds for this
purpose are consolidated in one account,
('798) Plent Funds, No. 85-90£2-0000

M-b=13




1961-62 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel {continued)

Ttem | Pregent Status Recommended Status

Fad s
S W

Effective
Date

Bureau of Engineering Research {continued)
Transfer of Funds {continued):
101. From: Msin University Unappropriated Balance $12,211.39
Tos: Special Fund $12,211.39
For: To reappropriate balances on hand as of
August 31, 1961, in the Speciel Fund and
in the Instrumentation Fund.

{651)

Clayton Foundation Biochemical Imstitute
Salary Increage:

102. William Shive Research Scientist Begearch Scientist
{Faculty) (1/2 T.) (Faculty) (1/2 7.)
(769} Rate: $14,500 Rate: $15,000

Computation Center
Transfer of Funds:
103. Prom: Salaries $2833.50
To: Clerical Assistants  $2833.50
For: Additional computer and key punch
operators needed to handle increasing
work leoad. Funds are available
becauge Dr. Morrison is noit coming
until Second Semester.

(312)

Cotton Economic Research
Transfer of Funds:
104. Prom: Main University Unappropriated Balance $1,797.89

To: Instrument Calibration and Check Sample
Research $1,743.89
Revolving Publication Fund 54,00
_ For: To reappropriate balances on hand ‘
August 31, 1961.
(356)
(357)

Electron Microscope Laboratory
Transfer of Funds:
105. From: Main University Unappropriated Balance $1,981.29

Tos Maintenance and Operation $1,981.29
For: To reappropriate balance on hand

August 31, 1961.
{65h)

Humanities Research Center
Transiers of Funds:
106. From: Unallocated Salaries $8,040.00
To: Salaries $8,0L0.00
For: To provide two positions at $4,020
each for staff engaged in special
cataloguing projechts.

(575)

M-b=14

September 1,
1961



5783

1961-62 Budget {continued)

Y Sy =

= s ; P
Zoademic Personns continued)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date

ORGANIZED RESEARCH {continued)

Turanities Research Center (continued)

Transters of Funds {continued):

107. Approve transfer of funds as indicated on chart set out below in order
‘ that payments will conform %o suoject matter. (595)

i
#

6402-2150
236,53
236.53

3492-2100
4,508,50
4,508,50

(Total $107,012.64)

68306200
29,2938,9)
95,085,65
10,017,547
8,447.79
e 411,40

i

102,267 .61

327,061 .41

7,156.43

£5

68306100
2,411,40%9
4,508.50

236.53

68306350

27,061.41

27,061, 4"

74771100
8,447.79
8,447.79

6830-6150
10,017.27
10, 017.27

{Total $107,012,64)

7485-~0600
25,035,83
25,035,83

+29,298,91

§
ST
From
Bcct. #

20-
5402-2100
29, 293,91

[ ]
-
1
| 3

|
!
-~ _t - -

M-5-15




574

1961-62 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

Effective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date
Organized Research {continued)
Piant Research Institute
Transter of Funds:
108. From: Unallocated Salaries $10,000
Tos Assistants $10,000
For: Additional part-time personnel
needed to assist in research.
(358)
Radiocarbon Dating laboratory
Transfer of Funds:
109. From: Research Scientist IV @ $7,4L0 $2,220.00
To: Iaboratory Assistants $2,220.00
Fors To provide funds to employ part-time
help since qualified full-time
person not available.
(275)
All stipends from
University Research Institute Allotment account
Appointments: o
110, William B. Todd  Professor of English Research Assignement February 1,
(790) Rate: $10,000 Stipend: $5,000 1962
111l. Wallace Mendelson Professor of Research Assignment February 1,
(760) Government Stipend: $6,000 1962
Rate: $12,000
1l2. Arthur Murphy Professor of Research Assigmment February 1,
{(71k) Philosophy Stipend: $8,500 1962

Rate: $17,000

113. The following awards have been made from the Allotment account set up
from Available Fund:

Project Supervisor . Type of Research Amount
James K. Boggs, Associate Professor of Microwave $15,350
Chemistry (806) Spectrometry
Stephen E. Clabaugh, Professor of Qrigin of 7,700
Geology (808) Lamprophyres
Harold P. Hanson, Professor of Physics Gas Phase Electron 16,650
(805) Diffraction
€. 0. Harbourt, Assistant Professor of The Characterization 6,830
Electrical Engineering (807) and Utilization of
Nonlinear Electrical
Devices
W. H. Hartwig, Associate Professor of Vacuum Depositions 7,500

Electrical Engineering (804)
William L. McIntire, Assistant Professor Distribution of 8,800
of Geology (809) Trace Elements
in Minerals

F. A. Matsen, Professor of Chemistry Plasms Research 10,000
and Physics (810)

M~b-16




,.
Sh..
™2

W 1

1961-62 Budget (continued)
Ecademic Personnel {continued)

Effective

Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date

DIVISION OF EXTENSION

Extension Teaching and

Field Service Bureau
Change in Title:
11k, Alan H. Humphreys lecturer in Curri- Lecturer in Curri- September 1,
culum & Instruction culunm & Instruction; 1961.July 31,

(52) Rate: $6,600 Assistant Director 1962

{11 months) for Public Schools
Rate: $6,600 (11 months)

PHYSICAL PLANT
Transfers of Funds:
115. From: Improvements, Remodeling and Major
Repairs - Allotment $6,000
To: Biological laboratories Building $6,000
For: Remodeling Rooms 1, 2194, 219,
223, 22k, 203, and 20k.

(L48)
116. From: TIumprovements, Remodeling and Major
Repairs -~ Allotment $13,750
Tos Experimental Science Building $13,750
For: Remodeling Rooms 310 and 312.
(623)
117. From: Improvements, Remodeling and Major
Repairs . Allotment $6,000
To: Balcones Research Center $6,000
For: To provide funds to comstruct

additional cell units to house

samples so as to make room for

Bureau of Economic Geology - Mineral
(834) Technology Laboratory.

FELLOWSHIPS , SCHOTLARSHIPS AND

RESEARCH ATD

Transfer of Funds:

118. ¥From: Main University Unappropriated Balance $805.50

To: Non~Resident Graduate Tuition Scholarw
ship $805.50
For: Funds needed for additional scholar-

ships for qualified recipients.

(778)

LUMP SUM APPROPRTATIONS
Transfers of Funds:
119. From: Unallocated Teaching Equipment, Research

Equipment and Research Collections $35,000
To: College of Engineering ' $35,000
For: Development of Plasma Dynamics laboratory.

(632a) -

M-b-17




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

EBffective
Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date

Lump Sum Appropriations (continued)
Transfers of Funds {continued):
120. From: Unfilled Teaching Positions in Budget $95,300
To: Unallocated Salaries $95,300
For: To lapse balances in unfilled positions
at November 14, 1961, as set out below:

Department Ttem Wo. Amount
College of Arts & Sciences:
Astronomy ' 6 $9,000
Botany 1k 5,900
Germanic lLanguages T 6,000
Government 16 8,000
Mathematics b9 3,600
College of Business Admin-
istration:
Finance 17 2,800
18 2,600
College of Rducation: :
- Curriculum & Instruc-
tion: 8 6,500
College of Engineering:
Aero-Space Engineering 3 9,600
Civil Engineering 23 2,400
Electrical Engineering 20 7,500
Petroleum Engineering 5 9,800
School of law 10 4,000
30 5,500
College of Pharmacy 8 9,100
22 3,000
(772) $95,300
SPECTAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC
AXCRLIENCE
Transfers of Funds:
121. From: Allotment Account $15,500
To: School of Iaw - Research Projects
E. W. Bailey - First Semester 8,500
John Sutton - Second Semester 7,000
(676)

For; To provide salary for the above
to do research during period indicated.

(L96) (653)

122, From: Salaries Account - Astronomy $350.00
To: Meintenance and Operation -
Agtronomy 350.00

For: To transfer balance left from
gppointment to line item position
to maintenance and operation.

(652)

M-b-18




ﬂﬁ
™
,\é'

1961-62 Budget (continued)

Academic Personnel (continued)

Item

Effective
Present Status Recommended Status Date

Special Research and Academic

Excellence (continued)
Transters of Funds {continued):

123. From:
To:

For:

(773)

124, From:
To:

For:

(727)
125. From:
To:

For:

(726)

Allotment Account $9,000
BRA-Case Development Program

(College of Business Administra-

tion) $9,000
To provide funds to implement
the named program which will develop
a series of case studies of top-level
management problems.

Research Studies - Publication Fund $9,000

Research Studies - Publication Fund-
Humanities Research Center $9,000

To cover deficit for 1960-61 and

provide funds for the Craft and

Context of TPranslation and the

Great Torch Race.

Departmental Research Program for

Junior Faculty $8,000
Departmental Research Program for

Junior Faculty - Engineering $8,000
To provide funds for use in research
projects under way in College of
Engineering.

CURRENT RESTRICTED FURDS

The Hogg Foundation

Transfers of Funds:

126. From:
To:
For:

(k7)
127. From:
Tos

For:
(307)
To:
For:
{210)

To:
For:

(268)

Program and Travel $500.00
Office of Dean of Women $500.00
Research on Relation of Residence

Halls to Education.

Research, Publications and Travel $18,47h
Department of Anthropology -

1,000
Study of Mexican-American Culture
under direction of Dr. William Madsen.

Home Economics Department e, 400
Comparative Studies dealing with

learning process of mentally retarded
children under direction of Dr. R. K. Penney.

Deparitment of Psychology 1,67k
"Human Relations Research Monograph'

by R. R Blake -~ funds for half-time
secretary.

M-b-19




1961-62 Budget {continued)
Academic Personnel (continued)

578

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status. Date
Current Restricted Funds (continued)
The Hogg Foundation (contihued)
Transfers of Funds (continued):
Tos Department of Psychology $ L4oo
For: Besearch on Relationship between
Personality Characteristics and
Racial Intolerance under direction
of Dr. Donn Byrne.
(267)
To: Department of Sociology 3,700
For: Exploratory Study - Juvenile
Pelinquency under direction of
Dr. Carl Rosenquist.
(689)
To: Department of Socioclogy 5,000
For: Disaster Study under direction of
Dr. Harry Moore.
(209)
To: School of Law 2,300
For: Law Science Research.
(57%)
Clayton Foundation
Biochemical institute
Transfer of Funds:
128, From: Maintenance, Wages, Supplies &
Equipment - Clayton Foundation
Grant $958.61
To: Pantothenic Acid Royalties -
R. J. Williams $958.61
For: To reimburse for expenditures made
at beginning of fiscal year before
Clayton funds received.
(4l46)
MISCELLANECUS SPONSORED AREAS
BBA Case Development Program (Excellence)
Appointments:
129. Charles R. Klasson Assistant Professor Project Participant February i,
of Management (2/3 T.)(Faculty) (1/3 T.) 1962
(823) Rate: $8,000 Stipend: $1,333
130. Earl D. Bennett  Associate Professor Project Participant February 1,
of Accounting {1/3 T.) (Faculty) (2/3 T.) 1962

(821) Rate: $10,000 Stipend: $3,333

Bureau of Industrial Chemistry
(American Chemical Socieby)

Resignation:
131. John J McKetta Director (.116)
(816) Rate: $15,500

M-b-20

May 31, 1962




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Acedemic Personnel (continued)

Item Present Status

Miscellaneous Sponsored Areas (continued)
Ford Grant - Inter-College
Closed Circuit TV Project

Appointment:

132. Walter Prescott  Professor of History

’ Webb {modified service)
('724) Rate: $5,800

NDEA Counseling and Guidance
Training Institute

Appointment: _
133. Robert F. Peck Professor of Educa-
E tional Psychology
(721) (3/5 T.); NIMH

project (1/2 T.)
Rate: $10,400

Changes of Status:
13k. J. Carson McGuire Professor of Educa-
tional Psychology

{754) (2/3 T.); Govern-

ment Sponsored

Research {1/k 7.);

Institute (1/3 T.)

Rate: $13,000

135. William G. Wolfe
(T49)

Professor of Educa-
tional Psychology:
“Instructor .in
Institute(1/3 T.)
Rate: $12,000

136. Royal B. Embree, Professor of Educa-
Jr. tional Psychology
(1/2 P.); Director
(785)
Rate: $10,000
NDEA Title IV Graduate
¥ellowships, Rducation
Appointment:
137. William E. Drake Professor of History
and Philoscphy of
(781) (780) Education {2/3 T.)
Rate: $11,700

Research in Nuclear
Physics (Excellence)

Transfer of Funds:

138. From: Maintenance and Operation
To: Salaries
For:  Necessary to increase salary for

Item 10 to get qualified person.

(835)

M-b-21

Bffective
Date

Recommended Stdtus

All stipends from
grant funds

Professor of History September 1,

(3/4 T.) 1961
Stipend: $8,699

Professor, Instructor September 1,
in Institute (3/20 T.) 1961
Stipend: $1,560

Professor, Instructor September 1,
in Institute (3/10 T.) 1961 -
Stipend: $2,166 January 31,
(Other appointments 1962

same )

Professor, Instructor February 1,
in Institute (1/k T.) 1962
Stipend: $1,333

(8ee Item 71 supra for
department adjustment)

Professor; Director February 1,
of Imstitute (1/2 T.) 1962
Stipend: $2,202

of Imstitute (2/3 T.) (See Item T3 supra for

department adjustment)

Professor of History September 1,
and Philosophy of 1961
Education (1/3 T.)

Stipend: $3,899

$800.00
$800.00




wl
0
-
N’

196162 Budget (continued)
Academic Personnel (comtinued)

Effective

Iten Present Status Recommended Status Date

Miscellaneous Sponsored Areas {continued)

Research Program in Physics {Excellence)

Appointment.: -

139. James C. Browne Instructor in Physics  Research Scientist November 1,

(1/37.) (Faculty) (2/3 T.) 1961

(681) Rate: $6,500 Stipend: $3,367

South Asia Language and

Area Center (BExcellence)
Appointment: _
140. Robert J. Ray. Teaching Asslstant " Teaching Assistant September l-
' in English (1/2 T.) (1/8 T.) December 31,

[(811) Rate: $5,000 Stipend: $250 1961

Budgets from Excellence Fund Appropriations
1L1. Set out below are itemized budgets made within the appropriations
approved at the September meeting for the indicated projects:

r«@é 3¢

ARARTT CERTER PABE NI/
¥IDDLE EAST LANCGUACGE AND AREA CENTER

v, P, IEEMANN, DIRECTOR 12 MONTHS
e v sz o o - DTS % geiasgount | 1960-611 1981-62
NG, PAYROLL TITLE - CUDE - NAME BEGIN @ 83 | TIME| NG RATE BUDGET
i
1) SATATTES $-0L | 8~31 - 1h,692
2! ASSTSTANT 9~ | 8-31 - e 4,138
3PMATYTENANCE AND OTiI_0ICH 9-01 | 8-31 e e : 4, 467

TOTAL 23,297

Y 4
A A 2 1
D06 277

COMPUTATION CENTER PAGE NO.”
DAVTD M, TOUNG, JR. T
_ le\ mr G, JR., DIRECTOR 12 MONTHS
slig FAYRGLL TITLE - CODE -~ NAME PATES %or acoout | 1960-61 1961-62
NG, 2ETIN END TIME| NO. RATE BUDGET
i
17, B. M. RENTAL 9-01 | 8-31 . 27,500
£ LATRTENANCE OF CDC 1604 COMPUTER 9-01 | 8-31 ce 5%, 000

LITLUSAT. BUDGET 1960-61

i TOTAL 81,500




i
5, (

%
R

Qézf; i
TAY E LABCRATORIES PAGE NG.7 |
V. P, IENIANY, DIRSCTOR 12 MONTHS
T ] [ e . " BATES o ofjaccouny ] 1L960-611 1961-62
i\:n. PAYROGLL TITLE - OODE NAME |J ZEGIN E END 7;:5 NO, RATE BU;GET
IRECTOR AWD PROFESSCR OF GERMANIC
TANGU CE 5-8000
1 W. P. IETHANN 9-01 | 5-31 |
ACA :: TG SALARY RATE I55900F
B - ' ]L,JQC'QJ:_"'}'-
| TECHNICAL STAFF ASSISTANT II-2211
2 GECRGE R. E? 108D 9-0L | 8-3L [LCO 3,828
3iRDAZAPCH ASSISTANTS 9-0L | 8-31 8,000
< PROGRAZIATIC tu*:uo 9-01 | 8-31 2,000
5\ MATNIENANCE AND OPERATION 9-01 | 8-31 5,000
5! SQUIRENT 9-0L | 8-31 . 3,510
ORIGINAL BUDGET 1960-561
TOTAL 22,338
AT
- 5)5»6 7
POPULATION RESEARCH GENTER PAGE Nn-/fj /
LACGTARD BROCM, DIRECTOR — 12__ MONTHS
':_'_\f“i PAYROLL TITLE - OOBEZ - NAME Ssal:?A?Esng :,;,::; Am::;mr 19;?;61 19:;%;5?2
i
‘.:_:—_jﬁl.uR A wo E3SSCR OF SCCIQLOGY-
I LEONARD BQOC 9-01 |8-31 N
; ACADILIIC SALATY RATHE ‘_-EGJTFL‘
| ) cee
g;:.sso” ATE DIRECTOR AND ASSOC ’
| PROFESSOR OF s:c:o._;;-_-e%ooo
2 JN‘K P. GIBES 9-0L | 5-31 1|33 2,833
; 6-01 18-31 100 2,833
| ACADEMIC SALARY RATE 8, 500#
!SC"‘_AL SCIENCE RESEARCH ASSOCIATE IV-
| 2012
3, EERBERT L. AARCNS G-0L | 8-31 LOO . 7,10k
i .
% CLERICAL ASSISTANTS 9-01 | 8-31 . 1,000
2 ZESEARCE ASSISTANTS 9-01 | 8~3L R 10,672
6 | ZRAVEL 9-01 | 8-31 . 2,000
7 IHATNTENANCE AND OPERATION 9-01 | 8-31 .. 5,600
8. EQUIPMENT 9-01 | 8-31 . 500
CRIGINAL BUDGET 1960-61 ..
TOTAL 32,542
M-b-23




HINDI AND TELEGU CENTER

582

()/} L A7
pase No. 7L 7

SOUTH ASTA LATOUACE AND AREA CENTER
W, P, LEEMANN, DIRECTOR 10 MONTHB
TEM - - - cnnm DATES % eejaccount | 1960-61 61~
iy BAYROLL TITLE - CODE = NAME et ool ey ssms 1 B?}%as?z
1| GALARTES 0-01 | 8-31 75 5C0
o CIZTICAT, ASSISTANTS 9-0L | 8-31 500
3 :_Jf_\m::.;:a,ﬁ AND OPERATION 9-01 | 8-31 1,623
oamma;a BUDGET 1960-61
TOTAL 9,623
) -
Lin i a9
RESTARCE TN ASTRONCMY BAGE NO. %ﬁ( Z,? v
. ¥W. MORQAN, DIRECTOR 12 MONTHS
e PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - MAME DATES | oF Account| 196C~611 196162
4. ’ - = = i BEGIN ND | ¥iME[  NO RATE BUDGET
DIRECTOR AND PROFESSOR OF ASTRONCMY-
8000
1 W, W. MORGAN =~ A 9-0L | 8-31 |
DIRECTCR AWD ASSOCIATE
J."‘OJ.\V_-_"'SOOO
. Hz:n_ows, JR. 9-CL | 8-31 L.. ..
.-.c:x,..J:wc SATARY RATE 9, 0004
T V-2115
9-01 | 8-31 100 8,520
T IV-211h
9-0%L | §-31 100 6,780
T I-2111
0-01 | 8-3L | 50 1,91k
5. s:, samav Raw 3,8284
TECENTCAL STAFF ASSISTANT IV-2213
6 THOMAS C. WHITE 9-0L ; 8-31 pLOO 5,784
| DRATTSMAN IT-3001
T e e e e e e e e e e s $-01 | 8-31 100 k. 200
| SBNIOR CLERK-TYPIST-OOLL
B e e e e e e e e e 9-01 | 8-31 100 3,20k
G TRAVEL 9-01 | 8-31 1,500
10 MATWTENANCE AND OPERATION 9-01 | 8-31 8,500
ORIGINAL BUDGET 1960-61 .
TOTAL Lo,Lo2
AIATARY AND TENURE AT THE UNIVERSITY
OF CHICAGO
M-b-24




o Ty ey
. T4 T

/-).4“,;5:-/

. ‘.//,’.f .
RESEARCE IN NUCLEAR PHYSICS FABE Nﬂ.yééd% J

5

COPERADTNG THROUCE THE DEPARTVENT OF PRYSICSE iz MEONTHS
— DATES % or| 96061
EM vy TITIE . OADE . NAME DATES % oF | assount | 1
o PAVROLL TITLE CGDE NAME BEGIN 85 TIME NO. HATE

DIRECTOR AWD PROFESSOR OF PHYSICS-800C
B, B. KINSEY 9-01 | 5-31 | 50 C. .
MRTY

ACADENIC SATARY RATE

ft

RESEARCE SCIENTIST IV AND ASSISTANT
PROFESSCR CF, PEYSICS-8000

ol CLGCEmE ©. Glfeastem 9-01 | 5-31 | 33 .o 2,667
ACATEHIC SATARY RATE 8, 000#

-

'
3] GERAID ¢. OHLSEX 9-01 | 5-31 | 33 .. o-Loo-
ACADEITC SALARY RATE : T+200#

T
S

T

SPECIALISTE-

g-0L | 8-31 LOO R 8,880

9-01 | 8-31 10C .o 8,520

ITI-2212
9-01 | 8-31 100 R L, 200

IT-2211

& EERY D. CORREIL 9-CL 1 8-31

=7
(=
[$]
.

(WS

Y
(S}
o
O

CThTTA T ATIRITY T 827
IS ATER T-3361

. e e . 9-01 | §6-31 LOC . e . L, 800

16% . . e e e e e e e 9-0L ,§:31 50 2,k00

5 G. LOGRTIOR 9-01 | 8-31 10O C 2,9%0
9-01 | 8-31 C e 5,000
L HATETENANCE AND CPERATICN 9-01 | 8-31 ... 2,720

CRIGTHAL BUDGET 1960-61 ..

]
i
o
g

M-b-25




1961-62 Budget {continued)

Academic Personnel (continued)

Ttem

Present Status

PROJECTS UNDER OFFICE OF

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH

Recommended Status

Bffective
Date

In this area "Pregent Status” column gives the staff member's academic title and
his teaching rate; the "Recommended Status” column reflects either his nomination
to the project or a change in his government gponsored appointment to that set
All asppointments are within the combined teaching and research load of
fifty hours per week, the additional ten hours being permitted only when the
teaching schedule is for at least half time.

forth.

Bureau of Industrial Chemistry

{NSF Grant - two contracts)
Appointment:

12,

John J. McKetta
(814) (815)

Professor of Chemical
Engineering
Rate: $15,500

Defenge Research laboratory

Th%.

1hh .

145,

146,

1h7.

148.

1h9,

150.

Charlés Paul -
Boner

(723)

Noel C. McGuire

(k)

Williem W.
Hagerty
(729)

Byron E. Short

(7133)

Shao W. Yuan

(731)

Myron L. Begeman

(730)

Billy H. Amstead

(742)

Fugene A,
Ripperger
(734)

Executive Director
Office of Govermment
Sponsgored Research
Rate: $15,000

(12 months)

Associate Professor
of Drawving
Rate: §7,400

Dean of College of
Engineering
Rate: $18,500

Professor of
Mechanical
Engineering
Rate: $15,500

Professor of Aero-
Space Engineering
Rate: $13,000

Professor of Mechani-
cal Engineering
Rate: $12,500

Assistant Dean, Col-

lege of Engineering;

Professor of Mechani-
cal Engineering

Rate: $12,000

Professor of Engi-
neering Mechanics
Rate: $12,000

M-b-26

Director (Faculty)
Stipend: $5,166
(1/2 salary from
each contract)

Director {Consultant)
No salary

Design Bngineer
(Faculty)
(Consultant)

No salary

Research Engineer
(Faculty) (Consul-
tant); No salary

Research Engineer
(Faculty)
(Consultant)

No salary

Research Engineer
(Faculty)
(Consultant )}

No salary

Research Engineer
(Faculty)
(Consultant)

No salary

Research Englneer
(Faculty)
(Consultant)

No salary

Research Engineer
(Faculty)
(Consultant)

No salary

All stipends are from contract funds.

June 1 -
August 31,
1962

September 1,
1961 -
August 31,
1962

September 1,
1961
August 31,
1962

September 1,
1961 - August
31, 1962

September 1,
1961 -
August 31,
1962

September 1,
1961 -
August 31,
1962

September 1,
1961 -
Auvgust 31,
1962

September 1,
1961 -
August 31,
1962

September 1,
1961 -
August 31,
1962



1961-62 Budget (continued)

Academic Personnel (continued)

Item

Pregent Status

Projects Under Office of Government

Sponsored Research (continued)

Defense Research Lavoratory (continued)

151,

152,

153.

154.

155.

156.

157.

158.

159.

160.

161.

William J. Carter
(735)

BEric H. Bucknall
(Tk0)

William H.
Hartwig
(728)

Percy Hugh
Miller
(111)

Henry G.
Rylander, Jr.

(743)

Byron D. Tapley
(732)

Clayton W. Chance

(781)

E. W. Doty

(712)

Norman Hackerman

(708)
R. C. Anderson
(748)

Iewis F. Hatch

(739)

Professor of Mechani-
cal Engineering
Rate: $10,400

Professor of Mechaniw
cal Engineering
Rate: $9,700

Associate Professcor
of Blectrical Engi-
neering

Rate: $9,200

Assistant Professor
of Aerc-Space
Engineering

Rate: $9,000

Aszsociate Professor
of Mechanical
Engineering

Rate: $8,500

Assistant Professor
of Engineering
Mechanies (2/3 T.)
Rate: $7,500

Asgistant Professor
of Drewing
Rate: $6,000

Dean of the College
of Fine Arts
Rate: $15,000

Vice-President and
Provost; Professor
of Chemistry

Rate: $18,000

(12 months)

Profegsor of
Chemistry
Rate: $12,000

Professor of
Chemistry
Rate: $10,700

M-b-27

Recommended Status

Effective
Date

Research Engineer
(Faculty)
{Consultant)

Ko salary

Regearch Engineer
(Faculty)
{Consultant)

No salary

Research Engineer
(Faculty)
{Consulitant)

No salary

Research Engineer
(Faculty) {1/4 T.)
Stipend: $3,000

Research Engineer
(Faculty)
(Consultant)

» No salary

Research Engineer
(Faculty)
(Consultant)

No salary

Research Engineer
(Faculty)
(Consultant)

No salary

Research Scientist
(Faculty)
(Consnltant)

Wo salary

Research Scientist
(Chemistry) (Faculty)
(Consultant)

No salary

Research Scientist
(Chemistry) (Faculty)
{Consultant)

No salary

Research Scientist
(Chemistry) (Faculty)
(Consultant)

Wo salary

September 1,
1961 -
August 31,
1962

September 1,
1961 -
August 31,
1962

September 1,
1961 -
August 31,
1962

September 1,
1961 -
August 31,
1962

September 1,
1961 -
August 31,
1962

September 1,
1961

Auvgust 31,
1962

September 1,
1961 -
August 31,
1962

September 1,
1961 -
August 31,
1962

September 1,
1961 -
August 31,
1962

Septembear 1,
1961 -
August 31,
1962

September 1,
1961 -
August 31,
1962



1961-62 Budget {continued)
_Ecademic Personnel (continued)

Item

Present Status

Recommended Status

585

Effective
Date

Projects Under Office of Government

Sponsored Research (continued)
Defense Research laboratory (continued)

162. Rebert L. Folk Associate Professor
of Geoclogy
(746) Rate: $3,500
163. William T. Professor of
Guy, dJr. Mathematics
(736) Rate: $9,300
16k. Ralph E. Iane Associate Professor
of Mathematics
(745} Rate: $8,000
165. Hyman J. Professor of
Ettlinger Mathematics
(747) (modified service)
Rate: $h,250
166. Darrell S. Hughes Professor of Physics
Rate: $11,500
(738)
167. Alfred W. Nolle Professor of Physics
Rate: $9,600
(137
168. Charles Schoff Assistant Professor
Watson of Psychology
(8hh) Rate: $6,500

Electrical Engineering Ressarch laboratory

169.
hoeft, Jr.
(319)
170. XKenneth H., Jehn

(317)

Middle East Ianguage
and Area Center
Appointments:

171. Edgard Polome
(775) (776)
172. Robert Jay Ray

(8k5)

William C., Duester Profegsor of Electri-

cal Engineering
Rate: $10,500

Associate Professor
of Aero-Space HEngi-

neering
Rate: $8,800

Teaching Assistant
in English (1/2 T.)
Rate: $5,000

M-b-28

Research Scientist
(Geology) (Faculty)
(Consultant)

No salary

Research Scientist

September 1,
1961 -
August 31,
1962

September 1,

(Mathematics) (Faculty) 1961 -

{Consultant)
No salary

Regegrch Seientist

August 31,
1962

Septenber 1,

(Mathematics ){Faculty)1961 -

{Consultant)
No salary

Research Scilentlst

Avgust 31,
1962

September 1,

(Mathematics)(Faculty)1961 -

{Consultant)
No salary

Research Scientist
(Physics)(Faculty)
(Consultant)

No salary

Research Scientist
(Physics)(Faculty)
(Consultant)

No salary

Research Scientist
(Faculty) (1/4% 1.)
Stipend: $1,625

Consultant
No Salary

Consultant
Ho Salary

Visiting Associate
Professor (1/2 T.)
Stipend: $2,500°

Teaching Assistant

(1/% T.)
Stipend: $138

Auvgust 31,
1962

September 1,
1961 -
August 31,
1962

September 1,
1961 -
August 31,
1962

December 1,
1961 -
August 31,
1962

September 1,
1961 -
August 31, 1962

September 1,
1961 -
Auvgust 31, 1962

September 1,
1961 -
January 31, 1962

Januvary 1 - 31,
1962



1961-62 Budget (continued)}
Academic Personnel {continued)

Effective
Itenm Present Status Recommended Status Date
Projects Under Qffice of Government
Sponscred Research (continued)
Military Physics Research laboratory
173. Werner Winter Professor of Germanic Research Associate QOctober 1,
langua.ges _ (Faculty) (3/4 7.) 1961
(682) Rate: $9,000 Stipend: $2,000
174. Stanley N. Werbow Associate Professor Research Associate QOctober 1,
of Germanic Ianguages (Faculty) (3/4 T.) 1963,
(683) Rate: $8,200 Stipend: $1,822

Radiobiological ILaboratory

175. Wade Lynn Brown  Professor of Psychology Research Scientist September 1,

Rate: $9,500 (Faculty) (3/& T.) 1961 -
{687) Stipend:: $9,500 Auvgust 31, 1962
176. G. V. Gentry Professor of Philos- Resignation Kovember 15,
ophy 1961
( 802) Rate: $8,500

Research on Relativity and Gravitational Theories

177. Alfred Schild Professor of Mathe- Director (Faculty) October 1,
matics (1/4 T.) 1961 -
(796) Rate: $15,000 Stipend: $3,333 May 31, 1962
(797) Full-time June 1 -
Stipend: $5,000 August 31, 1962

Shelter Study

178. Harry E. Moore Profegsor of Sociology Termination -
(803) Rate: $10,000 (Funds exhausted) December 2, 1961

South Asia Center

179. Robert J. Ray Teaching Assistant Teaching Assistant September 1,
7 in English (1/8 7.) 1961 -
(628) (8k6) (1/2 T7.) Stipend: $277 December 31, 1961

Rate: $5,000
Structural Mechanics Research Laboratory

180. Eugene A. Ripperger Professor of Engi- Agsociate Director September 1, 1961-
neering Mechanics (1/% T.) January 31, 1962
(2/3 T.) Stipend: $1,666
(847) Rate: $12,000
181. ZLymon C. Reese Associate Professor Research Engineer November 29,
of Civil Engineering (Faculty) 1961 -
(832) Rate: $10,000 No salary August 31, 1962
182. Iee Hudson Associate Professor of Research Engineer November 29, 1961~
Matlock Civil Engineering (Faculty) August 31, 1962
(833) Rate: $9,500 No salary
183. Carl W. Morgan Associate Professor Research Engineer November 29, 1961
Civil Engineering (Faculty) August 31,1962
(831) Rate: $ 8,200 No salary

M-b=29




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Academic Persomnel (continued)

Effective

Ttem Present Status Recommended Status Date

Projects Under Office of Govermment Sponsored Research (continued)

Structural Mechanics Research Iaboratory (continued)
184. Hugene F. Smith

Research Enginecer September 1-17,
(Faculty) (5/6 T.) 1961
Stipend: $251

Instructor in Civil
Engineering (1/6 T.)
(753) Rate: $4,800

SPECTAL FACULTY ASSIGNMENTS FOR STAFF IN COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES:

Listed below are the faculty members in the College of Arts and Sciences
who are on special Ffaculty assignment during the Pirst Semester: (594)

Anthropology Associate Professor J. B. Cornell 1/3 T,

Chemistry Visiting lecturer B. N. Figgis 1/2 T,

Professor G. W, Watt 1/2 T,

English Professor M. C. Boatright 1/3 T.

Professor W. B. Todd 1/3 T.

Associate Professor A. M. Cory /b T,

Associate Professor A, Paredes 1/ T,

Associate Professor W. 0, S. Sutherland 1/k T,

Germanic

Languages Associate Professor L. R. Shaw 2/5 T,

Government Professor E. 8. Redford 1/3 7,

Professor J. L. Mecham 1/3 T,

Journalism Assistant Professor Mary Gardner 1/3 T,

Microbiology Assistant Professor R. L. Storck 1/3 T.

Physics Professor F, A. Matsen 1/2 T,

Psychology Assistant Professor R. K. Young 1/3 T.

Romance Ianguages Professor M. Enguidanos 1/6 T.
Professor R. H, Williams Full-Time

Sociology Professor Leonard Broom 1/3 7.

Associate Professor R, J., Hill 1/3 T.

‘ Professor H. E. Moore 1/3 .

Speech Professor R. F. Schenkkan 1/2 T,

Special Instructor B, Crocker /4 T,

Assistant Professor R, €., Norris 1/h 1,

Zoology Assistant Professor T. Hamilton i/2 T.

M-b-30




1961.62 Budget {continued)

5035

CIASSIFIED PERSONNEL

(Salary rates are based on twelve months and the terminal date of

appointment is August 31, 1962, unless otherwise shown.

For docket

purposes, dollar figures are used, cents omitted.)

Item Present Status

GENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATTION
Office of the Auditor

Resigna%fbn:
185. Kalc E. Neidert Accountant IT
(53) Rate: $6,168

Salary Increase:

186. J. W, Miller, Jr. Accountant II
(774) Rate: $5,784
Loans and Scholarships Office
. Resignation: :
187. John G. Steels, Jr. Director
(757) Rate: $6,780,
International Office
Appointment:
188. Hilvert C. Engelhardt
(8k3) (839)

RESTIDENT INSTRUCTION AND DEPARTMENTAI RESEARCH
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES '

. Physics
Resignation:
189. Joseph Thomas Peoples Nuclear Physics
(11) Technical Specialist
Rate: $8,880
RADIO - TELEVISION
Change of Status:
19C. Noyes W, Willett Radio-Television
Chief-Engineer
(705) Rate: $7,800

QRGANIZED RESEARCH

Bureau of Economic Geology
Appointment:

191. Donald William Kohls

(50)

Salary Increase:
192, John William Dietrich Research Sclentist

IIT
(651) Rate: $5,784

M-b-31

Effective

Recommended Status Dete

September T,
1961

Accountant IT
Rate: $6,168

November 1,

1961

November 1k,

1961
Assistant Director February 1,
Rate: $6,168
Prior to
September 1,
1061
Radio-Television September 1,
Chief Engineer (7/8T.)1961
Rate: $7,800

Research Sclentist  September 1,
Iv 1961

Rate: $7,440

Source of Funds:

Unused Salaries

Research Scientist

$6,760

November 1,
IIT 1961

Rate:

1962



e i

,
",

P
ot

1961-62 Budget (continued})
(lassified Personnel (continued)

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
DIVISION OF EXTENSION
Industrial and Business
Training Bureau
Resignations:
193. Iawrence Frank Training Specialist II Qctober 31,
Crooke, Jr- Rate: $6,468 1961
(68k4)
19k. Charles M, Schlauvdt Training Specialist I Prior o
(685) Rate: $6,168 September 1,
Ieave of Absence: 1961
195, Jule W, Thomas Training Specialist II, leave with- September 1-
Sales Management out salary October 15, 1961
() Rate: $6,4608
Visual Instruction Bureau 1.960-61
Reappointment:
196. Roy A. Frye Training Specialist IT Training Spec. September 1,
Rate: $6,168 1T 1961
(39) Rate: $6,168
197. D, J. 8ibley, Jr.,M.D. Research Scientist  January 15,
v 1962
Rate: $12,000
Source of Funds:
Pantothenic Acid
(618) Royalties - R. J.

- Williams
AUXILIARY ENTERPRIZES
Intramural Sports for Women

198, Correct spelling of name of Louise T. Horwath to Louise T, Horvath.

(499)

Office of Adviser
to University Publications

Transfer of Funds:
199. From: Maintenance and Equipment $ Lok.o2
To: Salaries bk, 92
For: Additional salary funds needed
to appoint a successor ait higher
salary rate than incumbent resigning,
and to provide funds for overlap of
(552a) appoiniments and vacation time accruing.

Intercollegiate Athletics
Salary Incresse:

200. Harold Lynn Head Basketball Head Basketball September 1,
Bradley Coach Coach 1961
Rate: $11,000 Rate: $11,500

Source of Funds:
Athletic Council
(29h4) - General Account

M-b-32




1961.-62 Budget (continued)
Clessified pPersonnel (continued)

Item ) Present Status ~ Recommended Status

ﬂ
et
&
35

e

Effective
Date

AUXTILIARY ENTERPRISES (continued)
Texas Union

Appointment:
201. John G. Steele Director
Rate: $7,4k0
Scource of Funds:
('756) Unused Salaries
Resignation:
202, John M. Geiger Games Manager II
(801) Rate: $6,168
MISCELIANEQUS SPONSORED AREAS All salaries from

sponsored funds

American Chemical Society-
Electronic Structure 9£ Atoms

Reappointment: 1960-61
203. Jeremiah N. Silvermsn Research Scientist Research Scientist
v V (temporary)
(813) Rate: $8,250 Rate: $8,250

Convair Research Program
in Planetary Astrophnysics

November 15,
1961

November 26,
1961

December 1-T,

1961

Appointment:
20k, Robert . Tull Research Scientist IV September 1-
(47} Rate: $8,160 November 30,

Hidalgo Project
{(Hogg Foundation)

Appointment:
205. Antonieta Espejo Social Scilence
Research Associate
(817) ITI

Rate: $6,168

Population Research Center (Excellence)

Resignation:
206. Herbert L. Aarons Soclal Science Re-
(695) search Associate IV

Rate: $7,104

Research in Astronomy (Excellence)

Resignation:
207. Richard I. Mitchell Regearch Scientist IV
(820) Rate: $6,780
Salary Increase and Title Change:
208. James William Jagger Nuclear Physice Research Scientist
Technical Specialist V
(792) Rate: $8,880 Rate: $9,240
Southwest Texas ETV Council
Reappointment:
209. HNoyes W. Willett Chief Engineer Chief Engineer
(720) Rate: $7,800 (1/8 7.)

Rate: $7,800

M-b-33

1961

November 15,1961.
January 15, 1962

Prior to
September 1,
1961

November 30,
1961

September 1,

1961

September 1,
1961



1961-62 Budget {continued)
Ciassified Personnel {continued)

EBffective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
CFFICE OF GOVERNMENT SPONSORED A1l stipends from
RESEARCH PROJECTS contract funds
befense Research laboratory
Salary Increases:
210. Lee Richard Research Engineer IV Research Engineer IV October 1,
16Dickerson, Jr. Rate: $6,780 Rate: $7,440 1961
(67L)
211. Louis Scott Research Engineer IV Research Engineer IV October 1,
Meharg Rate: $6,780 Rate: $7,4h40 1961
(700)
212. Joseph Frank Research Engineer IV Resesrch Engineer IV December 1,
Willman Rate: $7,4k0 Rate: $7,800 1961
(827)
213. William Stanley Research Engineer III Research Engineer IIT October 1,
Granek Rate: $6,168 Rate: $6,780 1961
(675)
214. Donald Bryant Research Engineer IIT Research Engineer III October 1,
James Rate: $6,168 Rate: $6,780 1961
(699}
215. Robert Kent Research Scientist IV Research Scientist IV October 1,
(oodnow Rate: $6,780 Rate: $7,4k0 1961
(702)
216. Joe Don Jones Research Scientist IV Research Scientist IV October 1,
(696) Rate: $6,780 Rate: $7,4h0 1561
217. Kay Jerome Research Scientist IIT Research Scientist Cctober 1,
Diercks Rate: $6,168 IIT 1961
(673) Rate: $6,780
218. William Roy King Research Scientist Regearch Scientist  October 1,
IIT IiT 1961
(698) Rate: $6,468 Rate: $6,780
219. Gayle Earle ‘ Research Scilentist Resgearch Scientist Cctober 1,
English ITY III 1961
(679) Rate: $5,78% Rate: $6,780
220. Oran Doolen Research Scientist Research Scientist  October 1,
Starkey, Jr. ITT TiI 1961
{680) Rate: $5,784 Rate: $6,780
Changes in Title:
221.. Herbert Andrew Research Engineer IV Research Engineer III October 1,
Hamblin Rate: $7,10k Rate: $7,10k4 . 1961
(697)
222. David Ralph Wiley Research Scilentist IV Research Scientist III October 1,
(671) Rate: $6,780 Rate: $6,780 1961
223. Miles Oren Hayes Research Scientist Research Scientist  October 1,
(692) IIT (1/% 7.) Assistant IIT (1/4 T.)1961
Rate: $6,468 Rate: $6,468

M-b-3k4




1961-62 Budget (continued)
Classitied Personnel (continued)

Tiem

Pregent Status Recommended 3tatus

Bffective
Date

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH PROJECTS (continued)
Defense Research laboratory ,

Changes in Title (continued):
Research Scientist III Research Scientist IT October 1,

224, Alden Earl

Jackson Rate: $6,168 Rate: $6,168 1961
(694)
225. James Oscar Research Scientist III Research Scientistli October 1,
(6St%nson Rate: $6,468 Rate: $6,L468 1961
72

Changes of Status:

226. Robert MacColl Research Scientist IV  Research Scientist November 1,
Adams Rate: $7,800 IV (4/5 T.) 1961
(716) o Rate: $7,800
227. Robert Tom Research Scientist IV Reseaych Scientist October 16,
Trochte (39/40 T.) IV (F.T.) 1961
(702) Rate: $7,440 Rate: $7,4k0
Resignations:
228. Edwin Hart Block Research Engineer IV Prior to
(74) Rate: $8,520 September 1,
1961
229. Bob Marion Brown Research Scientist V Prior to
(70) Rate: $10,440 September 1,
N 1961
230. Oran Doolen Research Scientist III November 30,
Stexkey, Jr. Rate: $6,780 1961
(8k1)
231. Billy Jack James Research Scientist III Prior to
(71) Rate: $6,468 September 1,
1961

Electrical gggineering Research

Llaboratory
Salary increase:

232, Gene Bert Walker Research Englneer II Resesrch Engineer IT December 1,
(830) Rate: $6,78k Rate: $6,468 1961
Genetics Foundation
Reappointment: 1960-61
233. Marjorie P, Research Scientist V Research Scientist September 1,
Maguire Rate: $7,800 v (3/4 T.) 1961
(349) Rate: $8,%520

Insect Blonomiles
ggﬁppointmen :

T -
Robert B. Cumming Regearc% Seientist

(828)

Research Scientilet
Agsistent III

Rete: $6,468 Rate: $6,468

TrgtTtute of Marine Scilente

Chenge in Title and Salary Increase:
?gna%d Fisk Miller Teclinical Staff
93

235.

Research Scientist
Assistent I
Rete: $4,800

Assistant IIT

Rate: $k4,020

M-b-35

December 1,1961-

Assistent III (1/20 T) Mey 31, 1962

October 1, 1961-
Janvary 31, 1962



1961-62 Budget (continued)
Classified psrsonnel {continued)

Ttem Present Status

Recommended Status

594

Effective
Date

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)
Mental Health EE-Teacher Training
Salary Increase:

236. Frances F. Fuller Psychologist IIT
(812) (1/2 7.)
Rate: $7,10k
Microbial Spores
Appointment: 1960-61
237. Ieonard J. Rode  Research Scientist IV
(829) Rate: $8,520
Microwave N&twork
Reappointment
238. Hugh A. Greene Television Production
Supervisor
(686)* Rate: $6,168

Military Physics

" Research laboratory
Ieave of Absence:
239. leroy Pietsch

Systems Development

('710) Specialist I
Rate: $10,020
Research on Photo-electric Photometry
Appointment:
240. Richard I. Mitchell
(819)

Spore Research

Resignaticn:

241. Ko Aida Research Scientist IV
(783) Rate: $7,800

Structural Mechanics

Research lLaboratory

Appointment:

2k2. James Reily Lloyd Resesarch Engineer V
{(761) Rate: $9,600

‘Rate:

Psychologist III
(1/2 1.}
Rate: $7,4k0

September 1,
1961

Research Scientist IV December 1,

$8,520

Television Pro-
duction
Supervisor
Rate: $6,168

Ieave without
salary

Research Scientist

IIT
Rate: $6,780

1961

September 1,
1961

November 1,

1961

December 1,
1961 -
January 31,
1962

November 15,

1961

October 18,
1961 -
January 31,
1962

*Superseded by RBC No. 501 that increased the rate to $7,4L0, approved by the

Board on November 11, 1961.

M-b-36




W 1
#
b

v
“ef 1

1961-62 Budget (continued)

Docket for November meeting.

Page M-T7, Item 53 -~ Appoiniment of Warren P. McKenney (RBC L497), Business
Services, should have been for First Semester only, September 1, 1961 -
January 31, 1962, instead of for the Long Session.

Page M-7, Item 54 - Appointment of William C. House (RBC 248) in Finance
should have been for the Long Session, September 1, 1961 - May 31, 1962,
ingtead of First Semester.

Page M-23, Item 191 - The salary increase (by changing number of months
in which to receive total) for Dr. Robert Clovis Stokes in Student Health
Center, should have shown him also changed from half-time to full-time
employment effective September 1, 1961. {RBC 19).

Page M-25, Ttem 208 - Change of Status of Glen Edward Ellis (RBC 181) in
Defense Research Laboratory, should have shown the change effective
September 18, instead of September 1, 1961.

Page M-27, Ifem 223- Reappointment of Mr. Charles Ellis McCullough
(RBC 237) in Electrical Engineering Research laboratory, should have
shown his 1961-62 appointment to be on a half-time basis, effective
September 1, 1961, instead of full-time.

Docket for December meeting.

Page M-b-5, Ttem 40 - Change of Title for Robert E. Summers from
Associate Professor to Professor should have shown him half-time in
both ranks. {RBC 457)

Page M-b-6, Ttem 48 - Reappointment of Mrs. Martha Petersen (RBC 538) as
lecturer (half-time) should have shown appointment effective September 25,
1961 through January 31, 1962, instead of for the Long Session.

Page M-b-7, Item 57 - Change of Status of James R.. Brock, Chemical Engineering,
should have shown the two-thirds time status effective only through January 31
1962, instead of through May 31, 1962. (RBC 582)

Page M-b-9, Item 72 - Appointment of Michael E. Austin (RBC 549), BElectrical
Engineering, for the First Semester should have been effective September 16
instead of September 1, 1961.

Page M-b-15, Ttem 124 - Appointment of James C. Browne in research sponsored
by American Chemical Society (RBC 369) should have been on a two-thirds time
basis; instead of full-time for the indicated period.

Page M-b-22, Item 171 - Total stipend for appointment of Jack Myers as
Director of Iaboratory of Algal Physiology {RBC 462) should have been
$3,209 instead of $3,20h.

Page M-b-27, ITtem 211 - Appointment of leo Francis Engler in Infernational
Office should have been for five-eights time instead of full-time (RBC 506).

M-b-37




LW

Recommended Amendments to the 1960-61 Budget

Academic Personnel -

" GOVERNMENT SPONSORED
RESEARCH PROJECTS
Human Talent Research

Effective
Item Present Status Recommended Status Date
1. Carson McGuire Professor of Educa- Direcior (Faculty) July 1 -
tional Psychology (1/2 T.) August 31,
{1363) Rate: $11,000 Stipend: §1,202 1961

Sincerely yours,

President

M-b-38




TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Pasc, Texas

January 12, 1962

Dr., Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Rgunsom:

The following budget changes are submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on February 2-3, 1%62: -

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

GENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION

Office of the Dean of Men

1. Accept the resignation of George C. McCarty as Dean of Men effective December
31, 1961, and lapse the unused appropriation to Unallocated Salaries. His annual
rate was $8,500.00. He also served as Manager of the Student Union Building at an
annual rate of $1,900.00, making his total annual salary $10,400.00. (RBC 90)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTICN

Health and Physical Education

2. Change the status of Benny W, Collins effective February 1 through June 15,
1962, from Assistant Professor, 1/2 Time, at a rate of 54,000.00 for nine months

to Associate Professor, Full-Time, at a rate of $7,500.00 for nine meonths, with the
necessary additional funds in the amount of $1,750.00 to come from Unallocated
Salaries. (RRC 9%94)

3. Appoint Bill J. Cross effective January 1 through June 15, 1662, as Instructor
at a rate of §5,250.00 for nine months with funds in the amount of $3,208.33 to
come from Unallocated Salaries. (RBC 93)

4. Appoint Jimmy L. Stanley effective January 1 through June 15, 1962, as Instructor,
3/4 Time, at, thewﬁull time rate for nine months of $5,625.00, with funds in the
amount of : “to come from Unallocated Salaries. He Wlil also serve as Coach,
1/4 Time, in Intercolieglate Athletics. (RBC 96)

Mathematics and Physics

5. Appoint LgVerne Hinton effective February 1 through June 15, 1%62, as Instructor
at the full-time rate for nine months of §5,600.00, with funds in the amount of
§2,800.00 to come from Unallocated Salaries. (RBC 84)

6. Appoint Alice M., Parra effective February 1 through June 15, 1962, as Instructor
at the ‘ull-time rate for nine months of $5,400.00, with funds in the amount of
$2,7C0.00 to come from Unallocated Salaries. (RBC 86)

Engineering

7. Reappoint Guenther Hintze (1961-62 rate for Fall Semester on part-time basis
$6900. OG full-time rate for nine months- $§w&8“"66ﬂ effective February 1 through
1962, as Instructor, 1/4 Time, at the full-time rate for nine months of
- 9: with funds in the amount of $600.00 to come from the appropriation for
Instrurt} s, Pavt-Time. (RBC 83)

W-b~1




]

£ 247
S
L {‘\%

GOVERNMENT

Schellenger
8. Appoint
at the vas,
budgeted salsri
time worked. (

rﬁ

=t 31, 1962, as Physicist
of $4,000.00 to come from
GCrants on the basis of

ive Januvavry 30, 1962, as

June 15, 1962, as
Chemist, 1/4% from one or more
Government aCUs An : L th i 18 WO His full-time
academic rate for nine ithe in the Deveritment of Ghemistry is §7,500.00. (RBC 88)

10. Appeoint H

AUXILIARY E
Student Union

11. Acespt the resign&tion
Manager, Part-Tima th
(RBC L)

vz Descember 31, 1961, as
he annual rate of $1,900.00,

Intercollegiate Athletics
12, Accept the veslgn
Athlatic Diractor, lj

ctive January 31, 1962, as
$S‘33& G0, (RBG 89)

13. Appoint (eorge 4, Mclarty effective January 1 through August 31, 1962, as
Athletlc i PCtQC at the annual rate of 2 ,000.00, with the funds to come from
i lax RR

14, Appoint O, A, Philli; ffective December 1961 through August 31, 1962, as
Foothall Coach at the Bt 21z with funds to come from Inter-
collegiate Athletics

through June 15, 1962, as Coach,
00, with funds in the amount of

Athi:tm:s Balance. He will also serve as

fezlth and Phvsical Education. (RBC 96)

the Zand Fund. This will provide

for the cost of the trip of the Band and

., fo put on the hali-time show at the
sicnal football gams on December 9, 1961,

. of which $3,238.18 came from private

the neceszazy a .
Gold Diggers to los An
Baltimore Colts - :
The total
gifts. {Rng

Sincarely youxs,




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTON

January 12, 1962

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

D=ar Dr. Ransom:
The following changes 1in the budget are submitted for your approval and

surmission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Ausitin on February
He3, l:}’f)r H

b

Eesommended Amendments to 1951-62 Budget

eral Administration
ce of the Asgistant
Business Manager

Lo Accept the resigpation of Robert E. Martin, Computer Programmer, at a
salary rate of $6,168 for twelve months, effective November 30, 1961.
{RBC 1320

2. Accept the resigpation of Robert E. Schumsan, Accountant, at a salary
rate of $6,468 for twelve months, effective November 30, 1961. (RBC 132)

3. Accept the resigrnation of James L. Smith, Auditor, at a salary rate of
$7,8C0 for twelve months, effective December 11, 196i. (RBC 132)

L, Appoint Bloise Chancellor as Accountant, at a salary rate of $5,784 for
twelve months, effective November 20, 1951: funds to come from the position
of Accountant formerly occupled by Robert E. Schumann; uwinsed funds ($336.25)
to e transferred to Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 152)

Gereral Expenses

Print Shop

5. Transfer $39200 from Uznappropriated Surplus to Maintenance and Bguip-
ment. This appropriation is for the purchase of a 1250W Multilith Machine
which will replace three old machines which are in very poor condition.
{RBRC 141)

Miscellaneous General Expernge

6. Transfer $998.7:k from Unappropriated Surplus to an account entitled
Profegsional Fees. This transfer of funds is necessary Lo cover the
Medical Braanch's pro-raba share of atbcrneys' fees in the case of Howard
C. Pratt vs. Leroy Jeffers, et al, approved by the Board of Regents on
July 22, 1961. (RBC 99)

School of Medicipe

Office of the Dean of Medicine

Patho;ggx

T« Accept the resignation of Dr. Kenneth M. Earle, Dean of Medicine and
Professor of Pathology, at a total salary rate of $20,000 for twelve months
($11,SOO per annum from Office of the Dean ¢f Medicine; $55500 per annum
from Pathology General Budget, and $3DOOO per annum from Current Regtricted
Funds ~ Pathology Fees}, effective January 31, 1961, {RBC 156)

Anatony
8. Appoint Dr. James C. Hampton as Asscciate Professor, without salary,

effective November 1, 1961L. Dr. Hampton alsc serves as Associate Professor
(Research) in the Department of Pathology at a salary rate of $l23500 per
anmum, plus $5,000 per annum from Current Restricted Funds ~ Pathology Fees;
total salary for 12 months, $17,503. (RBC 1k43)

Gizm1.

5Y8




500

Internal Medicirne

9, Cancel the appointment of Dr. Arnold M. Welssler, Assistant Professor,
at a total salary rate of $16,600 for twelve months {$12,600 per annum
from Department Budget, plus $4,000 per annum from U. 8. Public Health
Service Grant). Dr. Weissler did not accept his 1961-62 appointment.

(RBC 153)

Microbiology

10. Beappoint Howard R. Williams, Jr., as Research Assoclate, at a salary
rate of $6,78C for twelve months, effective December 1, 19613 funds to
come from U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. E-3680{Ci}. {Salary rate
for the period September 1, 1961 through November 3G, 1961; $6,780)

{RBC 15k}

Obstetrics and Gyonecology

11. Reappoint Dr. Glen C. Passmore ag Clinical Assistan® Professor, with-
out salary, effective September L, 1961; served 1960-61 without salary.
(RBC 135}

5 135

Pathology

12. Appoint Per G. A. Strandberg as Research Associate, at a salary rate
of $7,10L for twelve months, effective November 7, 1961 through June 30,
1962; funds to come from U, S, Public Health Service Grant No. He2243{(C6).
{RBC 1513

13. JIncrease the salary of Dr. William Q. Green, Jr., Assistant Professor,
from & salary rate of $1735OO for twelwve months ($ll,OOO from General
Budget. plus $6,500 from Current Restricted Punds - Pathology Fees), %0 a
salary rate of $18,000 for twelve months ($ll?OOO from General Budget, plus
$7,000 from Current Restricted Funds - Pathology Eaes); effective October
15, 1961, This is not, in reality, a salary incresse bubt an adjustment

for fulfilling the verbal commitment of a salary of $18,000 per ammum to
Dr. Green at the time of his appcintment, but due Lo a cierical error he
was appointed at a salary rate of $17,500 for twelve months, effective
October 15, 1961. (RBC 148)

Pediatrics

14, Appoint Lois E. Lindt as Clinical Associate {Social‘Work)ﬂ without
salary, effective November 1, 1961, Mrs. Lindt alsgo serves as Sccial Work
?qpervisor in Medical Case Service at a salary rate of $65780 per annitim.
RBC 1k6}

15. Appoint Bart H. Danford as Cliniecal Instructor (Psychology)p without
salary, effective November 1, 196l. Mr. Danford alsc serves as Instructor
in Neurology and Psychiatry at a salary rate of $9,000 for twelve months
{$7,500 per annum from Department Budget, plus $1,500 per annum from
Current Restricted Funds -~ Profeszional Services - Neurology and Psy-
chiatry). (RBC 147)

16. Appoint Dr. Arild E. Hansen as Viziting Professor, without salary,
effective September 1, 1961, (RBC 150}

Pharmacology

17. Appoint Dr. Glenn F. Kiplinger as Assistant Professcr, at a salary
rate of $10y500 for twelve months, effective March 1, 1962; funds to come
from Unallocated Salaries ~ Teaching and U. 5. Public Health Service Grant.
(RBC 169)

Physiology
18. Appoint Dr. Robert T. Clark as Visiting Lecturer, without salary,

effective September 1, 1961. (RBC 135)

G=b-2




Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget - continued

Physioclogy - continued
19. Change the source of funds for Ronzld E. Zeller, Chief Electronics
Technologist, presently receiving $6,468 per annum from General Budget to:

$3,234 per annum from General Budget
3,234 per anpum from U. S. Public Health Service
Grant No. 2G-772
$6,L68 total salary for twelve months

(RBC 138)

Preventive Medicine and

Public Heslth

20. Reappoint Dr. Henry D. Smith as Lecturer, without salary, effective
September 1, 1961. ({(Dr. Smith served as Lecturer, without salary, in
1960~61) (RBC 1.35)

Radiology :
21. Appoint Dr. John H. Starkey as Instructor, without salary, effective

October 1, 1961. (BBC 135)

22. Change the status of Dr. William R. Thornton from Instructor, at a
salary rate of $9,000 for twelve months, to Instriictor, part-time, with-
out salary, effective November 1, 1961. (RBC 149)

Surgery
23. Appoint Dr. Charles W. Tennison as Lecturer, without szlary, effective

September 1, 1961. (RBC 135)

2k,  Appoint Dr. John A. Monerief as Clinical Assistant Professor, without
salary, effective November 1, 1961. (RBC 135)

25. Appoint Dr. Benjamin J. Nasits as Clinical Instructor in Oral and
Magillofacial Surgery, without salary, effective January 1, 1962. (RBC 163)

26. Appoint Dr. John B. Lynch as Research Investigator (part-time), at a
galary rate of $3,000 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1961

through December 31, 1961; funds to come from the Current Restricted Accownt -
Ciba Foundation Grant. Dr. Lynch also serves as Associate in Surgery at a
salary rate of $3,120 per annum and as Resident in Medical House Staff at

a salary rate of $3,120 per annum; total salary rate for 12 months,

full-time; $9,240. (RBC 136)

27. Appoint Dr. Tommie E. Miller as Instructor, at a salary rate of
$9,000 for twelve months, effective October 23, 1961 through December 31,
1661; funds to come from U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. A-4939,
{RBC 1L42)

28. Change the source of Dr. Tommie E. Miller's sealary of $9,000 per
annum from U. S. Public Heelth Service Grant No. A-4939 to General Budgets
funds to come from Unallocated Salaries - Teaching, effective December 16,
1961, and extend the period of his appointment through. August 31, 1962.
(RBC 167) (See Item 27 above)

School of Nursing

29. Change the name of Sylvia C. Morgan, Instructor, st = salary rate of
$5,500 fﬁr twelve montlis, to Sylvia C. Dousman, effective September 5, 1961.
(RBC 140

30. Accept the resignation of Patricia A. Collum, Instructor, at a salary
rate of $5,500 for twelve months, effective December 31, 1961. (RBC 155)

3l. Accept the resignation of Mary F. Patterson, Assistant Professor, at
a salary)rate of $6,600 for twelve months, effective January 31, 1962.
(RBC 158

G-b-3

P

o
Lamr

sy



Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget - conbinued

School of Nursing - continued

32. Acgept the resignation of Viola T. Cameron, Assistant Professor, at
a salary rate of $6,600 for twelve months (salary derived from U. S.
?ublic Hialth Service Grant No. 2M-6384(C5)), effective January 31, 1962.
RRC 158

Physical Plant

33. Appoint Edward A. Patricio as Clerk-of-the-Works, at a salary rate of
$6,168 for twelve months, effective October 1, 1961; funds to come from

the unused funds in the positions of Laborer and Maintenance Men. (RBC 134)

Hogpitals
Out-~-Patient Department

34, Transfer $l,710.00 from Unsppropriated Surplus to Maintenance and
Equipment. This transfer will provide funds for the purchase of a cach
register which is necessary for the revised Emergency Room procedures
developed in association with the Business Office. The revised emergency
room procedures will result in a substantial increase in income and pro-
vide a better service to patients. The recommended changes in accounting
procedures require a cash register with a validating key. (RBC 1h4k)

Medical Records Library :

35. Appoint Dr. Byron P. Kocen as Medical Consultant, part-time, at s
salary of $1,200 per annum, effective October 1, 1961; fumds to come from
unused funds in the appropriations for Cleriecal Assistant (part—time@ and
Medical Records Librarian. Dr. Kocen also serves as Clinical Assistant
in Pediatrics at $3,600 per anmum, plus $3,600 per anmum from U. S.
Public Health Service Grant No. CYP-3096(C3); total salary for 12 months
to be increased from $7,200 to $8,400. (RBC 139)

Dietary Service

36. Accept the resignation of Nancy C. Lipscomb, Chief Therapeutic
Dietitian, at a salary rate of $6,168 for twelve months, effective December
8, 196L. (RBC 145)

Radiology Service

37. Increase the salary of Meredith G. Lewis, Chief X-Ray Technician, from
a salary rate of $8,160 for twelve months, to a salary rate of $8,520 for
twelve months, effective December 1, 1961; funds to come from Current
Restricted Accoynt - Radiology Fees. (RBC 157)

Sincerely yours,

—
ﬁ$ T Jwaadn”
Jgm B. Truslow, M.D.

Executive Desn and Director
JBT:EDW by

G-b-U




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
Houston

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:
The following changes in the Budget are submitted for your approval and
presentation to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on February

2.3, 19€2:

Recomrended Amendments to 1961-562 Budget

Anatomy (General and Microscopic)

1. Appoiptment. Dr. Heyl G. Tebo, Clinicel Associate Professor (/% 7.},
at an annual salary rate of $12,000.00, effective Januvary 1, 1962 through
May 31, 1962; funds from budgeted position. (RBC 33)

Pathology (General Pathology)

2, Appointment. Dr. George W. Thoma, Jr., Associate Professor (2/7 T.),
at an annual salary rate of $14,000.00, effective October 1, 1961; funds
from budgeted position. (RBC 29)

Physiology (Pharmacology)

3. Appointment. Dr. Edwin W. Roberts, Assistant Professor (1/10 T.), at
an annual salary rate of $16,000.00, effective Jamuary 1, 1962 through
May 31, 1962; funds from Unallocated Salaries. (RBC 32)

4. Appointment. Dr. Willis W. Smith, Instructor (1/5 T.), at an annual
salary rate of $7,500.00, effective November 1, 196l through May 31, 1962;
funds from budgeted position. (RBC 30)

U.5.P.H.S. Benior Research Fellowship Grant SF-223 (C-3)

5. Resignation. Dr. Federico Gonzales, Senior Research Fellow, at an
annuel salary rate of $9,500.00, effective at the close of business
December 31, 1961. (RBC 31)

Respectfully submitted,

W

chn V. Qlson
Dean

D-b-1




N
§

é?i FLL

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMCE INSTITUTE

Jamuary 12, 1962

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Hansom:

The following budget changes are submitted for your approval and presenta-~
tion to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on February 2-3,
19623

196362
Department of Radiology

1. Appointwent. Dr. Eleanor Montague, Assistant Radiotherapist, at
$11,000.00 for twelve months, effective November 15, 1961, from budgeted
position. (RBC 64)

Anes 51

2. Resienation. Dr. Richard C. Hay, Associate Anesthesiologist, at
$13,000,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business November 15,
1961. (RBC 69) '

Department of Biolooy
3. Resignation. Dr. David Trkula, Assistant Biophysicist, at $9,000,00

for twelve months payable from National Cancer Institute Grant C-4140 (C2),
effective at close of business November 12, 1961. (RBC 68)

Lo Appointment. Dre. Sang W. Park, Postdoctoral Fellow in Biology,
at $6,000,00 for twelve months payable from National Cancer Institute Grant
CRT-5047~C2, effective December 7, 1961 to August 31, 1962. (RBC 73)

Department of Physics

5o Change in Source of Funds. Dr. Ronald M. Humphrey, Assistant Radia-
tion Biolegist, at $10,000.00 for twelve months, from 1/2 time from National
Institute Grant C-4484 C2 and 1/2 time from Atomic Energy Contract AT=(40=1)=
2832 to full time from Atomic Fnergy Contract AT-{(40~1)}-2832 for the period
December 1, 1961 to December 31, 1961, Effective January 1, 1962, Dr.

Humphrey is to return to 1/2 time from National Cancer Institute Grant C-4484
€2 and 1/2 time from Atomic Energy Contract AT-(40-1)-2832, (RBC 75)

orsi ¢ Paucati

6o Change in Source of Funds. Dr. Bernard G. Vine, Senior Fellow in
Surgery, from full time at $6,000.00 for twelve months from budgeted funds

in the Office of Fducation to 1/3 time at $2,000,00 for twelve months from
budgeted funds in the Office of Fducation, and 2/3 time at $4,000,00 for
twelve months from "Lone Star Farm Products Dealers Fund for Education,
effective January 1, 1962 to June 30, 1962. (RBC 71)

AB-1




Angsthesiology Service

7o Increase in Salary. Mrs., Idillian M. Buhler, Nurse Anesthetist,
from $5,784.00 for twelve months to $6,168.00 for twelve months, effective
Jamuary 1, 1962 from budgeted position and Reserve for Salaries., (RBC 70)

Medical Secial Servi
8 . Miss Eddy A. Montaldo, Senior Social Worker, at

> Appoiniment
$6,168.00 for twelve months, effective December 11, 1961 to March 11,
1962, from budgeted position. (RBC 65)

9. Appointment. Mrs'. Edna P, Wagner, Director of Medical Sceial
Service, at $9,200,00 for twelve months from budgeted position, for the
period December 15, 1961 to January 8, 1962. On January 9, 1962, Mrs,
Wagner will return to leave of absence status. (RBC 74)

Nursing Services

10, Resignation. Miss Bertha L, Murph, Nurse Supervisor, at $6,780.00
for twe%ve months, effective at close of business November 22, 1961.
(RBC 67 )

11, increase in Salary. Miss Imey A. Tsarides, Nurse Supervisor, from
$5,784.00 for twelve months to $6,léSoOO for twelve months, effective
November 1, 1961 from budgeted position and Reserve for Salaries., (RBC 68)

12, dncrease in Salarv. Mrs, Armandina Blanco, Nurse Supervisor, from
$6,324.00 for twelve months to $6,708,00 for twelve months, effective Decem-
ber 1, 1961 from budgeted funds and Reserve for Salaries. (RBC 72)

Respectfully submitted,

&yl ™

. lée Cphar » 1. Da,
Director

AB-2



L8085

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDTCAT, SCHOOL
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas 35, Texzas

January 5, 1982
Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas
Dear Dr. Ransom:
The fellowing changes in the budget for Southwestern Medical School
are submitted for your approval and submission to the Board of Regents at

its meeting in Austin on February 2-3, 1962:

Recommended Amendments to 1961-62 Budget

Anatony

1, Appoint Mary Carmichael Arnolds, Ph.D., as Imstructor, effective
December 1, 1561 through February Z8, 1982, at an annual salary rate
of 87,000, payable from the Anatowmy budget. (RBC No. 88)

Internal Medicine .
2. Appoint Jack F. Glover, Jr., M.D., as Fellow, effective November 21,
1961 through June 30, 1962, at an annual salary rate of $8,000 payable
from United States Public Health Service Grant IT3-546%. (RBC No. 87)

3. Change the source of salary for Dr. George S. Schools, Assistant
Professor, effective January 1, 1962, to an annusl salary rate of
$14,000 payable as follows: $10,200 from Parkland Memorial Hospital
Services and $3,800 from Internal Medicine budget. Dr, Schools is
presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of $14,000 payable as
follows: $12,000 frow Parkland Memorial Hospital Services and $2,000
from the National Fund for Medical Education. (RBC No. 90)

Pathology

4. Change the source of salary of Mr. William A. Bonner, Research
Scientist I, effective February 1, 1962, to $8,520 payable from the
National Aeronzutics and Space Administration Contract NSG 2i0 BZ.
Vr. Bonner is presently budgeted at an annual sslary rate of $8,520
from the Damon Runyon Fund. (RBC No, 92)

Pediatrics

2. Decrease the annual salary rate of Dr., William Fugene Potts, Fellow,
effective January 1, 1982 through August 31, 1882, to $8,000 payable
from The William Buchanan Professorship in Pedistrics., Dr. Potts is
presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of $8,600 payable from The
William Buchanan Professorship in Pediatrics, (RBC No, 98)

Pharmaceclogy

&. Grant a leave of absence without pay o Dr, William P. Blackmore,
Associate Professor, effective March 1, 1962 through March 31, 1982.
Dr. Blackmore 1s presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of $11,300
payable as follows: $10,000 from Pharmacology tudget and $1,500 from
Southwestern Medical Foundation Grant, (RBC No. 93)

Physiology

7. Grant a leave of sbsence without
Professor, effective Octobher 1B, 19
1962 through August 18, 1982, Dr.
annual salary rate of

budget and $403 from Sm

pay to Dr. Ivan E, Danhof, Assistant
1 through Warch 11, 1962 and June 11,
¥ rezentiy budgeted at an
from Physiology
Grant, (RBC No. 8

3]
™

N
e)

%)
)
H




Psychiatry

Appoint Asa William Deloach, M.D., as Assistant Professor, effective
April 1, 1962 through August 31, 1582, at an aanual salary rate of $12,000
pavable from the Psychiatry budget. (RBL No. 89)

3. Appoint Iuis Irurits, ¥.3., as Fellow, for the period February 1, 1982
through June 30, 1962, &t an annual salary rate of $6,000 payvable as
follows: $3,000 from the Psychiatry budget and $3,000 from Terrell State
Hospital Interagency Contract 4413-455. (RBC No. 91)

1G, Appeint Jack Ponder, M.D., as Fellow, for the period January 1B, 1962
through June 30, 1862, at an annual sslisary rate of $6,000 payable from
United States Public Health Service Grant No, 77.5528. (RBC No. 96)

Medical Art
11, Create a new account entitied "Special Eguipment” and transfer o this

account $3,025 from Unzppropriated Balance-General Funds. (RBC No. 85)

Respectfully submitted,

A, J. Gili, M.D.
Dean




PERVANENT UNIVERSITY FUND -- INVESTMENT MATTERS. -- o HUX

EEPORT OF PURCHASES, CALLS, SALES AND EXCHANGCES OF SECURITIES. --The following
purchases, calls, sales and exchanges of securities have been made for the Permanent
University Fund since the meeting of December 2, 1961. We ask that the Board ratify

and approve these transactions: - L
s T
P
PURCHASE OF SECURITIES L
CORPORATE BONDS
Indicated
Par value Market Price Total Current
Date of of Donds at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased Cost* on Cost**

11/17/61 Carolina Power & Light Company % 750,000 100.492 Net & 753,690.00 &,k7%
First Mortgage Bonds, W-1/2%
Series, dated 11/1/61, due
13/1/91

11/22/61 Consolidated Edison Company of G00,000 102.0k6 et 918,414.00 4,50
New York,. Ine. First & Refund-
ing Mortgage Bonds, 4.5/8%
Series U, dated 11/1/61, due
11/1/91

11/29/61 Pernsylvania Power & ILight Co. 750,000 101.22 Net 759,150.00 k.55
First Mortgage Bonds, 4-5/8%
Series, dated 12/1/61, due
12/1/91

12/ 6/61 The Borden Company 4-3/8% Sink- 1,000,000 98.75 Net 987,500.00  L.45
ing FPund Debentures, dated
12/1/61, due 12/1/91

12/ T/61 Ceneral Telephone Company of 75C,000 100,00 Net 750,000.00 4.625
Cglifornia First Mortgage Bonds
Series N 4-5/8%, dated 12/1/61,
due 12/1/91

12/1h/61  Commonwealth FEdison Company 750,000 101.25 Net 759,375.00 4.69
h-3/4% Sinking Fund Debentures,
dated 12/1/61, due 12/1/2011

1/10/62 New York Telephone Co. Refund- 1,000,000 102.309 Net  1,023,090.00 L.50
ing Mortgage L4~5/8% Bonds,
Series M, dated 1/1/62, due

1/1/2009
Tctal Corporate Bonds
Purchased $5, 900,000 5,951,219,00 4.33
COMMON STOCKS
No. of
Shares
186 Purchased m /8( ) 05 3 o o8d,
11/8/61  Central & South West Corporation 500 3/64200 »300.77 - 2C%
Contian Stock hhlﬂ;am)
11/8/61  General Telephone & Electronics 1,100 25-1/8(1000) 27,972.10 2,99
Corporation Common Stock 25 (100)
11/9/61  Bristoli-Myers Company Common 200 98-1/2(100) 19,747.65  1.22
Stock 98 (1.00)

*¥Includes brokerage commissions paid.
**Yield to maturity on bonds; yield at present indicated dividend rate on stocks.

L-1

Al PN NN



HUH

COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Pyrchased Purchased Cost#® on Cost¥*%
11/9/61  Household Finance Corporation 400 57-3/R{100) § 23,204.03 ~ 2,01%
‘ Common Stock 57-1/2(300)
11/9/61  Kimberly-Clark Corporation Common 300 83-1/2(100) 25,066.93 2.15
Stock 83 (100}
82-3/L{100)
11/10/61 Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Rail- 900 28 (%00) 25,434, 20 5,13
way Co. Common Capital Stock 27-7/8(500)
11/10/61 Commonwealth Edison Company 50C 48.5/8(200) 2h,416.01  2.05
Common Stock L8-1/L(300)
11/13/61 Caterpillar Tractor Company 700 38.7/8(200) 27,293.13 2.56
Common Stock 38-1/2(500)
11/13/61 Phillips Petroleum Company Common 500 58-3/4(300} 29,4k9.24h  2.89
Stock 58 (200)
11/14/61 American Tobacco Company Common 300 101-3/4(100) 30,297.16  2.77
Stock 100-1/2(100)
99-3/4(100)
11/14/61 Borden Compeny Capital Stock 300 The3/4(100) 22,526.89  2.00
Tha5/8(100)
Th-1/2(100)
11/14 &  Generzl American Transportation 300 90-1/14(100) 27,619.48 2.hb
2h /61 Corporation Common Stock 92.1/2(100)
g2 (100)
11/16/61 Bankers Trust Co. Capital Stock 100 T6-3/4 Net 7,675.00 2,61
11/16/61 Chase Mahnattan Bank Capital Stock 100 Sl Net 9,400.00 2.66
11/16/61 Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of 100 143 Net 14,300.00 2.80
New York Capital Stock
11/17/61 Dow Chemical Co. Common Stock iTo's) Th-3/L 30,085.92 2,13
11/17/61 Public Service Electric & Gas 300 68-3/k 20,T62.64  3.18
Company Common Stock
11/20/61 Bendix Corporation Common Stock 10O 63-1/2 25,581.40  3.75
11/20/61 Aetna Life Insurance Company 100 157 Net 15,700.00 . 1,02
Capital Stock
11/20/61 Chemical Bank New York Trust Co. 100 100-1/k Net 10,025.00 2.79
Capital Stock
11/20/61 Security First National Bank 100 93-1/2 Net 9,350.00  1.71

Common: Stock

¥Includes brokerage commissions paid.
*¥%Y¥ield gt present indicated dividend rate.




&4
COMMON STCCKS (Continued)
Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase . Security Purchased Purchased Cogt¥ on Cogt**
11/21/61 American Smelting & Refining Co. L0oo 62-3/4(200) $ 25,231.06  3.17%
Common Stock 62-1/2{200)
11/21/61 Armstrong Cork Company Common 300 72-1/2(100) 21,838.70 2.34
Stock T2-3/8(100)
72-1/8(100)
11/21/61 Consumers Power Company Common 300 82-3/8(100) 24,779.15  3.15
Stock 82-1/4(100)
81-3/4(100)
11/22/61 Continental Oil Co. Capital Stock 600 kg 29,661.00  3.h4b
11/22/61 Insurance Company of North 100 109-1/h 10,974.93  1.64
Arerica Capital Stock
11/22/61 Southern Company Common Stock k00 60-7/8 24,530.36  2.45
11/2k/61 TFederated Department Stores, Inc. LOO 58-3/4 (300} 23,65k.49  1.86
Common Stock 58-1/2
11/24/61 Inland Steel Co. Capital Stock 600 L5.1/2(200) 27,751.50 3.46
L& {400)
11/24/61 Scott Paper Co. Common Stock 200 132 (100) 26,30hk.20 1.82
130 (100)
11/28/61 General Foods Corporation Common 200 102 20,498.40 1.56
Stock
11/28/61 Johns-Manville Corporation Common 400 58-1/2 23,579.40  3.39
Stock
11/28/61 Potomac Electric Power Company 500 49-1/4(100) 24,730.07 2,91
Common Stock kg {300)
L8-7/8(100)
11/29/61 Bank of America National Trust & L3] 59 plus 25,429.00 3.39
' Savings Association Common 16 rights
Capital Stock
11/29/61 Baltimore Gas & Electric Company 600 39-3/k 24, 083.28 2.79
. Common Stock
11/2G/61 Standard 0il Company of California hoo 52-3/h 21,277.12  3.76
Commen Stock
11/30/61 Bristol-Myers Co. Common Stock 300 99 {200) 29,796.65 1.21
98-1/2(100)
11/30/61 Ford Motor Company Common Stock 200 112 22,500.40  3.20
11/30/61 Utah Power & Light Company 600 L0-5/8(300) 24,548.06  3.23
Common Stock 40-1/2{100)
40-3/8{200)
12/1/61  Genersl Electric Co. Common Stock 300 79 (200) 23,828,19 2,52

*Includes brokerage commissions paid.
¥¥Y¥ield st present indicgied dividend rate.

78-7/8(100)



1
E N

st

COMMON STQCKS (Continued) Irdicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchage Security Purchased Purchased Cost* on Cost*¥*
12/1/61  Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing 400 T3-1/5(100) $ 29,385.20 0.95%
Company Common Stock 73-1/8(100)
73 (100)
72-5/8(100}
12/1/61  Public Service Company of Loo 69-7/8({100) 28,008.83 3.1k
Indiana, Inc. Common Stock 69-5/8(100)
69-1/2(100)
69-1/4(100)
12/k/61  Mellon National Bank & Trust 50 209 Net 10,4%50.00 1.91
Co., Common Capital Stock
12/4/61  Morgan Guaranty Trust Company 100 142-1/L Net 14,125,000  2.83
of New York Capital Stock
12/6/61  First National Bank in Dallas 189 56 plus 10,584.00 2.68
Common Capital Stock 13 rights
12/5/61  General Foods Corp. Common Stock 300 99-1/8 29,884.23 .61
12/5/61  Shell 0il Company Common Stock 600 Lo-3/h 25,802,288 2.55
12/6/6%  Corning Glass Works Common Stock 100 189-3/k 19,032.98 1.05
12/6/61  Chio Edison Company Common Stock 500 L8-3/1{300) 24,5413k 3,27
418 (200)
12/6/61 R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Company 300 843 /k 25,567.4%  1.88
Common Stock
12/7/61  Ammco Steel Corp. Common Stock 400 Th-1/8 29,835.64 k.02
12/7/61  Bristol-Myers Co. Common Stock 200 99-1/2(100) 19,947.85  1.20
99 (100)
12/7/61  Florida Power & Light Company 300 81-1/2 2L,591.h5  1.37
Common Stock
12/8/61  American Electric Power Co., Inc. 300 73=1/2 22,189,05 2,65
Common Stock
12/8/61  Cincinnzti Gas & Electric Company hoo 51-1/4(200) 20,626.46 2,91
Common Stock 51 (200)
12/8/61  Dow Chemical Company Common Stock 300 Tha3/ 22,56k,44 2,13
12/11/61 National Bank of Detrcit Common 100 80-3/k Net 8,075.00 2.48
Capital Stock
12/11/63 Bankers Trust Co. Capital Stock 200 77 Net 15,k00.00 2.60
12/11/61 United States Fidelity & Guaranty 100 Thol/l Net 7,425.00  1.62
Company Capital Stock
12/11/61 Travelers Insurance Co. Capital 100 168 Net 16,800.00 0.95

Stock

*Includes brokerage commissions psid.
**Y¥ield at present indicated dividend rate.




g

N

COMMON STOCKS {Continued)

{

Indicated
No, of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchaged Cost* on Cogt¥¥*
12/12/61 Pittsburgh Plate Glass Company Lo0 6l (200) § 25,643.97 3.43%
Capital Stock 63-3/8(100)
63-1/1(100)
12/12/61 Texaco Inc. Capital Stock 500 5k-1/4 (200} 27,309.59 2.93
54.1/8(300)
12/12/61 Texas Utilities Co. Common Stock 300 110 33,150.00 1.88
12/13/61 Ex-Cell-0 Corp. Common Stock 500 43-1/4 21,828.15 3.4k
12/13/61 General Electric Co. Common Stock 300 79-1/k 23,915.79 2.51
12/13/61 Public Service Electric & Gas koo 66-7/8 26,932.76  3.27
Co. Common Stock
12/1k/61 Commercial Credit Co. Common 500 5h.7/8 27,659.95 2.89
Stock
12/14/61 Procter & Gamble Co. Common Stock 200 96 19,297.20 1.55
12/14/61 Sears, Roebuck & Co. Common Stock 300 89 26,843.70 .68
12/15/61 Addressograph-Multigraph Corp. 200 g2 (100) 18,446.35  0.98
Common Stock 91-1/2(100}
12/15/61 American Telephone & Telegraph 200 138 27,705.60 2.60
Co. Capitgl SBtock
12/15/61 Union Pacific Railroad Company 7C0 33-7/8 23,96L.08 L,67
Common Capital Stock
12/19/61 Security First National Bank 100 86-1/L Net 8,625.00 1.86
Common Stock
12/19/61 Chemical Bank New York Trust Co. 1c0 101-1/2 Wet 10,150.00 2.76
Capital Stock
12/19/61 Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. of 100 140-3/4 Net 1%,075.00 2.8
New York Capital Stock
1/5/62  Central & South West Corporation 600 43.1/8 26,118.36 2.34
Common Stock
1/5/62 Republic Steel Corporation 500 59 29,724.50  5.05
Common Stock
1/8/62 Ford Motor Company Common Stock 200 112-1/2 22,600.50 3.19
1/8/62 Oklahoma Qas & Electric Company 500 bl 22,205.00 2.88
Common Stock
1/8/6z Phillips Petroleum Co. Common 500 58-1/k 23,k79.32  2.90

Stock

*¥Includes brokerage commissions paid.
¥¥Yield at present indicated dividend rate.




COMMON STOCKS (Continued )

&
Zmlly
"

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Dzte of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchazed Purchased Cost* on Cogt¥¥*
1/9/62 Borden Company Capital Stock ) 100 27,258.07  2.20
/9/ pany Cap é; E/%i3003 ; %
1/9/62 Dow Chemical Co. Common Stock Lo0 71-1/%(200) 28,601.95 2.2k
71-1/8(100)
70-3/L4(100)
1/9/62 Kimberly-Clark Corporation 300 76 (200) £22,902.26 2.36
Common Stock 75-5/8(100)
1/10/62  Bristol-Myers Co. Common Stock 300 92-1/2 27,894.75  1.29
1/10/62  General American Transportation 300 83-1/2 25,192.05 2.68
Corporation Common Stock
1/10/62  Potomac Electric Power Company 500 43-1/2(400) 21,941.19 3.28
Common Stock 43-3/8(100)
1/11/62  Bankers Trust Co. Capital Stock 100 72-1/2 Net 7,250.00 2,76
1/11/62  Chase Manhattan Bank Capital Stock 100 8h-3/L Net 8,475.00  3.07
1/11/62 Mellon National Bank & Trust Co. 100 203 Net 20,300.00 1.97
Common Capital Stock
Total Common Stocks
Purchased 29,770 1,957,594.59 2.58
TOLAL CORPCRATE
SECURITIES PURCHASED $7,908,813.59  L4,05%
¥Includes brokersge commissions paid.
*¥¥ield gt present indicated dividend rate.
SALE OF CORPCRATE SECURITIES
Net Sales
Sold Security Sold Proceeds
i2/h/el 1/50th fractional share Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. Common Stock,
received in 2% stock dividend $ 0.93#
12/6/61 62/100ths fractional share Addressograph-Multigraph Corporation.
Common Stock, received in 2% steck dividend 55. Ob#
12/7/61  2/7ths fractional share First National Bank of Boston Capital
Stock, received in l-for-7 stock dividend 27.T9#
12/12/61 7 rights to subscribe for First National Bank in Dallas Common
Capital Stock 11.90#
12/15/61 b rights to subscribe for Bank of America National Trust & Save
ings Associgtion Common Capital Stock 2., 004#
12/15/61  24/25ths fractional share Commonwealth Edison Company Common
Stock, received in 2% stock dividend 43.23#

#Cash received deposited to principal endowment and holding of stock involved written

down by the same amount.

e




o
iy
£

CALT, OF CORPORATE SECURITIES

Net
Date Principal
Called Security Proceeds

2/1/62  $4,000 par value Northern I1linois Gas Company First Mortgage
Bonds, 5% Series, dated June 1, 1959, due June 1, 1984, called
at 100.69 plus accrued interest {Gain on call over book
value $1.84) $h,027.60
($246,000 par value not called)

2/1/62  $3,000 par value Southwestern Public Service Company First
Mortgage Bonds, 4-1/2% Series due 1991, dated February
February 1, 1961, due February 1, 1991, called for sinking
fund purposes at 100% plus accrued interest (Bonds held at
par - no gain or loss on call) 3,000,00
($247,000 par value not called)

FXCHANGES OF U. 5. TREASURY SECURITIES

Pate of Book Value
Exchange Exchange¥* New Securities

9/15/61  $10,230,000 par value U, S. 2-1/2% Treasury Bonds, dated
December 1, 194k, due March 15, 1971/66, exchanged for
$10,230,000 par value U, 8. 3-1/2% Treasury Bonds, dated
October 3, 1960, with interest from September 15, 1961,
due November 15, 1980, on basis of 103.50 issue price
for 3-1/2e, allotted in full $10,560,765.62(1.)

9/15/61  $12,708,000 par vaiue U. S, 2-1/2% Treasury Bonds, dated
February 1, 19k, due March 15, 1970/65, exchanged for
$12,708,000 par value U, S. 3-1/2% Treasury Bonds, dated
February ik, 1958, with intersst from September 15, 1961,
due February 15, 1690, on basis of 99.00 lssue price for
3-1/2s, allotted in full 12,479,282.27(2)

¥Exchanges made pursuant to Treasury Department Circulars Nos. 1065 snd 1066, dated
September 11, 1961.

(1) Amortized book value as of September 15, 1961, of 2-1/2s sent in for exchange plus
premivm of $358,050.00 paid on 3-1/2s.

(2) Amortized book value ag of September 15, 1961, of 2-1/2s sent in for exchange less
discount of $127,080.00 received on 3-1/2s.




PERMANEWT UNTVERSITY FUND--LAND MATTERS.--

IEASES AND FASEMENTS.--The Land and Investment Committee has given consideration to the following applications for various leases and
casements on University Lands. AlL are af the standard rates, unless ctherwise stated, are on the University's standard forms, with grazing leases
carrying provision for renewal for an additional five years at negotiated terms. Payments for easements and caliche permits have been received in
advance. All have been gpproved as to form by the Land and Trust Attorney and as to content by the Endowment Officer. Approval of the applications
and execution of the instrument involved by the Chairman of the Board or the Endowment Officer is recommended.

EASEMENTS:
o. Grantee Type of Permit County Location Distance or Area Period Consideration
1628 Guy O. Day Surface Lease Pecos Sec. 31, Blk. 16 L.6 acres 11/1/61-10/31/62% $50.00
1629 jwm“?h;;lips Petroleunm Co. Pipe Line Andrews Sec. 36, Blk. 10; o
o Secs.13,14, Blk. 11 201.5 rds.b-%-in. 12/1/61-11/30/71 10C.75
1630 Phillips Pe%fblegm Co. Pipe Line Andrevs Secs.16,19, 30, 31, .
(Renewal of 508) .. Blk. 10; Secs.l1,12, 1,961 rds.6-5/8in. 4/1/62-3/31/72 1, 470.75
e 13, Blk. 11 .
1631 Texas Electric Service Co. Power Line Andrews  Secs.27,28,33, Blk. 11;
e Sec. 23, Blk. 12; Secs.
. “ b, W, b5, Blk. 13; Sees. 1,106.73 rds. 1/1/62-12/31/71 553.37
& ~Crane 30,31, Blk. 30;
Ector-. — Secs. 6,9, Blk. 35
1632 Texas Electric Service Co. Power Line Andrevs 7ééds§627, Blk. T7; Sec.
- k8, Blk.-6; Secs. 31,
33,34, Blk. 9;.8ec. 36,
Blk. 10; Secs. 14;36, 1,105.88 ras. 1/1/62-12/31/71 552.94
Bik. 11; Secs. 21,41, -~
Blk. 13; Secs.
Ward 3,9,10,11,16, Blk. 16
Winkler Sees. 37, 48, Blk. 21
1633 El Paso Natural Gas Co. Pipe Line Andrews Sec. 39, Blk. 9 10.721 rds. b-3-in.2/1/62-1/31/72 50 .00
163h Dar;gll“é; Yarren Pipe Line Pecos Sec. 4, Blk. 18; Sec. e
o 15, Blk. 20 480.5 rds. 2-%-in. 2/1/62-1/31/72 = - 120.13
1635 Varren Petroleum Corp. Pipe Line Crane Secs.10,11,13,1L4, 24, 816.8 rds. 4-%-in. 2/1/62-1/31/72 Hol IRt
Blk. 31

&
il

iﬂ"!'-
M’,I

*Renewable from year-to-year, nob to exceed 10 years



(Cont'd.)

Ho. Grantee Type of Permit County Lecation Distance or Area Ferioed Consideration
1635 %“Shg$% Pipe Line Corp.¥¥ Pipe Line Upton Secs. 4,5,7,8,9, Blk. 15; .
(Renemg} of 506) Secs. 11-17, 19, 20,
""" Reagan Secs. 7-12, 18, Bik. 1;

Secs. 1,2, Blk. T3
Secs. 25, 32-35, Blk. 8;
Sees. 5,6,8-11,13,1L,
Blk. 12; Secs. 1k,15,
_ Blk. k9 e
. Crockett  Secs. 1-4,6,7, Blk. 3957 20,97k rds. 2k-in. 3/1/62-2/29/72 $31, 461 .00
T Secs. 7-9, 13-16,-2h,
el Blk. bl SeestT 9, 10,
12-16,-Blk. bl; Secs.
-l 6,7, Blk. k75 gec.
" 13, Blk. k9;.8ec. 3,
Blk. 50; Secs. 1k, 15,
17-19, Blk. .55 .
Schleicher Secs. 23-25, Blk. Sk;
Secs. 20,21, Bik. 55;

:g Secs. 3-5, Blk. 57
1637 W. M. Clayten ﬁyﬁwyyw- Water Line Crane Seec. 43, Blk. 30; T
e Sec. 48, Blk. 31 370 rds. h-3-in. 11/1/61-10/31/71L 185.00
1533 Ug;@n”féxas Natural Pipe Line Upton Secs. 1,2, Blk. 3; 1,515,17 rds. e,
Gas Corporabion Secs. 6,7,10,11, Blk. 58 MA-i-in. 11/1/61-10/31/71 o 757.59

CALICHE PERMITS:

fo. Grantee County Location GQuartity Consideration
287 BTA 0Ll Producers Andrews Block 9 396 cu. yds. $ 99.00
228 Frank Montgomery Andrews Block 11 200 cu. yds 50.00
229 Parker & Parker, Inc. Andrevs Block 1 900 cu. yds. 225.00
230 Frank Montgomery Andrews Block 11 816 cu. yds. 204 .00
&
s st
*rith permission to assign part to joint operators S

o o



PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - LAND MATTERS,=~~

WATER CONTRACT NO. 9k, HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY, MCFARLAWRD
(QUEEN) FIELD WATERFLOOD, ANDREWS COUNTY.--Humble 0il & Refining Company
requests permission to drill water, source wells in Sections 21, 28 and 29,
Block 4, Andrews County and otherAWells in the same area if needed, to
initiate a water injection program for waterflooding a portion of the
McFarland (Queen) Field on University Lands. The water to be used would
be non-potable water from the Santa Rosa, Chinle or deeper formations.
The operators of University Leases, who will e parties Lo the cooperative
program, will bear their pro rata share of the cost of the facilities. A
plant site and pipe line easements that will be needed will be reguested
in due course and paid for at the University's then current rates. No
cash consideration is involved in the water contract for which approval is
recommended .

AMENDMENT TO EASEMENT NO. 186 TO UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT AND
RIGHT OF ENTRY TO TEXAS HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT, WARD COUNTY.--In connection
with the construction of Interstate Highway No. 20, Ward County, various
water lines that were constructed under Easement No. 186 to the Federal
Govermment for Pyote Air Base will have to be moved.

The Texas Highway Department now reguests that the Board of
Regents grant it a right of entry in Section 34, Block 16 covering that
part of the relocation of these lines that will lie within the new highway
right-of-way, and that the Board of Regents grant to the United States
Government a water line easement, also in Section 34, Block 16, to cover
the relocation of lines to the area outside the highway right-of-way. The
eagsement to the Government will be 20 feet in width covering & total area
of 1.25 ascres, and will be substituted for part of the water lines set out
in Easement 186. There is no cash consideration from either the Federal
Government or the State for these instruments, though the Highway Depart-
ment will propose acquisition of the highway right-of-way from the Board
of Regents at a later date and offer the appraised value. It is recom-
mended that the amendment to Easement 186 and the right of eniry be
authorized with the appropriste instruments to be executed by the Chair-
man when gpproved as to form by the Land and Trust Attorney and as to
content by the Endowment Officer.

AMENDMENT TO PIPE LINE EASEMENT NO. 1358, EL PASO NATURAL GAS
COMPANY, CROCKETT COUNTY.--This easement was granted to ELl Paso Natural
Gas Company for 1,403.606 rods of h-i-inch line in Sections 1-5, inclusive,
Block 29, Crockett County for a 10-year period, July 1, 1959 through June 30,
1969. Due to greater production than originally anticipated, the Company
has requested permission to replace 141.636 rods with 8-5/8-inch line and
1,261.970 rods with 6-5/8-insline and has forwarded $386.31 as additional
payment for the larger lines. The term of the eagement will remain the
same. Approval is recommended with execution of amendment when approved
as to form by the University Attorney and as to content by the Endowment
Officer.

ASSICNMENT OF GRAZING LEASES NOS. 723 AND. 731 FRCM QEORGE
BLACKSTONE & F. M. ELKINS, A PARTNERSHIP, 70 F. M. ELKINS.--Approval is
recomended of assignment of the following grazing leases from George
Blackstone & ¥. M. Elkins, a Partnership, to F. M. Elkins:

Grazing Lease No. 723 - 16,5Lk.1 scres in.Blocks 40, 43
and 44, Reagan, Irion and Crockett Counties for the
S-year peried, July 1, 1957 through June 30, 1962 at
$.35 per acre per yesr for the period 7/1/57-12/3L/5T
and at $.42 per acre per year for the remainder of the

leage, semi-anmual payment on January 1, 1962 being
$3,47h.26.

1-10

Siv




Grazing Lease No. 731 - 3,028.7 acres in Block MO, Crockett
and Irion Counties for the S-year period, January 1, 1958
through December 31, 1962 at $.35 per acre per year for the
first year and $.42 per acre per year for the remsinder of
the lease, present semi-anmual rental being $636.03.

Assignment fee of $25 for each lease has been received.

CHARGES FOR GRAZING LEASES, PIPE LINE AND POWER LINE EASEMENTS AND
DAMAGE SCHEDULE CURRENTLY IN EFFECT ON PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND LANDS.--At
the December 1, 1961 meeting of the Land and Investment Committee, it was re-
gquested that a study be made of the charges currently in effect for grazing
leases, pipe line and power line easements, as well as the damage schedule
for geophysical and prospecting permittees and oil and gas lessees. This
matter has been discussed by the administrative gtaff and in particular with
the University Land Agent and Geologist-in-Charge who are located in West
Texas and have first-hand information on these matters. M. E. . Compton,
University Land Agent, hag indicated he is interesgted in securing additional
information for a more comprehensive report and this will be done and presented
at the next meeting of the Committee.

I-11




TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS -~ INVESTMENT MATTERS, --

REPORT COF PURCHASES, SALES AND EXCHANGE OF SECURITIES.--The following purchases,
sales and exchange of securities have been made for the Trust and Special Funds since the
meeting of December 2, 1961, We ask that the Board ratify and approve these transactions:

PURCTASES CF SECURITIES

Date of Total
Purchasge Security Principal Cost
11/13/61  $60,000 par value U. 8. 3-7/8% Treasury Bonds of 1974, dated

12/2/57, due 11/15/74, at 99:1 {99.0312%) Net to yield 3.97%

to maturity $ 59,418.75

{Reserve for Possible Losses by Fire, etc. - Temporary Student

Housing Units)

$76,000 par value Ditto 75,263.75
(Dormitory Revenue Bond Fund, Series 1956 - Sinking Fund
Reserve - Main University)

£32,000 par valus Ditto 31,690. 0C
(Student Union Revenue Bonds, Series 1958 « Sinking Fund
Reserve - Main University)

$23,000 par value Dittao 22,777.19
(Medical Branch Dormitory Revenue Bond Fund, Series 1955,
Sinking Fund Reserve)

$28,000 par value Ditto 27,728,175
(Texas Western College Student Union Revenue Bonds, Series
1957 - Sinking Fund Reserve)

$140,000 par value Ditto 138,643.75
(Student Property Deposit Scholarship - Current Funds -
Fducational and General)

$19,000 par value Ditto 18,815.94
{8tudent Property Deposit Scholarship Fund - Endowment Fund)

$100,000 par value U. 8. 3-7/8% Treasury Bonds of 1968, dated

6/23/60, due 5/15/68, at 100:1 {100.03125) Net to yield

3.87% to maturity 100,031.25
{Division of Housing and Food Service - Major Repairs,

Remodeling and Replacement, and Operating Reserve Fund)

11/14/61  $35,000 par value Austin National Bank 2-1/2% Time Certificate
of Deposit, dated 11/1k/61, due 3/1k/62 35,000.00
(Engineering Poundation - Various Donors - Unallotted)

11/30/61  $10,000 par value U. S. 3-7/8% Treasury Bonds of 1974, dated
12/2/57, due 11/15/74, at 98:12 (98.375) Net to yield L4.03%
to maturity, plus accrued interest to 12/4/61 9,837.50
{Texas Western College Dormitory Bond Fund, Series 1946 -
Sinking Fund Reserve)

$57,000 par value U. 8. 4% Treasury Notes of Series B-1962,

dated 9/26/57, due 8/15/62, at 100:29 {100.90625) Wet to

yield 2.70% to maturity, plus sccrued interest to 12/4/61 57,516.56
(Ford Foundstion Grant for School of Law)

12/13/61 $100,000 par value Csrolina Power & Light Compsny First
Mortgage Bonds, 4-1/2% Series, dated 11/1/61, due 11/1/91,
at 99-1/2 et to yield 4.53% to maturity, plus accrued
interest to 12/18/61 99,500, 00
(Homg Foundation: Varner Properties)

L. 12




PURCHASES OF SECURITIES
(Continued)

Date of Total
Purchasge Security Principal Cost

12/13/61 $100,000 par value Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc.
First & Refunding Mortgage Bonds 4-5/8% Series U, dated
11/1/61, due 11/1/91, at 100-3/8 Net to yleld 4.60% to
maturity, plus accrued interest to 12/18/61 $100, 375.C0
$100,000 par value Pscific Northwest Bell Telephone Company
L-1/2% Debentures, dated 11/1/61, due 11/1/9k, at 99-3/8 Tet
to yield 4.54% to maturity, plus accrued interest to 12/18/61 99,375.00
$100,000 par value Public Service Electric & Gas Co. U=3/L%
Debenture Bonds, dated 10/1/61, due 10/1/81, at 102-1/8 Net
to yield 4.59% to maturity,plus accrued interest to 12/18/61 102,125.00
(Hogg Foundstion: Varner Properties)

12/15/61 8/25ths fractional share Commonweslth Edison Company Common
Stock to complete extrs share, received in 2% stock dividend kL1
(Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties)

1/2/62 $6,000 par value Austin National 4% Time Certificate of Deposit,
dated 1/2/62, due 1/2/63 6,000, 00
(W. J, McDoneld Observatory Fund)

$36,000 par value Ditto 36,000. 00
(Murray Cose Sells Foundation Student Loan Mund)

1/5/62 $5,000 Savings Share Certificate of The Mutual Savings Institus

tion, Austin, Texas 5,000.,00
$1.0,000 Savings Account of Flret Tederal Bavings and Loan
Associstlon of Austin, Texas 10,000.00
$10,000 Savings Account of First Federel Savings and loan
Asgoclation of 8an Antonio, Texas 10,000.00

(Corrie Herring Hooks Fund = Revolving Publication Fung =
Temporary Investments)

1/10/62  $100,000 par value New York Telephone Compeny Refunding Mcrtgage
Bonds, 4-5/8% Series M, dated 1/1/62, due 1/1/2002, at 102.309
Net to yleld 4.50% to maturity, plus accrued interest to
1/2h /62 102,309.00
(Hogg Foundation: Verner Properties)

$1.2,000 par value Ditte 12,277.08
(The Janes W. MelLaughlin Fellewship Fund - Reserve fer
Depletion - Medicsl Branch)

1/11/62 300 Shares American Bleeirie Pover Cempany, Ine. Common Steek,

purchgsed st 66 19,936. 80
500 Bheres Centrel & Bouth West Corperation Commen Steck,

purchased &t 40-=7/8 20,634,70
300 Shares Mlorida Power & Light Company Common Bteek, purchased

at 75-1/2 22,789. 65
500 Bhares Culf States Utilities Company Cemumen Stoeek, purchased

300 at 39 and 200 at 38<7/8 19,667.38
200 Shares Heuston Lighting & Power Company Cemmen Stoek, purs

chesed at 110-3/k 22,250,116
500 8hares Potomac Lleetrle Power Company Commen Stoek, purs

chesed at bh-3/k 22,581.90
300 Shaves Publiec Service Ilsetrie & CGas Conpany Commen Stoek,

purchased at 61 18,435.30
200 Bhares Texas Utilitles Company Common Steck, purehased

at 101 20,298.20

(Hoge Toundetion: Varner Properties)

1=13



PURCHASES OF SECURITIES

{Continued)
Date of Total
Purchase Security Principal Cost
1/11/62 200 Shares American Home Products Corporation Capital Stock,
purchased at T5-1/k $ 15,1h3,06
200 Shares Bristol-Myers Company Common Stock, purchased at 93 18,696.60
200 Shares Coca-Cola Company Common Stock, purchased at 99 15,897.80
200 Bhares General Foods Corporation Common Stock, purchased
at 91 18,206.20
50 Shares International Business Machines Corporation Capital
stock, purchased at 559-1/k 28,027.46
200 Shares Kimberly-Clark Corperation Common Stock, purchased
100 at 7h and 100 at 73-1/2 14, 842,75
200 Bhares National Biscuit Company Common Stock, purchased
at 83+1/2 16,79%.70
200 Shares National Dairy Products Corporation Common Stock,
purchased at 67-3/L 13,641.56
400 Shares Philiips Petroleum Company Common Btcck, purchased
at 55-3/L 22,478.32
500 Shares Scott Paper Company Common Stock, purchased at 4l-1/2 20,948,.75
400 Shares Texaco Inc. Capital Stock, purchased at Sk-3/4 22,077.92
200 Bhares Union Carbide Corporation Capital Stock, purchased
at 117-1/2 23,601, 50
500 Shares €. I. T. Financial Corporation Common Stock,
purchased at 43-3/k 22,079.40
400 Shares Commercial Credit Company Common Stock, purchased
at 52 20,976.80
1/16/62 300 Shares Bankers Trust Company Capital Stock, purchased
at Th=3/b Net 22,425, 00
200 Shares Chemical Bank New York Trust Company Capital Stock,
purchased at 93-1/2 Net 18,700, 00
200 Shares Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York Capital
Stock, purchased at 131 Net 26,200. 00
(Hogg Foundstion: Varner Properties)
1/12/62  $23,000 par value New York Telephone Company Refunding Mortgege
Bonds, k-5/8% Series M, dated 1/1/62, due 1/1/2002, at 102.309
Net to yield 4.50% to maturity plus accrued interest to 1/2k/62 23,531.07
(Funds Grouped for Investment)
SALES OF SECURITIES
Date Net Sales
S50ld Security Proceeds
11/24/61 12 Shares Republic Natural Gas Company Common Stock, sold at
L5 Net,less transfer taxes $ 539,76
(Office of the Chancellor - Various Donors - Various Purposes)
11/30/61 300 rights to subscribe for Bank of America National Trust &
Savings Association Common Capital Stock, s0ld. st $0.50 Net,
less transfer taxes 1kg. i
{Funds Grouped for Investment)
900 rights Ditto LWho, 82
(Hogg Foundation: W, C. Hoge Bstate Fund)
100 rights Ditto hg, o8
(E. D. Farmer International Scholarship Fund)
200 rights Ditto 99. 96
(The James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Endowment Fund - Medical
Branch)
500 rights Ditto 2k9. 30

(Rosalie B. Hite FEndowment for Cancer Research)

IJ“ :I_ )]..




dem
Yo Fonae Juvtat

SALES OF SECURITIES

(Continued)
Date Net Sales
Solid Security Proceeds
12/14/61 19 Shares El Paso Nabural Gas Company Common Stock, sold at
26-1/8 $ U85.45

{Friends of the Library Fund - Southwestern Medical School)

12/15/61 b4/25ths fractional share Commonwealth Edison Company Common
Stock, received in 29 stock dividend 7.21
(Funds Grouped for Investment)

5/25ths fractional share Ditto 9.00
(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund)

L/25ths fractional share Ditto T.21
(E. D. Farmer International Scholarship Fund)

8/25ths fractional share Ditto ihohl
(Wilbur S. Davidson Educational Fund)

12/19/61 60/100ths fractional share Addressograph-Multigraph Corporstion
Common Stock, received in 2% stock dividend 54,14
(Human Qenetics Fund Grant - Temporary Investments)

12/22/61 40O Shares General Crude O0il Company Capital Stock at 25 (without
commission), less transfer taxes 9,995.67
(Mrs. Jane Gregory Marechal Endowment Fund) -

1/4/62 100 Shares United Gas Corporation Common Stock, sold at 38-1/u 3,781.27
{Funds Grouped for Investment)

1/9/62 22 Shares Republic National Bank of Dallas Common Capital
Stock, sold at 82.1/2 Net, less transfer taxes 1,814,18
(Southwestern Medical School - Depatrtment of Psychiatry)

EXCHANGE MADE BY THE SEALY AND SMITH FOUNDATICN

Date of Book Value
Exchange Security New Securities

11/24/6) $21,500 par value U. S. Savings Bonds, Series G, due various
rmonths in 1962, exchanged for like par smount of U. 8.
3-7/8% Treasury Bonds, dated June 23, 1950, with interest
from December 15, 1961, due May 15, 1968, on basis of credit
adjustments for difference between exchange value of G bonds
and offering price of 99.50 for new bonds, pius accrued
interest adjustments $21,500, 00%
{Special Furnd under Joint Control of The Sealy and Smith
Foundation for the John Sealy Hospital and the Board of
Regents of The University of Texas)

*Exchange made by the Foundation pursuant to Treasury Department Circular No. 1072,
dated Wovember 17, 1961. Book value of pew securities subject to confirmation by
the Foundation.

=15




Sy

TRUST AND SPRECIAL FUNDS - GIFTS, ERQUESTS AND ESTATES.-- prome

MAIN UNIVERSITY - WILLIAM STAMPS FARISH CHAIR IN CGEQLOGY.--At the
July, 1960, meeting of the Board of Regents, the establishment of this Chair
was reported and accepited by gift from Mrs. Farish cf securities in the approx-
imate amount of $100,000 with income reserved by Mrs. Farish during her life,
after deduction of $100 per year for the Chair. At that time it was anticipated
that $200,000 additional would be received in two annual gifits, making a total
of $300,000. It was further anticipated that $12,000 per year would be received
for the support of the Chair. :

The University has now been advised by Mr. Hines H. Baker that
changes in rulings by the Internsl Revenue Service have made it impractica. to
carry out the original plan as to the remaining $200,000, but Mrs. Farish is
making provision in her will for a bequest to the University of $200,000.
Therefore, no further grants to the endowment fund are expected during Mrs.
Farish's lifetime, though the $12,000 annually is expected from the Farish Fund
for use in maintaining the Chair.

L-16




TRUST AND SFECIAL FUNDS - REAL ESTATE MATTERS. ~-

TEXAS WESTERE COLLFEGE - RENEWAL OF FARMING LEASE TO JOHN T, BEAN ON 70 ¢ e
COTTON ESTATE ACREAGE, EI PASC, TEXAS.--For a number of years the University has =
leased a tract of approximately 106 acres of Cotton Estats property in the Cobtton
Addition, Bl Pasc, to Mr. John T. Bean for farming, recent lsasss being on a one-
vear basis. As rental, Mr. Bean pays 1/3 of the gross procezds of all crops,
with the University paying the cost of elsctricity for pumving water for irriga-
tion ag well as 1/3 of the cost of fertilizer. Recsiphts average around $7,500
a8 year.

Upon recommendation of President Ray and Chancellior Ransom, it is
recommended that the lease be renewed on the terms ocutlined akove for the calen-
dar year 1962. Though decisions regarding possible other uses of this acreage
are expected during the year, it is not anticipated that any arrangements for
cther use will ke compieted hefore the end of year.

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROFPERTIES - PROFOSAL EY T. J. BETTES a
COMPANY TO SURLET SPACE TO PERCY FOREMAN AT 616 FANNIN STREET (MITCHELL PROPERTY),
HOUSTON, TEXAS,--~The lease to T. J. Beties Company on most of the second floor of
the building at Capitol and Fannin in Houston, expiring June 30, 1962, requires
permission from the Board of Regents for subletfing. T, J. EBelttes Company has
moved to another location and continues to pay rent in full at $1550 per month
undar the herms of the lease bub has been unable to find a tenant for the gpace
after Texaco's temporary occupancy ended aboub June, 1960. In accordance with
a request now received from T. J. Bettes Company, it is recommended that the
Board of Regente authorize them to sublet about 1,500 square feet of the space to
Mi. Percy Foreman from Februvary 1, 1962, to June 30, 1962, for temporary law
offices while Mr. Foreman's cifices ars being remodelsd. Mr. Foreman will pay
T. J. Bettes Company rental of $300 per wonth.

ARCHER M, HUNTINGTON MUSEUM FUND - RELEASE OF PART OF LANDS COVERED
BY OYL, GAS AND MINERAL LEASE, BRITISH-AMERICAN OII. FRODUCING COMPANY.--The
British-American 0i% Producing Company and cthers now holding interests in the
lease have, by instrument dated Novembar §, 1961, rsleased S11 acres from their
oil, gas, and mineral lease on part of ths Hunbtington lands in Galveston Counﬁy
vhich was authorized by the Board of Regeuts on Decemh r 10, 1960, and dated i
Decenber 27, 1960. Approximately 400 acres of the released area is the west 'f?%é%ff%
part of the leased area in the H. B. Littlefield Survey and the remainder is e é?
around the southern portion of Swan Lake. Delay rental of $6,290 for the 12
months beginning Decemher 27, 1961, at $10 per acre, on the remainder of the
acreage covered by the lease was received on December 1, 1961L. This is report-
ed for the information of the Foard of Regents and r@oulreL uo action,

MATE UNIVERSITY - ARCHER M, HUNTINGTON MUSEUM FUND -~ TEXAS CI®Y
STORM PROTECTION PLANS,«-The staff has discussed with the Iand and Investment /
Comuittee in the past the matter of affording protsction 4o part of the Hunting- 4§
ton Lands aft Texss City in the proposed Texas City Seawall and Levee Extension Lo
which is a joint Federal and Galveston County project. IExploration of these ok T}
possibilities with the Corps of Engineers and the County was dropped in 1960 >
after the University was notified that cost of including akout 38C acres of the &

Huntington land lying north and east of State Highway 146 would be arcund AN
$600,000 and would have o be borne by the University. Of course interest in =
this project has increased since Hurricane Carla, some Federal money has heen /jfﬁf
appropriated, and it appears Tinal plans will be completed in the next few -

months, Further inquiry has been made ag %o inclusion of the 380 acres with
resgponse irom the County and the Corps of Engineers that this possibly can be
done at cost of arcund $100,000 which would have to te paid by the property
owners benefited. About 150 acres owned by others would probably be protected

L~17




bHeh

by this change in the route of ths leves., It appears that these possiblliities may
be in & range that should be considersd by the Roard of Regente, and it is recoms
mended that the staff he authorized to pursue the matter further with the author-
ities and with other owners involved and report in due course for s decigion by
the Board of Regents.

HOGG FOUNDATION: W, C. HOGG MEMORTAL FUND AND THOMAS E. HOGG ESTATE -
OIL AND GAS LEASE TO FRANK J., LEWIS ON UNDIVIDED INTEREST IN 200 ACRES, A, GABLE
SURVEY NO. 271, COLEMAN COUNTY, TEXAS.--The Board of Regents holds as Trustee of
Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Memorlal Fund an undivided 3/16 of the minerals
under 534 acres in Coleman County and has the remainder interest in another 3/6#
interest under the Will of Thomas E. Hogg, the life interest being owned by Mrs. K,
Margaret Wells Hogg. Leon M. Weaver of Coleman owns 1/2 of the minerals and he
and Mrs. Margaret Hogg, Miss Ima Hogg, and Mrs. Hanszen have accepted a proposal
from Frank J. Lewis of Coleman for a 5-year oil, gas, and mineral lease on the
north 200 acres of the tract at 1/8 royalty, $3.00 per acre bonus, and $1.00 per
acre annual rental. Bonus Lo be received by the Roard of Regenis for the W. C.
Hogeg Fund is $37q50 Bonus on the Thomas B. Hogg Furd will be paid to Mrs.
Margaret Hogg. It is recommended that the Board of Regents Join in a lease as
to its interests, and that the Chairman be authorized to execute the lease when
approved as Lo form by the Land and Trust Attorney and as to content by the
Endowment Officer.

™ cm

.'3

P
7

P

#

o

H

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE ~ FRANK B. COTTON TRUST - OIL AND GAS LEASE TO
BIMER G, HAMILTON ON APPROXIMATELY 2,000 ACRES, BLOCK 3, GC&SF SURVEY, HUDSPETH
COUNTY, TEXAS.--Elmer G. Hamilton of Houston proposes an oil, gas, and mineral ~ ™%
lease on Sections 33, 35, 37, 49 and 63, Block 3, GC&SF Survey, Hudspeth County, ™ /1
comprising approximately 2,000 acres out of the Cotton Trust lands for 10 years, -
1/8 royalty, $1.50 per acre tonus, and $.50 per acre rental. Part of the land
to be coversd by the lease was included in a leage made on 16,000 acres of this
land in Hudspeth County under the same terms as proposed here in 1951. That
lease was assigned to Gulf 0il Corperation and dropped in 1957. There have been
no other oil and gas lease inquiries in recent years. It is recommendsed that
the Board of Regents accept Mr. Hamilton's proposal and authorize the execution
of the lease by the Chairman when approved as to form by the ILand and Trust
Attorney and as to content by the Endowmsnt Officer.

TEXAS WESTERN CCLLEGE - FRANK B. COTTON TRUST - REPQORT OF ADVISORY
COMMITTIEE . --For the information of the Board of Regents, the staff has pro-
ceeded with arrangemenis for obitaining the services of cone or more appraisers
to Turnish current appraisals of those tracts in the Cotton Addition which the
Advisory Committee recommended be scold to present tenants, afier a current
appraisal. The Beoard of Regents on December 2 authorized the stalf to cobitain
these appraisals. It is hoped that these appraisals will ke complsted by the
next meeting of the Board of Regenis for submission to the RBoard with staff
recommendatiocns as to sale of these tracts and related recommendations for
decisions that may be needed by that time as to the Cotion Trust properties.

o

HOGG FOUNDATICN:; VARNER PROILRTIEM; W, C. HOGG FUND, AND THOS. E./
HOGG BSTATE ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES.--In 1956 the Board of Regents made certain
decisions by way of clarification of the acguisition in 19%2 by the Board, as
Trustee of the Hogg Foundation, of the Varner Properties and directed that the
stafl study gquesiions of accounting for these properties and submit a recom-
mendation to the Board. An analysis of pertinent records has been made and
several staff conferences heid, It is now recommended tha®t accounting proce-
dures folliowed to date ke continued unitil the death of Mrs. Alice N. Hanszen,
who was the surviving widow of Mike Hogg, thai the Varner Properties account

I-18




comprising real estate still owned from that scouisiticn and proceeds from real
estate sold be continued as one account with all income from the account, after
payments on the note, balance of which is $1,000,000, owed to Miss Ima Hogg, to
be made available for appropriation for the Hogg Foundation for Mental Health;
and that, upon the death of Mrs. Hanszen, the one-third of the Varner Properties
account attributable to f{he Mike Hogg Estate be partitioned out into a separate
sccount and the income from tThat account appropriated by the Beoard of Regents in
line with the provisions of Mike Hogg's Will. I% is further recommended that
the note payable to Miss Ima Hogg be continued on the University's records as a
liability ageinst the Varner Properties account.

All oil and gas royalties, bonuses, and lease rentals in the W. C.
Hogg Memorial Fund are credited to the endowment account, or principal, going
back to 1939 when the TFund was recelived by the Beard of Regenis, and the same
is followed as to the West Columbia interests obtained from Miss Ima Hogg. Also,
there are a few small interests in Arkansas from the Thos. E. Hogg Estate, Mrs.
Margaret Hogg's life interest having been obtained by exchange, on which the
same accounting is followed. In view of the fact that the controlling instru-
ments seem to allow the Board some discretion as to crediting part of these re-
ceipts to income and no earlier decision is recorded in the Minutes, it is re-
commended that this accounting practice as to these particular accounts he
approved by the Board of Regents for continuation.

MAIN UNIVERSITY - ARCHER M. HUNTINGTON MUSEUM FUND - EXTENSION OF TEME
ON. COUNTER-PROPOSAL TO UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION ON PART OF ACREAGE IN GALVESTON
COUNTYﬁr-In response to a proposal from Union Carbide Corporation, the “Board of
Regents on Pecember 1, 1961, offered to sell them the 200 acres.- which they have
under lease at Texas Cmty and ‘the acreage between that tract’ ‘and Galveston Bay,
regardless of the amotint- of acreage in the latter traget), for $550,000 cash, all
minerals to be retained by the Hniversity. This. proposal was sublect to acceptw
ance by the Corporation not later ‘than December 20. In order to reach its dsci-
sion, the Corporation of course has a+temptea to determine the amount of acreage
on which the Board of Regents can cofivey good” “title; and 1its atiorneys contend
that mest of the area between. the leased tract and the. .pay is under Bay water
most of the time, and that this raises questions as to the- fitle in the Board of
Regents. In order”to'allow reasonable time to both parties to study all of this
and perhaps arrivé at some mutually satisfactory conclugion, it is recommended
that the time allowed for acceptance by the Gorporatzon of the Board's counber-
proposal be extended to May 10, 1962. { H=w  {ouse  F3EJ

HOGG FOUNDATION: W, C. HOGG MEMORIAL FUND - ATTORNEY'S FEE TO WM, B.
FERGUSON OF HOUSTON.--Mr. ¥Wm. B. Ferguson of Houston has submitted a statement yﬁg
in the amount of $1,397.50, approved by the University staff, for legal services 5&
rendered during the period from April 1, 1958, to December 15, 1961, on various ‘g
matters for the Hogg Foundation endowment. A total of $735 of these charges are
“in connection with the Varner Plantation acreage recelved by the Board of Regents
in trust from Miss Ima Hogg in 1961, which charges will be deducted from the first
proceeds from this land before distribufion to the Hogg Foundation endowment
account and the two other beneficiary institubtions. As a result, Hogg Foundation's
- actuval share of the total statement of $1,397.50 will work out to be $907.50.
Practically all of the other charges included in the statement cover pro rate share
&f fees for work on oil and ges interests and the like held jointly with Miss Ima
flogg, Mrs., Alice . Hanszen, and Mrs. Margaret W. Hogg. It is recommended that
the Board of Regents approve Mr. Ferguson's statement and authorize payment.

L-19




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Qffice of the Chancellor

January 15, 1962

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENIS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Gentlemen:
The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are

herewith submitted, with my recommendation for approval, for consideration
at the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on Febru=zry 2-3, 1962,

Main University M. D. Anderson Hcspital and
Texas Western College Tumor Institute

Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School
Dental Branch Postgraduate School of Medicine

Listed below are Central Administration items which I recommend for
your approval:

GIFTS

The following gifts have been received and accepted for the purposes
noted:

1. Gife from former Regent Dudley K. Woodward, Jr., 4315 Glenwood Avenue,
Dallas 5, Texas, of twelve shares of common capital stock of Republic
Natural Gas Company. The proceeds from the sale of the stock has been
designated as an unrestricted gift to be used at the discretiom of the
Chancellor. The funds have been deposited in the Chancellor’s ''Various
Donors, Various Purposes Account" for support of developmental activities
for which other funds are neot available. The stock was sold on November 24,
1961, by the Endowment Office for $539.76.

2, Gift of $1,000 cash from Mr. L. L. Golbert, Chrysler Corporation of
Canada, Limited, Windsor, Ontario, Canada, designated as an unrestricted
gift for The University of Texas Development Becard. The funds have been
deposited in the Chancellor's 'Various Donors, Various Purposes Account."

APPOINTMENTS TO MEMBERSHIP IN THE GRADUATE TFACULIY, MATN UNIVERSITY

The Graduate Council, with the concurrence of the Graduate Dean, has
approved the following nominations for membership in the Graduate Faculty.
The recommendations have been approved by President Smiley and Chancellor
Ransom and are recommended for approval by the Board of Regents: }&’

Dr. William Ayres Arrowsmith, Professor of Classical Languages
Dr. William Frank Bradley, Professor of Chemical Engineering

DISCOUNT RATE APPLICABLE TO AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY GROUF POLICY NO. 2302

The Aetna Life Insurance Company has advised that effective with the /

current year, the discount rate for participating members of the Central - %{4'

Administration and Main University staff will be increased from 47% to
50% on group life insurance.
Sincerely yours,

T

Harry Ransom
Chancellor

C -1




MAIN UNIVERSITY DOCCKET
INDEYX

February 2 and 3, 1962

Adviser to Unilversity Publications
Transfer to Humanities Research Center .

Contracts
Academic and Business e e
Government Contracts (Research). .
Faculty Legislation
Gifts and Grants .
Military Leave .

Outside Duties .

Sale and Removal of Cafeteris Annex

Main - Docket Index

Page TNo.

13 - 1k
8 - 13

=R B =R B B=E
ad
1
—1

16




62

THE UKIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Main University
Office of the President
Austin

January 12, 1962

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:

The following docket for Main University is submitted for your approval and
submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on February 2
and 3, 1962.

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received at

the Main University. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appre-
clation of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary. In the case of
scholarships where the recipient has been designated, it has been ascertained
that the donor is a public or chariteble institution and that the donation
does not constitute an evasion of taxes. )

1. The Alumni Association of the Schocl of Social Work, Mr. Jesse Clements,
President, whose address 1s Dallas County Department of Public Welfare,

4917 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas 35, TeXas, has given $110.00 for the
Lora Lee Pederson Fund. (901)(957)

2. The American Association of Oilwell Drilling Contractors, 211 Worth
Ervay, Dallas 1, Texas, has sent a check for $1,000 representing their second
quarter payment on their annual grant to the Petroleum Training Department of
the Industrial and Business Training Bureau. (1032)

3. Mr. Paul Anka, through his parent and guardian, Mr. Andrew E. Anka,
119 West 57th Street, New York 10, New York, has given to fthe Theatrical
Collection the original manuscripts of the words and music of a number of
his songs. ‘

b, Mr. J. L. Atwood, P. O. Box 90343, Airport Station, Los Angeles 9,
California, has given a check in the amount of $500.00 for the Engineering
Foundation. (945)

5. The George Davis Bivin Foundation, Inc., Miss Josephine Hopkins,
Treasurer, 1983 East 24th Street, Cleveland 15, Ohio, has sent a check for
$300.00 for a scholarship in the Graduate School of Social Work. (934)

6. Mrs. Eugene Bonham, 214 East Harris, San Angelo, Texas, bas sent a
check in the amount of $1,800 for the Archives Quide Fund of the Library.
(660) . :

T. Mr. BEdwin Bowden of the Department of English, has given the Humanities
Research Center the original manuscript and typescript of his book on the
American novel, Dungeon of the Heart.

8. The American painter, Joshus Felise Ziro Brevio, Lodi, New Jeérsey, has

given three of his paintings to the Humenities Research Center. The paint-
ings were sent by Mr. Herick Brevior, Assistant to the painter, from Italy.
Mr. Brevior's address is via Cacclalepori 23, Milano.




630

GIFTS AND GRANTS (continued)

9. Mr. Alfred L. Bromberg, 3201 Wendover Road, Dallas 1k, Texas, has
given a check for $1,000 for the Bromberg Memorial Fund for faculty awards.

(936)

10. Mies Mina Brombérg, 4242 Lomo Alto, Dallas, Texas, has sent a check for .
$1,000 for the. Bromberg Memorial Fund for faculty awards. (938)

11l. Mr. J. P. Bryan, Lake Jackson State Bank, lLake Jackson, Texas, has glVen
$225,00 for the publication fund of Friends of the Library. (807)

12. Mr. Grant Chandler, 285 Tropic Drive, Lauderdale-by-the-Ses, Florida,
has sent a check for $100.00 for the Accounting Education Fund. (981)

13. Mr. George H. Coates, 1610 Milam Building, San Antonio 5, Texas, has
sent a check for $3,000 for the Geology Foundation. (902)

14, The Collins Radic Company, Mr. John D. Mitchell, Director of Industrial
Relations, 1200 North Alma Reoad, Richardson, Texas, has sent a check for
$100.00 for twd $50.00 scholarships for the Eighth Annual Conference for the
Advancement of Science and Mathematics Teaching. (935)

15. Controllers Institute of America, Mr. Francis Hughes, President, Houston
Control, Houston, Texas, will make available in September, 1962, a scholar-
ship award of $200.00, this sum to be granted annually for a period of five
years. The award is to be made to a senior student in Accounting, to be
finally selected by the Department of Accounting subject to approval of
Houston Control. Selection will be based upon the following: (1) academic
accomplishment, (2) evidence of potentiality of success in industrial
accounting, and (3) need.

16. Mr. Carroll E. Cook, 506 West 22nd, Austin, has sent a check for $100.00
for the Hal P. Bybee Fund of the Geology Foundation, a gift from Carroll E.
and Marion C. Cook. (1C01)

17. The Corn Products Company, John H. Clifton, Vice President, Personnel
Relations, 717 Fifth Avenue, New York 22, New York, has sent a check in the
amount of $1,800 for scholarships for 1961-62. (733)

18. CRS Design, Inc., 3636 Rickmond Avenue, Houston 27, Texas, has sent a
check in the amount of $200.00 for the Teacher Education Foundation of the
College of Education for scholarships in Educational Administration. (816)

19. The Dow Chemical Company, Mr. David H. Morgan, Director of College
Relations, Midland, Michigan, has sent a check for $100.00 for the Fine
Arts Foundation, & matching gift for one of their employees. (956)

20, Mr. Morris L. Ernst, of Greenbaum, Wolff and Ernst, 285 Madison Avenue,
New York 17, New York, has glven a portion of his collection of papers and
documents to the Humanitles Research Center.

2l. Mrs. Julia Fisher, 3509 Hampton Road, Austin, Texas, has sent a check
for $100.00 for the Fine Arts Foundation. (919)

22. The Foundation Library Center, kil Madison Avenue, New York 22, New York,
has sent a check in the amount of $183.75 for the Hogg Foundation for Mental
Heglth to be used for the purchase of books, pamphlets, and reports. (881)

23, Mr. F. L. Freitag, Tennessee (as Transmission Company, P. 0. Box 2511,
Houston 1, Texas, has sent a check for $100.00 for the Accounting Education
Fund. {982)




GIFTS AND GRANTS (continued)

24, Mr. Carl Fuhrmann, Tarrant Oils, Inc., 505 Majestic Building, San
Artonio 5, Texas, has sent a check for $100.00 for the Accounting Education
Fund. (758) '

25. The Gerber Baby Foods Fund, Mr. Stephen 5. Nisbet, President, Fremont,
Michigan, has sent a check in the amount of $4#00 for unrestricted use of the
University since two of their scholarship holders are enrolled here. The
money has been sssigned to the Loans and Scholarships Office. (643)

26. Mr. snd Mrs. Ira Gershwin, 1021 North Roxbury Drive, Beverly Hills,
California; have given to Humanities Research Center, the painting of George
Cershwin by David Sigqueiros. The painting depicts Mr. Gershwin at the piano
on the stage of the Metropolitan Opera House in New York playing his Concerto
in ¥, at a benefit concert of the Mugiciang Symphony Orchestra on Novenber 1,
1932, and will be delivered to the University upon the death of the survivor
of the donors.

27, Mr. Joe A. Goeth, P. G. Box 896, Austin, Texas, has sent a check for
$125.00 as payment on his pledge to the Faculty Improvement Fund. (920)

28. Mrs. Harry Hanzen, 1708 First City National Bank Building, Houston 2,
Texas, has given two hundred shares of common stock of Tennessee Gas Trang-
mission Company for the use and benefit of the Hogg Foundation Tor Mentsl
Health. The approximate value is $4,850.

29. Harper and Brothers, 49 East 33rd Street, New York 16, New York, has given
to Humanities Research Center their files of correspondence listed on an inven-
tory and appraisal dated December 19, 1961.

3C. Miss Lillian Hellman, 63 Bast 82nd Street, New York 28, New York, has given
to Humanities Research Center various manuscripts and also six original illus-
trations for Watch on the Rhine.

31. The Hobby Foundation, 2410 Polk Avenue, Houston 1, Texas, has sent a check
for $5,000 as a grant for the English Institute to be held on the campus for
English Teachers in the summer of 1962. (1061)

32. Humble 01l snd Refining Company; Mr. H. Dayton Wilde, University Relations
Counselor, P. 0. Box 2180, Houston, Texas, has se€nt a check in the amount of
$3,000 representing a grant in support of research on Applied Kinetlcs and
Catalysis under the direction of Professor Rase in the Department of Chemical
Engineering. (731)

33. Interfraternity Council - Panhellenic Council, has transmitted through
Mrs. Mary M. Arnold and Mr. Donald R. Mighell, Office of Dean of Student
Life, a check in the amount of $7,000 to be deposited %o the Interfraternity
Council Special Fund {endowment). (728)

34. Vice~President and Mrs. Lyndon B. Johnson, Washington, D. C., have given
$100.00 for the Journalism Foundatiom. (903)

35. Mrg. Maurice Joseph, 42L2 Lomo Alto, Dallas, Texss, has sent a check in
the amount of $1,000 for the Bromberg Memorial Fund for faculty awards. {(937)

36. Mr. George M. Knebel, 10 Paddington Road; Scarsdale, New York, has given
fifty shareg of Standard Oil of New Jersey stock, entered on University bocks
at $2,587.50, and another 100 shares of this stock put on books at $5,075,
both for the benefit of the Knebel Fund of the Geology Foundation.

37. Mr. Alfred A. Knopf, 50L Madison Avenue, New York 22, New York, has given
to Humanities Research Center a number of books from his personal library.

M-3




6530

GIFTS AND GRANTS (continued)

38, The Ladies Auxiliary %o the Texas Pharmaceutical Association, Mrs. Ken
Weller, Secretary-Treasurer, 613 Pennington Drive, Corpus Christi, Texas,
has sent & check in the amount of $150.00 for the scholarship fund of fhe
Pharmaceutical Foundation of the University. (824)

39. Mr. and Mrs. Russell W. Lee, 3110 West Avenue, Austin, Texas, have donated
to the Humanities Research Center a set of illustrations for Mexican corridos
made from the original plates of José Guadalupe Posada.

40. The Longhorn Educational Foundation, P. O. Box 310, Austin, Texas, has
sent a check in the amount of $500.00 for the Department of Intercollegiate
Athletics for scholarships in track. (888)

41. Miss Georgis Lucas, 1800 Guadalupe, Austin, Texas, has sent a check in
the amount of $1,200 to provide two scholarships of $200.00 each in the
School of Journalism over a period of three years. (628)

42. The Robert E. and Evelyn McKee Foundation, P. 0. Drawer 562, El Paso,
Texas, has sent a check for $200.00 for the Engineering Foundation. (966)

43. Mr, and Mrs. Ed H. McLaran, P. 0. Box 512, Madisonville, Texas, have set
up a memorigl fellowship fund in the name of their son, Earl Kelth McLaran,
who was a student in the College of Pharmacy at the time of his death, and
have sent a check for $1,500 as an initial contribution. (725)

4. Mrs. Marrs MclLean, 1109 Frost Bank Building, San Antonio 5, Texas, has
sent a check in the amount of $25,000 for the University of Texas Press to
establish a revolving fund in honor of her mother, to be called the Corrie
Herring Hooks Fund. (726)

45. Mr. G. L. MacGregor, President of Texas Utilities, 1506 Commerce Street,
Dallas, Texas, has given ten shares of Texas Utllities common stock (approxl-
mate value $1,115) for the Engineering Foundation.

4. Mr. Stanley Marcus, Neiman-Marcus, Dallas 1, Texas, has given to the
Humanities Research Center a gift of an early eighteenth-century French volume.

47. Mrs. Greer Marechal, 2909 Inwood Drive, Houston, Texas, has given four
hundred shares of General Crude 0il Company stock, the approximate value of
which is $10,000. Mrs. Marechal hopes to add to the sum later and at that
time will indicste her preference as to how the money will be used. (106k4)

48. Medical Sciences Research Foundation, P. Q. Box W4ll, Stanford University,
California, hes sent a check for $8,9L9 representing two quarterly payments on
grant of $17,898 for research in the field of biomedical instrumentation under
the direction of Dr. E. A. Ripperger. (958)

4G, Mr. Arthur Miller, Topket Road, Roxbury, Connecticut, has given his col-
lection of documents, manuscripts, typescripts, end other papers to the
Humanities Research Center.

50. Monsanto Chemical Company, 2472 Bolsover, Houston, Texas, has sent a check
in the smount of $150.00 for the Conference for Advancement of Science Teaching.

(711)

51. Miss Lucile Morley, 510 Baylor, Austin, Texas, has sent a check for $250.00
for the Fine Arts Foundation Scholarship Fund. (989)

52. Mr. W, R. Muehlberger of the Department of Geology, has sent g check for
$193.32 for the Geology Foundation. This sum represents royalties to him
from the sale of his publication, Geology T-V Notes. (986)




65353

GIFTS AND GRANTS {continued)

53. Mr. and Mrs. Alfred W. Negley, 4 Niles Road, Austin, Texas, have donated
fourteen shares of Hilton Hotels Corporstion common stock (sold for $482.79)
for the Fine Arts Foundation. (684}

54, Mr. Sam Oliphant, P. 0. Box 251il, Houston, Texas,; has sent a check for
$150.00 for the Engineering Foundation. (1005)

55, Miss Frances G. Payne, 847 South Alvarado Street, Los Angeles, California,
has sent a check for $100.00 for the Hinds-Webd Memorial Loan Fuad. (883)

56. The Power Distribution Conference, Depariment of Electrical Engineering,
B. N. Gafford,Chairman, University of Texas, Austin, Texas, has sent a check
in the amount of $1,000 for the Engineering Foundation. (T34)

57. Mr. Silas B. Ragsdale, Gulf Publishing Company, Houston, Texas, has sent
a check in the amount of $100 for the Silas B. Ragsdale Loan Fund for the
School of Journalism. (931)

58. Messrs. James W. and Henry M. Rockwell, P. 0. Drawer 1149, Houston, Texas,
have sent three hundred shares of Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway common
stock, put on the bocks at $8,081.25, as an additional contribution to the
James M. Rockwell and Sarah Wade Rockwell Endowment Fund.

59. The Serveo Compeny, 2440 Cerritos Avenue, Long Beach 6, California, has
sent a check in the amount of $400.00 for a scholarship in the Department of
Petroleum Engineering. (939}

60. Mr. C. B. Smith, P. 0. Box 117C, Austin, Texas, has sent a check for $500.00
for the Hinds-Webb Memorial Loan Fund. (1016)

6l. The Socony Mobil 0il Company, Inc., P. C. Box 900, Dallas, Texas, has sent
a check in the amount of $200 for the Conference for the Advancement of Science
and Mathematics Teaching. {817)

$2. Dr. Law Sone, Trustee, Sells Estate, Office of the President, Texas
Wesleyan College, Fori Worth 5, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $1, 250
representing the Unlversity's share of the ninth distribution of funds from
the Sells Estate. {735) '

3. Mr. W. R. Spriegel, of the College of Business Administration, has sent
a check in the amount of $250 for the W. R. Spriegel Supplemental Expense
Account Fund. {965)

6. The Standard 0il Compsny of Texas, P. 0. Box 1249, Houston 1, Texas, has
sent two checks, each in the smount of $500.00, one to provide a scholar-
ship for a student in Accounting, and the other for the use of the Department.

(729,730)

65. Star Engraving Company, 3201 Buffalo Drive, Houston, Texas, has sent a
check in the smount of $150 for the Teacher Education Foundation - Scholar-

ships. (688)

66. Texss Easstman Company, Longview, Texas, has sent a check in the amount
of $100.00 as a contribution to the Conference for Advancement of Science
Teaching. (809)

67. Texas Instruments, Iunc., 13500 North Central Expwesswayg Dallas 21, Texas,
has sent a check in the amount of $1,000 as a supplementary "cost-of-education"
grant for the general support of the Department of Physics, since one of their
fellowship holders is mejoring in that field. (8U4T)

M5




£44
GIFTS AND GRANTS {continued)

68. Texas Life Convention, 1509 Main Street, Dallas, Texas, has sent
a check in the amount of $4,000 as a salary suppiementation grant. {661)

69. The Texas Women's Press Association, Mrs. Eve Bartlett, Fe. 10
Pecan Road, Glen Flora, Texas, has sent a check in the amcunt of $200.00
to the Journalism Foundation for a scholarship. {921}

70, The Tidewater 0il Company, A. 5. Trube, Jr., Mgr. P.0. Box 1ok,
Houston 1, Texas, has sent a check in the amount of $1,000 for the
Engineering Foundation. (952)

71l. Union Carbide Education Fund, Mr. ., J. Metz, Secretary, 270 Park
Avenue, New York 17, New York, has sent a check for $396.00 for a
scholarship in the Department of Chemical Engineering. {999)

72. Mr. Irving Wallace, 308 South Bristol Avenue, Los Angeles L9,
California, has given his collection of papers, manuscripts, research
notes, typescripts, and other materials to the Humanities Research Center.

T3. Mr. W. Duke Walser, Senior Vice-President, Tenressee Gas Transmission

Company, P.0.Box 2511, Houston 1, Texas, has contributed thirty shares

of common stock of the Tennessee (Gas Transmission Company to the Accounting
Education Fund of the College of Business Administration. The approximate

value of stock is $772.

7h. The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Bank of the Southwes:t Building,
Houston 2, Texas, has made a second payment of $15,000 on its grant to

Dr. Royston Roberts, and has made the following renewal grants: $30,000 to
Dr. Norman Hackerman; $20,000 ic Dr. Rowland Pettit; and $20,000 to

Dr. George Watt, all of the Department of Chemistry. {635k}

T5. Welding Research Council of the Engineering Foundaﬁion, 29 West 39th
Street, New York 18, New York, has sent a check for $1,425 as half a year's
payment for a fellowship in the Department of Mechanical Engineering. (727)

76. The Susannah Wesley Bible Class, Mrs. Arthur Niebuhr, Chairman, Endowment
Committee, 4513 Shoalwood Avenue, Austin, has sent a check for $100.00 for the
endowment account of the Kate J. Decherd Bible Scholarship. {985

77. Western Pipe Line, Inc., Attention: Mr. George H. Msrsh, P.0.Box 1076,
Austin 66, Texas, has sent a check for $100.00 for the Accounting Education
Fund. (995)

78. Mr. 0.C. Wheeler, L203 San Amaro Drive, Coral Gables, Florida, has sent
a check in the smount of $300.00, a gift to the Hal P, Bybee Fund of the
Geology Foundation. {739)

79. Mrs. Grace White, 1515 Vassar Street, Houston &, Texas, has donated
sixteen books by Cleude Houghton to the Humanities Research Center.

80. The Woodrow Wilson National Fellowship Fund, Mr. Hugh Taylor, President
32 Nassau St., Princeton, New Jersey, has sent a check for $26,000 as a sub-
vention to the Graduate School for the thirteen Woodrow Wilson Fellows
registered during 1961-62. O0Of the total amcunt $19,500 has been designated
for graduate fellowships and $6,500 to the improvement of the graduate program.
{1036) (1037)

8L, Mr. F. W. Wozencraft, Southern Building, Washington 5, D.C., has contributed
twenty-nine bound volumes of French pericdicals, L'Illustration, and The Iilus-
trated War Wews, to the Humanities Research Center.

82. Mr. Lonnie J. Yarbrough, Yarbrough Professional Pharmacy, Denton, Texas,
has sent a check for $100.00 as a contribution to the Pharmaceutical Foundation.

{797}




GIFTS AND GRANTS (continued})

83. The foliowing scholarships with recipient designated have been
received:

Alberta Drama Board Scholarship

Edmonton, Alberta, Canada 500.00 {663)
The Alcoa Foundation

Pittsburgh, Pemsylvania 375.00 {898)
American Institute of Steel Construction, Inc.

New York 125.00 {671)
George Davis Bivin Foundation

Cleveland, Ohio 300.00 {803)
Elks National Foundation

Boston, Mass. 600.00 (664)
Galens Park State Bank

Galena Park, Texas 300.00 (666)
Good Samaritan Foundation

Houston, Texas 500.00 (675)
Fannie & John Hertz Engineering School Foundation

Los Angeles, California 700.00 (668)
Houston Council of Parents & Teachers

Houstonr, Texas 1,000.00 (669)
Jack Hutching Foundation

El Campo, Texas k50.00 (677)
Iaredo Post # 59 American Legion

Iaredo, Texas 250.00 {828)
Mgdrid Jr.-3r. High Schoql

3970th Combat Spt Gp, Madrid 250.00 {665)
Bruce McMillan, Jr. Foundation

Overton, Texas 500.00 (897)
National Association of Sec¢.-S5chool Principals

Washington, D. C. 500.00 (678)
Whitehall Foundation, Inc., New York 2,000.00 {667)
Willacy County Chapter, The National Foundation

Raymondville, Texas 250.00 {673)
Women's Benefit Association

Port Huron, Michigan £250.00 {679)

MILITARY IFAVE: I recommend approval of military leave for Mr. George
Warren Biankenship, Jr., Research Scientist IV Defense Research Laboratory,
for the pericd November 5-18, 1961. (709)




RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The following contracts and amendments have
been negotiated by the Cffice of Government Sponsored Research and
have been signed by the Vice~President and/or President upon the
recommendation of the appropriate Technical Director, the Director
of the O0ffice of Government Sponsored Research, and the Business
Manager. I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

1. Basic Agreement AF 4O(643)-37, by which the Department of the

Air Force, Office of Asrospace Research, Washington, D. C., has

negotiated a set of General Provisions which may be Incorporated in

new and/or existing Air Force contracts at the University. The STl
agreement is effective Cctober 31, 1961, and replaces and supei- ’
sedes the present Basic Agreement AF 18(600)-2400 without retro-
active effect.

2. Contract AF 49(638)-1115, by which the Department of the Air

Force, Office of Scientific Research, Office of Asrospace Besearch,
Washington, D. €., provides $162,876.00 for an investigation of the
buried crust of the North American continent. The contract is P
effective for the period October 1, 1961, through September 30,

1963, and the research is tc be directed by Dr. William R.

Muehlberger, Associate Professor of Geclogy.

7

{3}

3. Modification No. 7, Change Order to Contract AF 33(616)-5164,
by which the Depariment of the Alr Force, Aeronautical Systems
Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, revises the
security reduirements under the contract. The research was con-
ducted in the Defense Research Leboratory under the direction of
Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics.

L. Contract AF 33(657)-T7333, by which the Department of the Air
Force, Air Force Systems Command, Aerconautical Systems Division,
Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Chio, provides $246,000.00 for
research on high altitude experimental millimeter propagation
measurements. The contract is effective for the period Seplember
I, 1961 through. September 30, 1962, and the research will be per-
formed in the Elecirical Engineering Research Laboratory under
the direction of Dr. A, W. Straiton.

5. Contract AF 33(657)-T482, by which the Department of the Alr 207 ™~
Force, Air Force Systems Command, Aeronauticsl Systems Division, M
Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Chio, provides $ST,OO0.00 for

support of research on general relativity and other gravitational

theories. The contract is effective for the periocd October 1,

1961 through September 30, 1963, and the research will be per-

formed under the direction of Dr. Alfred Schild, Professor of

Mathematics.

6. Modification No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contract ¢¢m‘7h/?;f ;g
AF 19(604)-8038, by which the Department of the Air Force,
Electronic Systems Division, Air Force Systems Command, Laurence

¢. Hanscom Field, Bedford, Massachusetts, adds the sum of $55,000.00

te the contract funds and extends the period of the contract through
Octeber 31, 1962. The study of the propagation conditions for radio

wave paths traveling the tctal height of the atmesphere continues

in the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory under the direc-

tion of Pr. A. W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineecring.




637

7. Modification MNo. 1, Supplementsl Agreement to Contrach e
AF 19(60k)-8513, by vhich the Department of the Air Force, Blecw HER
tronic Systems Division, Air Force Systems Command, Laurence G.

Hanscom Field, Bedford, Massachusetts, adds the sum of $20,000.00

to the contract funds. The study of the comparison of the electric

fields Induced in the esarth with those produced in a conventional

horizontal sntenna continues in the Electrical Engineering Resesrch
Leboratory under the direction of Pr. A, W. Straiton, Professor of

Electrical Enginsering.

8., Supplemental Agreement dated November 27, 1961 to Grant -
DA-ARO(D)-31-124-(189, by which the U. S. Army Research Office, T
Duke Station, Durham, North Carolina, adds the sum of $39,811.38

to the grant funds and extends the grant period through August

31, 196k, The studies of plastic wave propagation continue in

the Structural Mechanics Research Laboratory under the direction

of Professor E. A, Ripperger and Professor H. J. Plass, Department

of Engineering Mechanics.

9. Modification Ho. 5, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

DA-49-00T7-MD-TLL, by which the Department of the Army, U. S. Army - 5 Lo
Medical Research and Development Command, Office of the Surgeon

Genersl, establishes a fixed overhead rate of 35u5% of Salaries

and Wages for the period September 1, 1958 through August 31, 1959.

The research on bioclogy and distribution of Haemagogus mosquitoes

in the United States was direcied by Ir. 0. P. Breland, Professor

of Zoology.

10. Modification no. 4, Supplemental Agreement to Contract e wm S
DA-U9-193-MD-2005, by which the Department of the Army, U. S. Army 7 7*~
Medical Research and Development Command, 0ffice of the Surgeon

General, establishes a fixed overhead rate of 3595% of Salaries

and Wages for the period March 1, 1959 through August 31, 1960.

The research on the mathematical analysis of heat transfer and

temperature relationships in the human body continues under the

direction of Dr. Bugene H. Wissler, Associate Professor of Chemical
Engineering.

11l. Modification No. 6, Change Order to Conbtract DA 36039 8C.78911, v o
by which the Department of the Army, Signal Suprly Agency, Fort /%““”f
Monmouth, New Jersey, deletes from the contract Article L2, "Records

of Government Property," and instead designates the property admin-

istrator, San Antonio R&D Procurement Office, Lackland Air Force

Base, as the cognizant property officer for the contract. The re-

search on machire language tramslation studies contlinues under the

direction of Dr. W. P. Lehmann, Professor of Germanic Languages.

ian

i2. Modification No. 1, Change Order to Contract DA 36-039 SC-87312,

by which the Department of the Ammy, Sigral Supply Agency, Fort e ok
Monmouth, New Jersey deletes from the contract Article 40, "Records A
of Govermment Property,” and instead designates the property admine
istrator; San Antonio R&D Procurement Office, Lackland Air Force
Base; as the cognizant property officer for the contract. The
investigation of new metheds for freguency control continues under
the direction of Dr. W. H. Hartwig, Assoclate Professor of Elec-
trical Engineering.

13. Amendment No. 11 to Facilities Contract NObs-3861, by which
the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, Washington, D. C.,
avthorizes the University to use the Government-owped facilities
held under Contract NObs-3861L in the technical performance of
Contract NObs-86165 between the Department of the Navy and the
University,

M9




1k, Conmtract Nonr-3575(02), by which the Department of the Navy,

Office of Naval Research, Washingbon, D. C., provides $21,000.00

for research on the electrochemical transducer, known as Solion.

The contract is effective for the period September 1, 1961 through S e T
August 3L, 1962, and the research will be performed in the Defemse "~ 77 77~
Research Laboratory under the direction of Ix. C. P. Boner,

Professor of Fhysics.

15. Contract NOw 62-0137-d, by which the Department of the Navy,
Burean of Naval Weapons, Washington, D. C., provides $300,000.00
for studies on underwater acoustics relating to specific ordnance
devices. The contract is effective for the pericd Hovember 1,
1961 through October 31, 1962, and the research will be performed
in the Defense Research Laborztory under the direction of Dr.

C. P. Boner, Professor of FPhysics.

16. Change "C" dated November 15, 1961, to Contract NBy-32192,
by which the U. 8. Waval Civil Zngineering Laboratory, Port PN
Hueneme, California, incorporates into the contract a fixed over- /7 .07 7.
head rate of 35.5% for the period June 30, 1960 through August 31,

1960, and a provisional overhead rate of 36.5% for the period

September 1, 1960 through August 31, 1961. The analysis of data

concerning lateral thrust on piles conbinues under the direction

of Hudson Matlock and Lymon . Reese, Assoclate Professors of

Civil Engineering.

17. Amendment No. 1 to Contract NBy-32192, by which the U. 8.

Naval Civil Engineering Laboratory, Port Hueneme, California,

extends the period of the contract through June 1, 1962. The M e il
study entitled "Apalysis of Data Concerning Lateral Thrust on /7 &7 = %
Piles" continues under the direction of Eudson Matlock and

Lymon C. Reese, Associate Professors, Department of Civil

Bngineering.

18. Contract NASr-87, by whilch the National Aercnautics and Space
Administration, Washington, D. C., provides the sum of $370,000 .00

for design, fabrication, and installation of a 16-fcot parabolic M- B Do
reflector antenpa. The antenna is to be installed at the Electri- ‘
cal Engineering Research Laboratory, Balcones Research Center..

The Electrlcal Englneering Research Leboratory is under the direce

tion of Dr. A. W. Stralton, Professor of Electrical Engineering.

The performence of this contract by the University will require

the Tniversity to enfter into a subcontract with the Philco Corpora-

tion for the acquisition end installiation of the antenna at Balcones
Research Center.

19. Amendment No. L to Contract CDM#OS-61~72, by which the Office
of Civil and Defense Mobilizatlon, Battle Creek, Michigan, extends
the period of .the contract through December 31, l961, without -
additional funds. The fallout shelter design and evsiuation work- ’ SR
shops continue under the direction of Purilip D. Creer, Director

and Professor, School of Architecture.

20. Amendment No. 2 to Contract CDM-0S-6l-72, by which the Office

of Civil and Defense Mobilization, Battle Creek, Michigan, changes

the travel reimbursement clause under the contract and adds an e
overhead clause. The fallout shelter design and evaluation worke- n
shops cortinue under the direction of Prilip D. Creer; Director

and. Professor, School of Architecture.

M~10




6535

21. Amendment dated November 20, 1961 to Bendix Corporation Purchase

Order No. FR~80633, by which the Bendix Corporaticn, Friez Imsbtrument
Division, Tixes the overhead rats at,3§,5% of Salaries and Wages for J
the contract period November 15, 1958 through July 15, 1959. The '
regearcn on refractometers was conducted in the Electrical Eangineering
Research Laboratory upder the direction of Dr. A, W. Straiton,

Professor of Electrical Enginesring.

22. Amendment No. 1L to Grant NSF-GOLI1, by which the National

Science Foundation, Washington, D. C., transfers title to the

University to two Anti-Aircraft Mobile Searchlights, together M T
with six units of Cable Assemblies. Research on microwave IT e e
radiating and reflecting properties of precipliation continues

in the FElectrical Engineering Research Laboratory under the

direction of C. W, Tolbert and A. W. Straiton.

23. Amendment; No. 1 to Grant NSF»610236, by which the Nabticnal
Science Foundation, Washington, D. C., transfers to the University
title to one Solar Furnace asnd Accessories. The research on compoe
siticon and origin of fektites continues under the direction of

Dp. Virgil E. Barnes, Professor of Geology.

AT
VR

2h. Amendment No, 1 to Grant NSF-GL3635, by which the Hational
Scilence Foundation, Washinghton, D. C., transfers to the University
title to an infra-red CO, analyzer, pumps, circulating system and
accessories. The research on the significance of bacteria and
organic carbon concentrations to the organic cyele of Antarciic
vaters wag directed by Dr. Howard ¥. Qdum and Dr. Carl H.
Oppenheimer of the Institute of Marine Science.

25. Grant NSF-G20008, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $263,400.00 for support of an

"Academic Year Institute for. Secondary School and College Teachers

of Science and Mathematics.” The grant is effective for the period
November 1, 196L through September 30, 1963, ard the institute will 77~
be directed by Dr. R. N. Little, Professor of Phyeics.

26. Grant NSP-G2035L, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washingbon, D. O., provides $33,200.00 for support of research
entitled "Organic Chemistry of Metal-Organic Complexes." The . _
grant is effective for the period November 1, 196l through October 7~y » 7.
31, 1963, and the research will be performed under the direction

of Dr. Rowland Pettit, Associate Professor of Chemistry.

27. Grant NSF-G2038k, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. €., provides $38,200.00 for support of research
entitled "Blectron Spin Resonance Spectroscopy of Paramagnetic
Solutions," The grant is effective for the period Nevember 1,
1961 through October 31, 1963, and the research will be performed
under the direction of Dr. Leon C. Morgan, Associate Professor of
Chemistry.

28. Grant HSF-G20873; by which the National Science Foundation,

Washington, D. €., provides $43,900.00 for support of research

entitled "Behavior and Bcology in Avian Speciation." The grant i m s
is effective for the period January 1, 1962 through December 31, I
1963, and the research will be performed under the direction of

Dr. Robert K. Selsander, Assistant Professor of Zoclogy.

M-11




540

29. Grant C-£120, by which the Thited States Department of Healtk,
Education, and Welfare, Public Heslth Sevvice, provides $27,969.00
for support of research epntitied "loxicological and Carcinogenic
Studies." The grant is effective for the period December 1, 19561
through November 30, 1962, and the research will he performed under
the direction of Dr. John Autiar, Assccizte Professor of Pnarmacy.

30, Grant E-3424(C1), by which the United States Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides .
$l2,305n00 for support of research entitied "Comparative Studies /¢7ﬁ,%¢?
of the Chromosomes of Mosquitces." The grant is effective for

the period December 1, 196l through HNovember 30, 1962, and the

research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Osmond P.

Breland, Professcr of Zoology.

31. Grant E-3538(CL), by which the United States Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides

$22,448.00 for support of research entitled "The Basis of Virus PR A P
Interfersnce at the Cellular Ievel.”" The grant is effective for =~

the period December 1, 1961 through November 30, 1962, and the

research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Royce 2.

Lockart, Jr., Assistant Professor of Bacteriology.

32. Grant E-3564(CL), by which the United States Department of
Health, Bducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$25,587.00 for support of research entitled "Microbial Spores
and Other Microbiological Processes.” The grant is effective
for the period December 1, 1961 through November 30, 1962, and
the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. J. W.
Foster, Professor of Bacteriology.

S

vy

33. Grant M-3518(C1), by vhich the Uhited States Department of
Health, Bducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$6,670.00 for support of research enbtitled "Intermediary Metabow
lism and Alkaloid Biosynthesis.” The grant is effective for the
period January 1, 1962 through December 31, 1962, and the research
will be performed wnder the direction of Dr. Gunnar Gjlerstad,
Assistant Professor of Pharmacy.

A ol !
f'ﬁ";‘ —— & i/ oo

3%, Grant RG-6492(C2S1R1), by which the United States Depariment

of Health, Education; and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides

$30,463 .00 for the purchase of scientific equipment for use in

research in genetics and cell hioclogy. Title to the eguipment =g
purchased will vest in the University. The grant is effective e
for the period January 1, 1962 through August 31, 1962, and the

research 1lg to be performed under the direction of Professors

Wilson S. Stone and C. P. Oliver, Department of Zoology.

35. Grant RG-7861(Cl), by which the Uhited States Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Bervice, provides AT SP
$15,000.00 for support of research eniitled "Solution Pactochemistry ’
of Organic Compounds." The grant is effective for the period
January 1, 1962 through December 31, 1962, and the research will

be performed wnder the direction of Dr. Pete D. Gardner, Associate
Profegsor of Chemistry.

M-12




36. Grant No. RG-9306, by which the United States Depsrtmert of Health,
BEducation, and Welfare, Public Healih Service, provides $13,247.00

for support of immunogenetic studies on the gsous Bapt*s“w The .
grant is effective for the pericd Jamusry 1, 1962 through Decsmber 31, ’
1962, and the research will be directed by E“ Ralph E. Alsteon, Assistant
Professor of Botany.

PR

i
=

(3‘5

Z
“rl

37. Amendment No, L.%o Contract OE~2-L0-0C3, by which the United

States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Cffice of

Bducation, incorporates inte the contract the new non-discrimination

clause. The research on the prediction and modification of talent i g T A
in senior high schools continues under the direction of Dr. Carson o

McGuire, Professor of Bducational Psychology.

38. Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to Contract SAE-9152, by which

the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Educa-

tion, Washington, D. C., authorizes payment under the contract in

the amount of $64,92%4,00 by increasing the payment scheduled for o
on or about December 31, 1961, from $33,750 to $98,67L.00, The ML BE e
field study in the wider use, by means of microwave television, of

faculty resources arong s mumber of instituticons of higher educa-

tion continues under the diraction of R, F. Schenkkan, Prcofessor of

Speech and Director of Radio/Television.

39. Amendment No. 1.to OVR Grant No. 305-62, by which the Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Vocational
Rehabilitation, Washington, D. C., rebudgets $200.00 of the grant
funds to permit the purchase of library books. The training in
social work continues under the direction of Professor Lora Lee
Pederson, Director of the Graduate School of Social Work.

CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed at the Main
University by the official indicated. I resommend spproval and
retification of signatures:

1. Amendment No. 1 to Grant No. SCC-28301, with the Dmpaau ent of State,

glgned by Preslident J. R, Smiley, which extends the period of the agrse- ﬁu 29
ment providing for a United States Student Leader Seminary in Chils o
through December 30, 1961, and adjusts funds belween program expenses and
administrative expenses.

2. Extension of Agreement with Sol Fravk Company, San Antonls, sigped
by Business Manager G. W. Landrum, whereby zaid company will furnish
during the year commencing September 1, 1961 and ending August 31, 1962,
the Air Force ROTC uniforms. The original contract was entered into
fugust 6, 1956, and has been extended each year since then,

-5 s

3. Purchase Order and athtached Agreewent for Support of = Rasssren Z
Program in Planetary Astrophysizs, signed by Vice-Tr y and Provost o
Norman Hackarman, whereby General Dynamics, Fort Wor the

period Janusry 1 - December 31, 1962, makes available 1 sum of $21,600

for the establishment of a resesrch program ln planetary &3@10%‘?3*0q

at the University, under the technical direction of Dr, ¢. de Veucculeurs
as principal investigator, and Dr. Frank W. Edmonds, Jr., as co-principal
investigator.

L, Inter-Agency Cooperation Comtract No. hh13m616, with Texas Agricule
tural and Mechanical Collegs, signed by Vice-President and Provost Norman
Hackerman and Business Manager G. W. Landrum, w¢ereby during the pericd ..~
October 15, 1961 to August 31, 1962, the University will pasy for expenses ’
incurred in connection with the cperation of the IBM 709 data processing
machine at A&M, when used for unsponsored academic research, at the rate

of $30.00 per bour, the maximm payment invoived for the ahovw shated period
not to exceed $5,000.

M-13




42
CONTRACTS {continued):

5.  Inter-Agency Cooperation Contract No. Li13.617, with the
Engineering Extension Service, Texas A. and M, Coliege, signed by
Vice-Pregident and Provost Norman Hackerman, vhereby the Industrial
Fducation Depariment, Division of Extension, of the UhlV&fSlty will
furnish during the period November 1-30, 1961, a f£ilm -"Extension
Training for Skilled Workers'- at a total cost not to exceed $100.00.

6. Inter-Agency Cooperation Contract No. 4413-621, with Midwestern
University, signed by Vice-President and Provost Noxman Hackerman,
whereby the University during the period November 22, 1961 - August 31,
1963, will furnish visual instructional films and other instructional
aids through . its Visual Instruction Bureau, the grand toial of all
payment for the period not to exceeéd $1,000.

7. Inter-Agency Cooperation Contract No. 4413-624 with the Governor's
Off'ice, signed by Vice-President and Provost Norman Hackerman, whereby
during the period December T, 1961 to August 31, 1962, the University
will furnish television film anncuncements, radio tapes, and other
materials of this nature for use in the statewide Traffic Safety Program,
payment for such services not to exceed $5,000.

8. Inter-Agency Cooperation Contract No. 4i413-630, with Texas Tech-
nological College, signed by Vice~President and Provost Noyman Hackerman,
whereby Guring the period December 1, 1961 - August 31, 1962, Texas
Technological College will assist in compiling information for the

Texas Geologic Atlas Project, which is under the supervision of the Bureau
of BEconomic Geology at the Undversity of Texas, total pasyment for such
gservices not to sxceed $l,0009

9. Contracts with Southern Union Gas Company for the biennium 1961-63,
signed by Business Manager G. W. Landrum, in accordance with permission ...~
granted at the September 1961 meeting of the Board of Regents in Main
University docket, page M-L6.

10. Contract DA 41-133, AIV-4640, with the United States Covernment,
Department of the Army, signed by Mr, A, C. Murphy, Director of Extension
Teaching and Field Service Bureau, Division of Extension, The University
of Texas, whereby the University will furnish instruction during the
period November 1961- November 1962 +o military personnel of the Depart-
ment of the Army, payment to he made by the Government on receipt of in-
voice setting forth the cost of instruction.

Y

1l. Contract No. ICAc-2228 with the United States of America, Inter- LR
national Cooperation Administration, sigred by President J. R. Smiley, s E
whereby the University will render technical assistance to the Government

of Irag for the purpose of improving the standards of teaching in the

fields of engineering and the physical sclences. The period of the contract

is December 8, 1961 until September 30, 196k, and the total amount involved

is $579,117. '

12. Memorandum of Agreement with the Veterans' Testing Service of the
American Council on Education, signed by President J. R. Smiley, whersby
during the period January 1, 1962 . December 31, 196z, the University will
operate an officisl VIS Agency under the supervision of the Testing and
Counseling Center, Dr. G. V. Anderson, Director, to administer restricted
forms of the high school level batteries of the Tests of (General Educational
Development under the policy direction and supervision of the Texas State
Department of Education.

M-14




643

TRANSFER OF OFFICE OF ADVISER T UNIVERSITY PUBLICATIONS FROM THz
UNLVERSLTY PRESS TO HUMANLITIES REGSARCH CENTER: 1 concur in the
recommendation of Mr. FYank H. wardiaw, Director, University of Texas
Press, and Mr. F. Warren Roberts, Director, Humanities Research Center,
that the Office of Adviser to University Publications, established by

the Board of Regents in 1952, be made a division of the Humanities
Research Center instead of & part of the University Press. The following
reasons have been sulmitted %o support this recommendation:

1. The work of QAUP is now closely tied up with that of the Humanities
Research Center. Tt produces the Texas Quarterly, and a wide varietly
of pamphlets, programs, bocks, eic. for the Center.

2. The work of OAUP is in no way connected with that of the
University of Texas Press.

3. QAUP ig situated in the Main Building and is physically a part
of the Humanities Research (enter now, whereas it is separated by neariy
& mile from the Press.

L, The presence of QAUP funds in the appropriation for the Press tends
to distort the Press's operating figures and financial statements.

5. OAUP will be even more closely connected with the Humanities
Research Center after the new Academic Center is completed since Kim
Taylor, the Adviser {o University Publications, will be in charge of
the new graphic arts program of the Ceniter.

6. The Director of the Humanities Research Center is in a much better
position to pass intelliigently on tudget reguests and other details of
the OAUP program than is the Director of the Press, who is far removed
from these activities.

I further recommend that administrative responsibility under Humsnities
Research Center be established effective with approval by the Board of
Regents, bub fThat the budget for the Adviser’s 0ffice remain in Auxiliary
Enterprises Budget for the remainder of the 1061-62 fiscal year, transfer-
rirg it to General Budget in 1962-63. The OAUP is financed now from University
general funds.

QUTZIDE DUTIES: I recommend that the staff members listed be permitted
to undertake the outside duties outlined below, the work to be performed |
s0 as not to interfere with University assignments, and otherwise to ﬁ?
conform to regulations of Regents.

1. Miss Josleen Iockhart, Assoclate Professor of Social Work, to act as
consultant to the Texas Baptist Children's Home in Round Rock. The time
would be approximately ten hours per week and Miss Lockhart feels it would
be a means of enriching her teaching in courses in Socilal Casework and
Dynamics of Human Behavior.

2. Mrs. Esther J. W. Hall, Associate Professor of Pharmacy, to act as
consultant to Gosselin and Company, Dedham, Massachusetts, her duties being
to supervise research in pharmacy administration. She would devoite about
four hours per month to this work.

M-15




644

SALE AND REMOVAL OF CAFETERIA ANNEX: The proposed expangion of Gregory
Gymnasium necessitates the removal of the Cafeteria Annex Building at

2lst and Speedway. Mr. G. W. landrum, Business Manager, advises that the
following bids were received in response to advertising on Tuesday, November

1k, 1961:

Amount to Owner

Name (Umiversity of Texas) ~ Amount to Contractor
Gus Moehmke $ 781..50
H. E. Stanley 188.00
Billy Joe Fox $ 666.00
Wallace Luersen 1,150.00
Franks and Hobbs 1,450.00
Southwest Wrecking, Inc. 1,888.00

The sale and removal was awarded to Gus Moehmke , Route 1, Taylor, Tezas.
A $500 cashier's check accompanied the bid and the building is expected to
have been removed by February 1, 1962.

FACULTY LECGISTATION: I recommend approval of the following legislation
passed by the General Faculty and/or Faculty Council:

1. The General Faculty at its meeting on October 31, 1961, adopted RN
the following motion: "A member of the Faculty after reaching modified '/ '~
gservice shall not be elected to serve on the Faculty Council or on any
committee of the Faculty to which members are elected by the Faculty."

2. The Faculty Council on November 29, 1961, approved by the circulariza-
tion procedure the proposed changes in the College of Business Administra-
tion Catalogue (D&P 2969) designed to raise the standard of work required in
the Colliege of Business Administration and to broaden the general education
base of the business administration degree. The non-business reguirements
and non-business electives for the B.B.A. degree are set at a minimum of 60
semester hours, six of which must be at an advanced level, and an average

of one point per semester hour must be maintained on all work undertaken

in the University and on all Business Administration courses undertaken
(whether passed or failed).

3. The Faculty Council on December 20, 1961, approved by the circulariza-
tion procedure the proposed changes in the School of Ilaw Catalogue

{D&P 2988-89). The changes stipulate minimum and meximum hours of work

for certain groups of students; require dean's approval for dropping courses;
eliminate absence as a reason for dropping Courses; and increase by three the
number of hours required for graduation

Sincerely yours,

Lty

M-16




645

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

January 12, 1962

Dr. Harry H, Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on February 2-3, 1962:

COVERNMENT CONTIRACTS AND GRANTS

The following grant, contract, and contract amendments have been negotiated
and have been signed by me upon the recommendation of the Director of the
Schellenger Kesearch lLaboratories. The Business Manager checked the budget
and overhead provisions of each proposal. I recommend your approval and
ratification of the signatures;:

1. Supplemental Agreement, Modification No. 12 to Contract DA 29-040-0RD-1237,

by which Procurement, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, has established a

final overhead rate of 41% of salaries and wages for the period 27 June 1957

through 31 August 1957, 43.5% of salaries and wages for the period 1 September -7o-/7 7.
1957 through 31 August 1958, and 437% of salaries and wages for the period

1 September 1958 through 31 March 1960, Work under this contract has been

completed.

2, Supplemental Agreement, Modification No. 7 to Contract DA 2%-040-0RD-2410,

by which Procurement, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, has establicghed a .
provisional overhead rate of 43.5% of salaries and wages for the period 27 oy o
September 1960 through 31 August 1961, and a provisional rate of 43% of salaries

and wages for the period 1 September 1961 through 30 September 1962, The work

will continue to be done under the supervision of Mr. Thomas G, Barnes, Director

of the Schellenger Research Laboratories,

3. Supplemental Agreement, Modificatiom No. 5 to Contract DA-20-040-0RD-1926,

by which Procurement, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, has established L

a final overhead rate of 43% of salaries and wages for the period 1 September ~/-/7% /5
1959 through 31 August 1960, and a provisional rate of 43,5% of salaries and

wages for the period 1 September 1960 through 15 October 1960, Work uwsderx

this contract has been completed.

4. Grant DA-SIG-36-039-62-G17 by which the Washington Procurement Office,

7. 8. Army Signmal Supply Agency, Washington 25, D. C., made a grant of $173,026
for a period of three years commencing 14 November 1961, subject to the avail-
ability and obligation of federal funds, to conduct research om "Determination
of Atmospheric Parameters by Acoustic Means." Research will be conducted under
the supervision of Mr. Thomas G. Barnes, Director of the Schellenger Research
Laboratories.

5. Contract by which El Paso Natural Gas Company, El Paso, Texas, enters into ~
a cost-reimbursable research and development project for the design and con-
struction of a basic analog computer. This contract, which has a maximum cost
of $9,212, is effective for a period of one year from 31 October 1961, This
project will be carried oul under the supervision of Mr. Thomss (. Barnes,
Director of the Schellenger Research Laboratories.




GIFIS

The following gifts have been received by Texas Western College. I
recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board
be sent the donor by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where
the recipient is designated, it has been determined that the donor is a
public or charitable institution and that the domation does not constitute
an evasion of taxes.

1. DeWitt and Rearick Real Estate Agency, 500 N, Kansas, El Paso, Texas,
has given a check for $500.00 for an award for the fiscal year 1961-62. The
gift is a renewal of an award previously docketed and is to be administered
by the Chairman of the Economics gnd Business Administration Department of
Texas Western College. Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6195 -
DeWitt and Rearick,

2. Kiwanis Club of El Paso, ¢/o Mr. XKenneth Carroll, President, P.0. Box 1191,
El Paso, Texas, has given a check for $200.00 for a scholarship for the fiscal
vear 1961-62, The gift ig a renewal of a scholarship previously docketed and
is to be administered by the Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College.
Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6217 - El Paso Boys GClub.

3. City Teachers Association, ¢/o Mr. Randell L. Bradley, Treasurer, Wichita
Falls, Texas, has given a check for $100.00 for a scholarship for the fiscal
vear 1961-62., This is a new gift and the recipient was selected by the donor.
Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6597 - Various Donors.

4, ZEast El Paso Lions Club, ¢/o Mr. Y. E. Shelton, Treasurer, 631 Raynolds,

El Paso, Texas, has given a check for $150.00 for a scholarship for the fiscal
vear 1961-62, The gift is a renewal of a schelarship previcusly docketed and
the recipient was selected by the donor. Deposited to Current Restricted Funds
Account 6198 - East El Paso Lions Club.

5. American Society for Metals Foundation, ¢/o Mr. Walter Crafts, President,
Metals Park, Ohio, has given a check for $500.00 for a scholarship for the
fiscal year 1961-62, The gift is a renewal of a scholarship previously docketed
and will be administered by the Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College.
Deposited to Current Restricted Funds Account 6055 - American Scociety for

Metals Foundation,

6. Davis and Bertha Green, 2309 N, Stanton, El Paso, Texas, has given a check
for $2,000.00 to create a scholarship fund without a time limitation. Under

the terms of the gift instrument '"The net income of the trust estate shall be
ugsed for scholarships at Texas Western College for persons who shall be selected
by the Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College as being in need of
financial assistantce.'" This gift may be administered at the discretion of the
Scholarship Committee of Texas Western College. Emphasis shall be placed on
aptitude in the field of sciences. Deposited to Endowmént Funds Account 580-
Davis and Bertha Green Scholarship Fund.

7. Tri-State Broadcasting Company, Inc., c¢/o Mr, Karl Wyler, President, 801
North Oregon Street, El Paso, Texas, has given two units of television equipment
to the Department of Journalism and Radic, These power supplies, which have an
estimated value of $576.00 each, will be used by the Department of Journalism
and Radio and become the permanent property of Texas Western College.

8. Mr. W, R, Weaver, 1800 Bast First Street, El Paso, Texas, has given a 1959
Continental Mark IV automobile. This automobile which has an estimated value

of 81,300, is given to the College without restrictions as to its disposition.
it has been placed on the equipment inventory records of Texas Western College.

Sincerely yours,

Joseph . Ray
President




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTCN

January 12, 1962

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Desr Dr. Ransom:

The follcowing docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on February 2-3, 1962:

THE JAMBES W. MCLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND: On recommendation of the Medical
Branch Mchaughlin Committee for the James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fund, I
recommend your approval of the following recommendabion:

1. Renew the McLaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship of Dean §. Folse, for the
veriod January 1, 1962 through Decenber 31, 1962, to include:

Stipend - one year $k ,000

(subject to income tax regulations)
Mzintenance and Egquipment 500
Travel 300
Total $4,800

APPOINTMENTS FOR MEMBERSHIP TO THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL, BRANCH HOSPITALS: On recommendation of the Executive Committee of
the Medical Staff in accordance with Article [IT, Section 5, Paragraph (d),
of the Bylaws of the Medical Staff, I recommend your approval of the follow-
ing appointments: %

1. Luther B. Travis, M.D., Fellow, Department of Pediatrics, for full-time,
associate membership.

2. Wilijam O. Green, Jr., M.D., Assistant Professor, Department of Pathology,
for full-time, active membership.

3. Benjamin J. Nagits, D.D.B., Clinical Instructor, Oral and Maxillofacial
Burgery, Department of Surgery, for part-time, associaite membership.

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following comtracts and grants have

been negotiated by the Business Manager and Comptroller of Hospitals and

have been signred by the Executive Dean and Director upon the recommendation

of the academic director and the Business Mapager and Comptroller of Hospltals,
and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend your approval and
ratification of gignatures:

1. Grant No. E-3781(Cl), by which the Department of Healtn, Educabion, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $2,344, for the period Decenber 1,

1961 through November 30, 1962 for research on Shudies on the Biology of /&ﬁ»{zgw E

Toxoplasma-iike Organisms. The project is directed by Dr. Edith Derrow Box,
Asgoclate Professor of Microbiology.

2. CGrant No. E-3680{(Cl), by which the Department of Heaslth, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $20;OT%, for the period December 1,

1961 through November 30, 1962, for resesrch on The Penetration of Anti- e
blotics into Lymph. The project is directed by Dr. Willard F. Verwey, e
Chairman and Professor of the Department of Microbiology, and Dr. Truman G.
Blocker, Jr., Professor and Chairman of the Depariment of Surgery.




648

3. Grant No. A-L6GC{CL), by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $7,860, for the period December 1, "
1961 through November 30, 1962, for research on Disbetes: Ciinico~Genetic fﬁiﬁ'
S+udy of an Indian Group. The project is directed by Dr. John E. Johnson, -

Jr., Assistant Professor of Medicine.

L. Grant No. RG-3561(C9}, by which the Department of Health, Eduecation,

and Welfare, Public Heslth Service, provides $38,689, for the period Jsnuary
1, 1962 through December 31, 1962, for research on Protein Metabolism in e
Burns. The project ig directed by Dr. T. G. Blocker, fr., Professor and :
Chairmen of the Department of Surgery, and Dr. William C. Levin, Asscclate
Professor of Internal Medicine.

Lt
- i l‘
83

5. Grant No. H-5803(C1), by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $10,107, for the period Jaauary 1, N
1962 through December 31, 1962, for research on Drug Induced (irculatory e
Changes in Hyperthyroidism. The project is divected by Tr. James J. Leonard,
Azgociate Professor of Medicine.

€. Grant No. B-3114{C1i), by which the Department of Health, Bducation, and

Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $17,250, for the period Jsnuary 1,

1962 through December 31, 1962, for research on Tissue Culture of Wervous Jyz /o2
Tissue. The project is directed by Dr. Walther Hild, Associate Professor T e
of Anatomy.

7. Grant No. E-3635(C1l;, by which the Department of Health, Education, and

Welfare, Public Heslth Service, provides $8,590, for the period December 1, o
1961 through November 30, 1962, for research on Hormones and Resposse to A7 4790 Vo
Staphylococcal Endotoxin. The project is directed by Dr. Rokert Do

Higginbctham, Assistent Profassor of Microbiology.

8. Grant No, B-L602(81}Y, by which the Department of Health, Education, and

Welare, Public Health Service, provides $10,019, for the period December 1, A T
1961 through July 31, 1962, for research on Isolation of Protective Antigens }

from Vibrio Comma. The project is directed by Dr. W. ¥F. Verwey, Procfessor

end Chairman of the Department of Microbiology.

9. Grant No. E-l59(098l>9 by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $2,300, for the period December 1,
1961 through Cectober 31, 1962, for research or Enzyme Activity of Protozoa.
The project is directed by Dr. CGerald R. Seaman, Associate Professor of
Microbiology.

10. Grant No. CYP~6289, by which the Department of Health, Bducation, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $15,95L, for the period Janusry 1,
1962 through Decewber 31, 1962, for research on Clinical CThemotherapy in ML
Children. The projsct is directed by Dr. Mary Ellsn Haggard, Associate

Professor of Pediatrics.

A

11. Grant No. RG-9488, by which the Department of Health, Bducation, and oy 1}
Welfare, Public Health Servicse, provides $65,579, for the period Jaruary 1, 5}5?”?5 s
1962 through December 31, 1962, for research on Subcellular Morphology in N
Disease Processes. The project iz directed by Dr. James C. Hampton, Research
Associate Professor of Pathology.

i

12. Grant No. E-2732{C3), by which the Department of Health, Edfucation, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $13,357, for the period April 1,
1962 through March 31, 1G€3, for research on Diagnosis and Fathogsnesis of
Vigceral Larva Migrans. The project ig directed by Dr. Lercy &. Olson,
Agzsistant Professor of Microbiology-

13. Grant No. A-5778, by which the Department cf Health, Education, and PR V4
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $11,295, for the period Janvary 1, A&7
1962 through December 31, 1962, for research on Patterns of Aksorpbion Along




64s

the Small Intestine. The project is directed by Dr. R. David Baker, Instructor
in Physiology.

14, Grant No. H—6238(Sl), by which the Department of Health, Education, and

Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $10,64k4, for the period December 1, . . ..~
1961 through April 30, 1962, for research on Hemsbologic Factors in Hypo~ ! o
thermia. The project is directed by Dr. M. Mason Guest, Professor and Chair-
men of the Department of Physiology, and Dr. Gerald R. Seaman, Associate Pro-
fessor of Microbioleogy.

15. Grant No. B-3760, by which the Department of Health, Bducation, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $5,962, for the period January 1,
1962 through December 31, 1962, for research on Radiloautography of Injured
Spinal Cord. The project is directed by Dr. Bruce E. Walker, Assistant Pro-
fessor of Anatomy.

16. Grant No. RG—&723(0581), by which the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare, Public Heslth Service, provides $6,265, for the pericd January oo
1, 1962 through August 31, 1962, for research on Cytophysiology of Pituitary /'
Gonadotrophic Cells. The project is directed by Dr. Edward G. Rennels,
Associate Professor of Antomy.

17. Letter, undated, by which the Depariment of Health, Education, and

Welare, Public Health Service, changes the Number of Crant No. RG-6956,

which provides $I6,700 for the period June 1, 1961 through May 31, 1962, MG
for research on Effects of Irradiation on Aging of Small Animels, to Grant

No. RH-78(C2). The project is directed by Dr. Martin Schneider, Professor

of Radiology.

18, Amendment No. 4 to Navy Contract No. Nonr-1598(0L), by which the Depart-
ment of the U. 8. Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington 25, D. C., in~
creases the amount of the contract by $19,000.00 and extends the expiration 107
date through August 31, 1962. The revised period dates are from September 1,
1958 through August 31, 1962. The research ig directed oy Dr. A. W. B,
Cunningham, Assoclate Professor of Pathclogy.

19. Amendment No. 7 to Basic Navy Contract No. Nonrm1598{00), by which the

Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D. C., adds o
Clause 10 entitled Nondiscrimination in Employment to the comtract. This MULS o
amendment applies to all Navy Contracts including Amendment No. 4 to Navy

Contract No. Nonr-1598(0k}.

GIFTS AND GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): The following gifts asnd grants have
been received at the Medical Branch. I recommend acceptance and that the
appreciation of the Board of Regenits be sent the donors by the Secretary.

1. The American Cancer Society, Texas Division, Inc., 5014 Bull Creek Road,
Austin, Texas, hag awarded a Fellowship in the amount of $3?600 for the
period Januvary 1, 1962 through December 31, 1962, to Dr. Bettye A. Sayle,
Resident in Internal Medicine.

2. The Robertson Poth Foundation, 1021 Bayou Shore Drive, Galveston, Texas,
has sent a check in the amount of $5,000 as a grant-in-aid to support pri-
marily bui not exclusively studies in the Department of Surgery on Gastric
Physiology and Fulminating Peptic Ulceration as Influenced by the Secretory
Activity of the Pancreas and the So~callied Ulcerogenic Tumor of the Pancress.
The research is directed by Br. Bdgar J. Poth, Professor of Surgery.

3. A check in the amount of $3,938,67 has been received Trom the Robinowitz
Brothers, Richmond, Texas, which represents the net proceeds from the sale
of L6 calves donated to the Medical Branch by Dr. Titus Harris, Prefessor
end Chairman, Department of Neurology snd Psychiatry. The funds are ¢ be
deposited in the existing Current Restricted Account entitled Special Fund
tec be used by the Department of Neurclogyrand Psychiatry for support of

G-3




research, augmentation of certain salaries, and travel expenses for younger

staff members to attend medical meetings; expenditures to be authorized by Dr.

Harris. (This gift is reported as an extension of s previous gift perviously
docketed - see Board of Regents' Minuhes of November 11, 1961)

4, Hoffmenn-La Roche, Inc., Nutiey 10, New Jersey, has sent a check in the
amount of $8,000 to cover the cost of a Study of the Effect of Librium and
three Librium Analogs on on Normal Control Subject. The project is directed
by Dr. Martin L. Towler, Professor of Neurology and Psychiatry; Director of
Electroencephalography Service.

5. Dr. H. Jaworski, 303 Amicable Building, Waco, Texas, has sent a check in
the amount of $250.00 for deposit in the Current Restricted Account -
Thompson-Singleton Congenital Facial Deformity Clinic Fund.

6. The National Fund for Graduate Nursing Bducation, 99 Park Avenue, New
York 16, . Y., has sent a check in the amount of $1,688.25 for support of
the Graduate Nursing Program at the Medical Branch. The funds are to be
administered by Miss Marjorie Bartholf, Dean, School of Nursing, at her
discretion for the expansion and enrichment of the Graduate Nursing Program.

Sincerely yours,

B ko
Jdbhn B. Truslow, M.D.
Exegutive Dean and Director

JBT:EDW:br

650



N
o 7
e 1
il

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAT. BRANCH
Houston

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentaticn to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on February 2-3, 1962:

GOVERNMENT GRANTS: The following government grants have been signed on be-
half of the Dental Branch by Dr. John V. Olson. I recommend your approval
and ratification of the signaiures:

1. United States Public Health Service Research Grant D-1547 for $6,966.00
for the period January 1, 1962 through December 31, 1962 for research on
"A Cytological Investigation of Oral Tissue In Vitro.” This project is &/
directed by Dr. George G. Rose, Assistant Professor of Medicine (Internal
Medicine ).

2. United States Public Health Service Research Grant D-1555 for $8,73&.00
for the period December 1, 1961 through November 3C, 1962 for research on - 54V
"Dental Caries Inhibition by Seed Hull Factors." This project is directed °
by Dr. Kenneth O. Madsen, Assistant Professor of Physiology (Bioclogical
Chemistry ).

Respectfully submitted,

O pen
John V. QOlson
Dean




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Mo Do ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

January 12, 1962

Dr., Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following decket is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on February 2-3,
1962

GOVERNMENT CONTHRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants and
Amendments have been negotiated by the Business Manager and have been

signed by the Director upon recommendation of the Contract Director,
and the Business Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor.
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No, (-3283(C5) Rad, by which the National Cancer Institute
provides $12,939.00 for the perlod May 1, 1962 to April 30, 1963, for re-
search on "Radlatlon Effects on Dilute Solutlons of Iysozyme”, to be direct-
ed by Dr, Robert J., Shalek.

20 Grant No, C-6238 Path, by which the National Cancer Institute

provides $10,042.00 for the pemod January 1, 1962 to December 31, 1962, so#- i5w.
for research on "Significance of Vascular bupply in Tumor Metastasis™,

to be directed by Dr. John E. Healey, Jr.

3. Grant No. 4C~7102, by which the National Cancer Institute
approved extension of the date for awarding of the contract for "Construct=

ion of Addition to Main Building™ for six months. This results in the new /M0% /2oL
date by which the contract shall be awarded of June 30, 1962,

Le Contract No. PH 86-62-37, by which the Public Health Service,

Bureau of State Services, Division of Chronic Diseases Cancer Control Pro- e
gram provides $15,000,00 for the period November 20, 1961 to June 30, G L=

1963 to "Produce Six (6) 'Shop Talks! For An Evaluatlon 0f This Audlo—
Visual Technigue For Continuing Medical Education Of Practicing Physicians™,
to be directed by Dr. Murray M, Copeland.

GIFTS: I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and that the apprecia-
tion of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

1 $400,00 from Mr. Bert J, Barr, 1925 West Gray, Houston 19, Texas

in appreciation of services rendered to Miss Mamie E, Chambless while a O
patient of this hospital, and placed in the "Administrator's Contingency S
Fund™,

2. $1,500,00 from the Texas Farm Products Company, Mr. Tom Wright,

Vice-President, Nacogdoches, Texas to be added to the "Lone~Star Farm
Products Dealer's Fund for Education,

A1



0

3. $1,95,00 from the Arney Foundation, Mr. Binford Arney, Attorney-at-
Law, 721 Wilson Tower, Corpus Christi, Texas and placed in "Various Donors
for Cancer Research Fund".

Lo $200,00 from Rockwell Fund, Ine., P. O. Drawer 1449, Houston 1, Texas
as a memorial to Dr. Charles C., Green, and placed in the 'Various Donors for
Cancer Research Fund'.

5¢ $1,000,00 from Houston Production Co., Mr. John S, Mellinger, Presi-
dent, 1530 Bank of the Southwest Building, Houston 2, Texas and placed in
the "Various Donors for Gynecology Patients Fund",

6o $877.50 from the M, D. Anderson Foundation, Mr. Carroll D. Simmons,
Fiscal Agent, Post Office Box 2557, Houston 1, Texas; for the "Mrs. Harry

Co Wiess Fund for Cancer Research', representing the fourth quarterly divi-
dend from stock donated by Mrs. Harry C. Wiess, and held by the M. D,
Anderson Foundation.

7o $150.00 from Mr., 0, H. Walters, P. O, Box 278, Schulenberg, Texas
and placed in the "Various Donors for Cancer Research Fund,

8. $4,000,00 from Mr. Harry B. Barnhart, Jr., Tennessee Building,
Houston 2, Texas in appreciation of services rendered by the hospital, and
placed in the fund for "Research in Radiology™.

G $500,00 from Mr. Sidney W. Gaylord, P. 0. Box # 22243, Houston
27, Texas and placed in "Various Donors for Cancer Research Fund".

10. $9,000,00 from the Texas Medical Center, Inc., 406 Jesse H, Jones
Building, Texas Medical Center, Houston, Texas for operation of the Negro
Annex. Payment will be made in monthly installments of $1,000,00 to begin
in January, 1962,

Hespectfully submitted,

o é&% k‘%ﬁf Do,
or

Fg Direct

A=-2




THE UNIVE
5323

January 3, 19862

ilo

L

}._,

Dhancel

vy H. Ransom,
The Unvvevblty of Texas
Anstin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The follewing docket for Southwestern Medical School is submitted for your
approval and SuDWlSSlDP to the Board of Regents at its mesting in Austin
on February 2-3, 196%Z:

CLINICAL FACULTY: Approve the following, without salasry, effective on
December 1, 19&1:

1. Appointments:

John Banewilcz, Ph.D., as Clinical Professcr of Blochemistry
Harold Jeske, Ph,D., as Cliniczl Professor of Biochemistry
Arnold J. Schumsn, M.0., as COlinical Instructor in Psychiatry
Charles B. Key, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Ophthalmology
2. Changes of Status:
Br. Bufrozyna Kozlowskl from Clinical tructor 1n Pathology
to Olinical Assistant Professor of Pat ?ng
7. Norman Presliey from (linicsl Fellow in Radiology to
Clinical Instruczor in Badiology
3. Hesignation:
Dr., Robert Shaw, Llinical Professor of Thorascie Surgery,
effective January 1, 19862,

FELLOWS: Approve the following, effective on the dates indicated:

1. Appointments:
Aranold Pitchford,
January 1 thro
Wiliiam Louils Sch
gffective Ceotbol

"

Lyneco.ofy, from

Ronaldo Luna, M. effective
Decewber 1, 19

Henry E. Martines, ‘horacic Surgery, from
uanua*y 1 through

2. LChange of Status
Jr, Peter Lanlzaro *rom Llini
in Surgery on M
3. Reslgnations:
Dr, Adnan Shafik,
November 20, 19"‘
Dr. Malcolm Hammett, Fellow in FPathelogy, effective January 15, 1982,

Low in Surge*y to Clinical Fellow
ember 30, 1961,

.c Surgery, effective

rove extension
hhe vperiods as

EXTENSICGN OF
ct the followin
indicated:

roh on "preventlon
direction of Dr., Jay F.
2xl :

Herox and uﬂ’*’.}r:”‘%

of mosceomial staphyloo
Sanford,

6554




505

EXTEESI0N OF GRANT PRRIODS WITHOUT ADDITICNAL FUMDS: (continued)

rrcrwr “h oon "olinicozl ongd

4, Iederle La
bacteriological 1v antihiotics", uvndes the direction of
Or. Jay P. 5znford, Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine,
extended toc December 31, 19EB2,

GRANT REFUND: Approve refund on the following grant:

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Naticnal Institutes
0f Health Grant B-9939(C4), for research on "mechanics of action and
innervation of ciliary muscle” under the direction of Dr, C. E. Melton, <-4 700,
Assistant Professor of Physiology, who resigned April 30, 1961; refund
of $1,587 which represents overpayment on the grant occasioned by its
early termination date.

GIFT OF EQUIPMENT: It is recommended that the following :&svinrmervt,
donated to the Cardiopulmonary Division of the Department of Internal
Medicine by Mr. Ulric E. Meisel (3845 Normandy, Dallas, Texas) be
accepted and that the appreciation of The Board of Regents be sent

to the donor:

Bennett respirator, tank type with regulator;
Bmergency oxygen unit consisting of E tank, regulator
and flow conirol, stand for tank;
Mist Oy Gen heated nebulizer: and,
Mist 0, Gen nebulizer pump
When Mr, Meisel purchased this equipment, he paid $542.85 for the items
listed shove,

GIFTS OF MORE THAN $100: It is recommended that the following cash gifte,

for expenditure a% the direction of the department or individual indicated,

be accepted and that the appreciation of The Board of Regents be sent to

the donors. There is no terminal date for expenditure of funds unless .o, 5 |

id ¥

specifically stated below. el

1. From Children's Medical Center (Mr. James Farnsworth,

Administrator, 2305 Welborn Street, Dallas, Texas) payment

for the month of October, 1361, for the use of the Department

of Anesthesiology, deposited to "Children's Medical Center-

Anesthesia Fund-direction of Department Chairman” (Account

7530} $ 1,300.00

2. From Heddens-Good Foundation {Mr. Richard W. Ince,

President, B85 Broadway, New York 6, New York) a donation

for teaching and research activities of the Department of

Internal Medicine, deposited to "Heddens Good Foundation-

Maintenance, Equipment & Travel-direction of Drs. Seldin

and B. Williams" (Account 7718) 1,000.00

3. From Dr. J. A. Pritchard {Department of Obstetrics and

Gynecology) a contribution from the department to the

"Faculty Gifts for Obstetrics and Gynecology" fund (Account

7788) 8,008.08

4, From Dr. Charles F. Gregory (Division of Orthopedic
Surgery) a contributicn to the "Faculty Gifts for Orthopedic
Surgery" fund (Acceount 804§) 518.00

{(Mrs. James H,

11 Preston Road,

chase of equip-

ited to TJuniar
=T

5, From the Junicr Teadue af Dallas, Inc
Webb, Jr., Presten Stzte B k Bulldﬁn
Dallas 25, Texas} a CGRJ'r

ment by the Department of ?

League of Dallas, Inc.-Neurclogy Besearych Zquid ;

(Ahﬂcnrt 5483} 1,560.00

X3
3 i e
,_l




656

{rontinuesd)

¥r, H, Ceoil Murray, Vice

I ; S0 33, A1 TJallas 3}, T"XQ"—) a

‘1ﬁ‘tLCt for research in the Jen Pediatrics under the

direction of Dr. Joifune Ehltaker) deﬁaswtsd to "Long Mile Rubber
Corporation~-Besearch in Pediatrics" {Account 84865) $ 1,500.00

7, A, H, Robins'Company, Inc., (Mr., E, C, Robins, Richmond 20,

Virginia} an unrestricted donation to the Department of Surgery,

deposited to "Various Donars-Cardisc Research under the directien

of Dr. T. Shires” {Account 385893) £00,00

8, Frowm Dr. and Mrs. Robert Sparkman {1004 North Washington,

Dsllss, Texas) a gift of nineteen shares of E1 Pasc Natural Gas

Company stock, the net proceeds from the sale of this stock

deposited to "Friends of the Library” fund {Account 8948) 435.45

3. From Mrs. John Leddy Janss (4717 Park Lane, P.2., Box 13471,

Dallas 20, Texas) a contribution for the establishment of the

John Leddy Jones Memorlal Scholarship, deposited to "John

Leddy Jones Memorial Scholarship" fund, (Account $211) 4,000,040

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS AND OTERR AGREEMENTS: Approval of
the following contracts and grants and other agreements is requested,
and 1t is recommended that the appreciation of The Beoard of Regents
be sent te the doncrs of the grants.

Department of the Army
Jffice of the Surgean General
Washingten 25, D.C,

1. {Contract DA-45-007-MD-BEE2
Modification No. 12
Dr. James McPherson
Ta fix the overhead rate for the period 3-.1-1958
through 8-31-1360 at 53% of direct labor: orovide a
nrevisional rate of 48.2% of direct labor for the
period 9-1-1360 through 8-31-1961, and 53% thereafter.

2, Contrzct DA-49..007-MD-854
Modification No., 7 D B
fr, J. P. Sanford
To fix the overhead rate for the period 9-1-19%58
through 7-31-1980 at 53% of direct labor: provide a
vrovisionsl rate of 48,2% of direct labor far the
period 9-1-1960 through 8-31-1981, and 53% theresfter.

3, Contract DA-49-133-MD-2138
Fodification No. 3
Tr. 5, Edward Sulkin =
To establish a provisional rate for overhead at b
93% of diresct labor, effective 2.1-3961.

4, Contract DA-49-183.MD-2193
Modification No. 1 )
Dr. B. L. Reynolds SRS A
To establish s provisional rate for ocverheazd at
53% of direct labor, effective 3-1-1351.




N

Attention: T
Gra

Uffice of Spsc

1520 H Street

ashington 25,

ion Ha, 3

53.210

27-(4021)-2473

-£2

nfluence of

Ademiristhration
Hrector
=arch Contracts

gravity

7 P
, 1982 ond
S 0ua

cn unicellular

Qni optimization of the vitraviolet

fl} nvmguot microscope for living cell observations

Br, P, OF

Decenber

$33,430
depsriment of Heal
Attention: Edward

Hational Institute
Mational Institute
Bethesda 14, Marvl

B. Montgomery
1, 19F1

th, Bducatiaon,
2. Offutt, Ph.

Prog

of Arthritis
s of Hezlth
and

November 303,

n
sy

and Welfare
Devuty Chief

1962

& Metebolis Uisesases

7. Research Grant A-4333(C1)

Potassiun

deficienfy and

aming

zelduria

2, nt A-4236{C1)
rroduction, utilization and balance
Mzdison
3¢l - Decenber 31, 19E2
825, 114
Bepartment of Health, Edur-ation, and Welfave
Atfention: HMarjeris P, Wilson, M.D., Chief
raining Branch, Extramural Programs
Natipnal e Arthritis & Metabolic Diseases
National f Heglth
Bethesda
9. BRe J . AF-10,851-C1
Ho 1Uen°1ng a}dn%teranﬂ metabolism
Dr CSeRATE of Dr. Worman ¥arian
Ju 5, 1982
&s0

10

&
T3




(ronsinve )

L. e . T I, Iy o PRI JP
B L O e T T £ SR ST 5 1)

L e e Y
RN O A S woer v U,

Lrorural fro "
Powionsd Institute of Allergy & Infectiocus Diseases
Hetlonzl Institutes of Health
pethesda 14, Marvyland

11. BResearch Grent E-2500(C3)
Host parazsite relationship of schistosomes
Dr. Derald V. loore
1-1-1962 - 12-31-1982
$9,509.00

12. Research Grant E-2524(C3)
Laboratery-acquired infections and accidents R
Drs, 5. E. Svlkin and Robert M. Pike ' E

1-1-1962 - 12-31-1962
$7,796.00

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare

Attention: Neel H. Gross, Ph.D., Assistant Chief
Extramural Programs Branch

National Institute of Allergy & Infectious Diseases

National Institutes of Health

Bethesds 14, Maryland

13, Research Fellowship Supply Grant EPD-11,650-C1
Clinical Diagnosis by Fluorescent Antibody Staining S-LE e
Dr, JoAnne Whitaker in behalf ¢f Dr. John D. Nelson
191 13R) - 3-50-1962
$520

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Attention: J. Franklin Yeager, Associate Director
for Extramural Programs

National Heart Institute
Naticnal Institutes of Health
Bethesda 14, Maryland

14, Research Grant E-4124(C3) "
Isolation of hypotensive principle from renal extracts <o - iz %3
Br, Arthur Grollman
1-1-3562 - 12-31-1962
$11,500

15. ZResearch Fellowship Supply Grant HF-17,528
Heart-lung disease, oxygen in training

Dr. William F, Miller in behzif of br. Alan K. Pierce P

10-1-1961 / 9-33-1962
$500

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare

Attention: Dale R. Lindsay, Ph.D., Chief
Division of Research Grants

National Institutes of Hexlth

Bethesda 14, Maryland

16, Health Research Facilities Grant RC-851
Construction of A& Research Laboratory Building o
Or. &, J. G311 ~
/-1-1361 - 12-31-1962
$1,000,000.00

5«5



Devartment of Health, Education, aznd Welfare
Office of Vocationsl Rehabilitation
Washington 25, D.C.

17. Demonstration Project Grant RD498¢8-52-Cl
Clinic for the fitting of optical alds for the near blind
Dr. Carroll W, Browning
11-1-186%1 - 10-31-19562 < VY R
$1,753

National Scisnce Foundation

Attention: Dr. Harry C. Kelly,
Acting Director

Washington 25, D.C.

18. Research Grant NSF-G21472
Adjuvant effect of antigenic substances ~
Dr. Robert M. Pike '
1-1-1962 - 12-31-1964
$22,300

L1
¥
wy

19, From the Hogg Foundation for Mental Health (Dr. Robert L.
Sutherland, The University of Texas, Austin 12, Texas) partial salary .
support of a psycholagist in the Department of Psychiatry, under the '
direction of Dr., Robert L. Stubblefield, for the period September 1,
1961, through August 31, 198Z, deposited to "The Hogg Foundation for
Mental Health-Clinical Psychology & Medical Sociclogy" (Acct. 7982) $ 1,000.00

20. From Pfizer Laboratories (Dr. George W. Rogers, Associate
Medical Director, 235 East 42nd Street, New York 17, New York) a
grant to support the study of "neurophysiologic effects of drugs
and antibictics” under the direction of Dr, Mollie A, Combes,
deposited to "Chas. F. Pfizer Co.,Inc.-Study of Neurotoxicity and
Myotoxicity of Injectable Agents" (Account 8470) 10,000.00

From the Upjohn Company {Kalamazco, Michigan) the following:

21. A grant for research on "In vitro susceptibility of
clinical isolates to antimicrobial agents” under the direction
of Dr. Jay P. Sanford, for the period November 1, 1981 through
October 31, 1982, to be peld gquarterly for deposit to "The
Upjohn Company-In vitro susceptibility of e¢linical isolates to
antinicrobial agents” (Account 8370) 5,000.00

22, A grant for research on "Effects of Orinase vs. Insulin”
under the direction of Dr. Leonard L. Madison, for the period from
July 1, 1962 through June 30, 13963, to be deposited to "The
Lpjohn Company-Research on effects of (rinase vs, Insulin on
Peripheral Glucose Utilization" (Account 8367) 8,450.00

SALE QF SURPLUS EQUIPMENT: Authorize negotiation with The University

of California for the sale of various itewms of technical eguipment,

originally purchased or constructed from funds provided by the National

Science Feundation for research under the direction of Dr. Lester Packer,

who resigned September 21, 1961, to accept an appointment at The JE
University of California. Approval is requested to sell these itenms }wfé}"ﬂﬁ
for the sum of $3,301.41. These various items of equipment were

originally purchased or constructed at = %total cost of $13,424.70.

Lr
H
a3



€50

STOCK TRANSFER FROM MR. EDWARD MARCU=: Approval is requested to
accept twenty-two shares of stock of the Republic National Bank of
Dallas to be soid, and the proceeds from the sale in the amount of
$1,814.18 to be made available to the Department of Psychiatry.
Mr. Marcus has tendered this stock in rayment of his pledge to the
it xas Psychlatric Foundation, and requested that the proceeds be
deposited to our account "Texas Psychiatric Foundation" (Account
7984). It is further reguested that the Board of Regents eXpress
appreciation to Mr. Edward Marcus (1624 Main Street, Dallas 1,
Texas) for +this support for teaching and research in the Department
of Psychiatry.

Respectifully submitted,

[ b

A, J. Gill, M.D.
Dean




661

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE
Houston, Texas

January 11, 1962

boctor Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on February 2 and 3, 1962:

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following grant has been negotiated by
the Business Manager and has been signed by the Dean upon recommendation of
the Business Manager and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. 1
recommend your approval and ratification of signatures:

1, Grant No. 2M 7288 entitled "Graduate Training Program in Psychiatry for
Nompsychiatrically Oriented Obstetricians," by which the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Institute of Mental Fgé%gi
Health, approved extension of the expiration date of this grant, without addi- '~ " '
tional funds, under the direction of Doctors David Mendell and H. Harlan Crank.

The period dates have been amended to read July 1, 1961 through June 30, 1963.

The beginning dates for future support on the Notification and Statement of

Grant Award have been amended to read: first additional year (Cl) July 1, 1963,

and second additional year (C2) July 1, 1964,

GOVERNMENT PURCHASE ORDER: 1 recommend your approval of the following:

1. $1,662.41 has been received from the Federal Aviation Agency, Training
Division, Washington 25, D.C., (Purchase Order No. 82-2~271-1) in reimburse- e
ment of costs fer providing educational and administrative services in con- oA

ducting a "™™edical Seminar for Aviation Medical Examiners™ in Houston, Texas,
on August 16, 17 and 18, 19él.

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (ACADEMIC) NONGOVERNMENT SPONSORED: The following
agreement has been executed on behalf of The University of Texas Postgraduate
School of Medicine by the Dean, I recommend approval and ratification of
signature:

i. Renewal of Agreement with Lederle Laboratories, Division of American
Cvanamid Company, Pearl River, New York, which provides The University of
Texas Postgraduate School of Medicine will prepare and distribute a publica-
tion entitled "WHAT GOES ON ... in Texas Medicine and Dentistry™ to physi-
cians and dentists in the State of Texas. The renewal is for one year,
effective September 17, 1961, and is based on the same terms and conditions
of the original agreement, which provides The University of Texas Postgraduate
School of Medicine will be reimbursed for actual costs plus fifteen per cent
overhead., Acknowledgement should be directed to Mr, Austin J. Daly, Adver-
tising Manager, Ledetle Laboratories, Division of American Cyanamid Company,
Pearl River, New York.

GIFTS AND GRANTS: I recommend your acceptance of the following grants and
that the appreciation be sent the donor by the Secretary:

1. $12,294.00 grant from Merck Sharp and Dchme Research Laboratories,
Division of Merck and Company, Inc., Dr. Frederick K. Heath, Director of
Professional Relations, West Point, Pennsylvania, for support of postgraduate
medical programs during the year 1962,

2. $3,000.00 from the Mike Hogg Fund, First City National Bank of Houston,
Trustee of the Mike Hogg Fund, Houston, Texas, Mr. Carroll D. Simmons, Vice
President and Senior Trust Qfficer, to be used for Visiting Professors and
Lecturers, and Special Training and Essay Awards.

Respectfully submitz? . )
_ tt/@a/ O/M’Z/

aylor, M. D.
Dean





